AGENDA **RESCHEDULED MEETING** Municipal Services Committee January 9, 2017 6:30 P.M. – Council Chambers

1. Call to Order & Roll Call

2. Establishment of Quorum

- 3. New Business
 - a. <u>Resolution</u> Accepting a Proposal from Scorpio Construction for the removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and road patches at the proposed unit pricing as required for various Public Works Projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
 - **b.** <u>**Resolution**</u> Accepting the unit price proposal for bituminous products from K-Five Construction for Public Works projects for a period from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018
 - c. <u>Resolution</u> Accepting the unit price proposal for tipping and transfer fees from Willco Green, LLC (formerly EF Heil, LLC) and Legion Service Provider at the proposed unit prices for certain generated waste from various Public Works Projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
 - **d.** <u>**Resolution**</u> Accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for Culvert Metal Pipes, Metal Bands and Metal Flared End Sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
 - e. <u>**Resolution**</u> Accepting a proposal from Legion Service Provider Inc to provide trucking services at a rate of \$82.49 per hour for services relating to hauling waste generated from excavations for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
 - **f.** <u>**Resolution**</u> Accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for High Density Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
 - **g.** <u>**Resolution**</u> Accepting a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company and Vulcan Construction Materials to purchase and pick up stone for Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
 - h. <u>Resolution</u> Accepting a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company and Vulcan Construction Materials for the purchase of stone and delivery for Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

- i. <u>Resolution</u> Accepting a proposal from DuPage Topsoil Inc. at the proposed schedule of prices for topsoil for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- **j.** <u>**Resolution**</u> Accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for storm sewer structures, iron sewer grates, concrete adjusting rings as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- k. <u>Resolution</u> Accepting a proposal from Legion Service Provider, at the proposed schedule of prices for the placement of topsoil and for the purchase and placement of fertilizer and sod for landscape restoration services for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- **I.** <u>**Resolution**</u> Accepting a Proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Company as required for pressure pipe for various Public Works Projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- m. <u>Resolution</u> Accepting a proposal from Grade A Grading, LLC and J&R Landscaping & Tree Services at the proposed schedule of prices for the Rear Yard Drainage Assistance Program for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- n. <u>Resolution</u> Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with stainless steel bolts for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- Resolution Accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 in various sizes for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- **p.** <u>**Resolution**</u> Accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for general water department utility fixtures for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- **q.** <u>**Resolution**</u> Accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc for East Jordan CD250 fire hydrants, valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- **r.** <u>**Resolution**</u> Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Medallion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- **Resolution** Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy F2500 fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

- t. <u>**Resolution**</u> Accepting a proposal from Joseph D. Foreman & Company for the Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- **u.** <u>**Resolution**</u> Accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc for East Jordan WaterMaster 5BR250 and WaterMaster 5CD250 fire hydrants repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- v. <u>**Resolution**</u> Accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for the Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- w. <u>Resolution</u> Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the U.S. Pipe fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- x. <u>Resolution</u> Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- y. <u>Resolution</u> Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- **Resolution** Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Mueller Brand brass fittings for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018
- aa. <u>Resolution</u> Preliminary approval to authorize a proposal from Schroeder and Schroeder for the 2017 Sidewalk, Apron and Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement Program Contract with Schroeder and Schroeder, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$550,895 and to waive the residential \$75.00 permit fee application for concrete work
- **bb.** <u>**Resolution**</u> Preliminary approval to authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract for the 2017 Emerald Ash Borer Treatment Plan with Tru-Green Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$125,000 and a contingency in the amount of \$2,500 for EAB Treatment related items
- **cc.** <u>**Resolution**</u> Accepting a proposal to enter into an agreement for professional services with Christopher B. Burke Engineering Inc. related to the Management and Monitoring of 10-acres of Wetland/Natural Area within the Tara Hill subdivision for a five year period
- **dd.** <u>**Resolution**</u> Preliminary approval to authorize a contract for the 2017 Roadside Ditch Maintenance – Regrading Program between the City of Darien and Scorpio Construction Corporation for the layout and replacement of storm sewer pipes, and structures and grading.

Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017 Page 4

- ee. <u>Resolution</u> Authorizing the purchase of one new Water Main Service Trailer from Advantage Trailer in the amount of \$23,897 and a Contingency in the amount of \$1,500 for Striping and Miscellaneous trailer related hardware for a total cost not to exceed \$25,397
- ff. Minutes October 24, 2016 Municipal Services Committee
- 4. Director's Report
- 5. Next scheduled meeting January 23, 2017
- 6. Adjournment

<u>AGENDA MEMO</u> Municipal Services Committee January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Scorpio Construction for the removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and road patches at the proposed unit pricing as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department removes and replaces various storm sewers, culvert pipes and water main break repairs across driveway aprons and roadways for various Public Works projects. Restoration for the driveways includes establishing uniform cuts, asphalt removal and replacement.

Competitive quotes were requested for the removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and road patches, and staff received six (6) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest overall competitive quote was submitted by Scorpio Construction.

The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific project. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for the bituminous products are estimated at approximately \$175,000.00 pending Capital Project budget approval. Scorpio Construction has provided services for the City in the past with very satisfactory results.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Scorpio Construction Corporation.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

				_															-							
					Paveme	nt Sys	stems		Scorpio C	onstr	ruction		K-Five Cc	onstr	ruction		Chicagolar	ic Paving		Matthew	Pavin	g, Inc	Bro	others Ashp	alt P	aving, Inc
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY- RANGE	UNIT	MUL TIPLIER QUARTITY	PER	IT PRICE SQUARE VARD		COSTS	PER	UT PRICE SQUARE YARD		COSTS		INIT PRICE ER SQUARE YARD		COSTS	PER	IT PRICE SQUARE YARD	COSTS	PER	IT PRICE SQUARE		COSTS	PER	IT PRICE SQUARE		COSTS
EXAMPLE:			100	\$	1.00	\$	100.00	\$	1.00	\$	100. 00	\$	1.00	\$	100.00	\$	1.00	\$ 100.00	ş	1.00			\$	1.00		
A. BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY APRONS	Less than 50	SQUARE YARD	SQUAR <mark>E</mark> Y ARD	\$	62.00	\$	3,100.00	\$	61,00	5	3,050 00	\$	732.00	\$	36,600.00	\$	160.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$	64.00	\$	3,200.00	\$	200.00	\$	10,000.00
COST FOR PREPERATION AND PLACEMENT OF 3-INCHES- BITUMINOUS SURFACE-INCLUDED IS	50 - 100	SQUARE YARD	SQUAR <mark>E</mark> Y ARD	\$	50.00	\$	5,000.00	5	51.00	\$	5,100.00	5	153.55	\$	15,355.00	\$	100.00	\$ 10,000.00	5	51.00	\$	5,100,00	\$	110.00	\$	11,000.00
SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION	101 - 200	SQUARE YARD	SQUARE YARD	\$	49.00	\$	9,800.00	\$	48.00	5	2,609.00	s	88.80	\$	17,760.00	\$	100.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$	49.00	s	9.800.00	s	100.00	\$	20,000.00
B. BITUMINOUS ROADWAY PATCHES/CROSSING COST FOR PREPERATION AND PLACEMENT OF 5- INCHES-BITUMINOUS SURFACE (3 INCHES BINDER AND 2 INCHES																							-		-	
BITUMINOUS SURFACE)-INCLUDED IS SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION	200 +	SQUARE YARD	SQUARE YARD	\$	62.00	\$	12,400.00	s	59.00	5	11,809.00	\$	139,50	\$	27,900.00	\$	125.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$	61.00	s	12.200.00	\$	100.00	\$	20,000.00
TOTAL COSTS A + B				ş	223.00	\$	30,300.00	\$	219.00	5	29,550 00	\$	1,113.85	\$	97,615.00	\$		\$ 60,000.00	-	225.00		30,300.00	\$			61,000.00

RESOLUTION NO._____

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM SCORPIO CONSTRUCTION FOR THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF BITUMINOUS APRONS AND ROAD PATCHES AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from Scorpio Construction for the removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and road patches at the proposed unit prices as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "**Exhibit A**".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017. **AYES**:

NAYS: _____

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

an in a same of a same of a same of the			f	300	2018	PRICING	240.87203	PRICING	2019/2020	PRICING
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY- RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE		COSTS	UNIT PRICE PER SQUARE YARD	COSTS	UNIT PRICE PER SQUARE YARD	COSTS
EXAMPLE:			100	<u>s 1</u> .	.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
A. BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY APRONS	Less than 50	SQUARF YARD	SQUARE YARD	61		3050	63	3150	66	3360
COST FOR PREPARATION AND PLACEMENT OF 3-INCHES-BITUMINOUS SURFACE-INCLUDED IS SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION	50 - 100	SQUARE YARD	SQUARE YARD	51		5100	54	5400	60	6000
	191 - 260	SQUARE YARD	SQUARE YARD	48		9600	50	10,000	54	10800
B. BITUMINOUS ROADWAY PATCHES/CROSSING COST FOR PREPARATION AND PLACEMENT OF 5- INCHES-BITUMINOUS SURFACE (3 INCHES BINDER AND 2 INCHES BITUMINOUS SURFACE)-INCLUDED IS SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION	200+	SQUARE YÁRD	SQUARE YARD	59	a adde mannow and an an and	11 800	62	12400	65	13000
TOTAL COSTS A + B				219		29.550	229	30850	245	33100
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST									and the second s	
Company Name:	Score	nio Co	instruct	ion Car	Q.		a	understation of the state of th		
Address:	103 05	swege	Plains D	W. Osu	25	90, IL. G	60543		Der Michte and Beite (1911) all haft beite beite beite auf an eine auf aussie die Weite (1910)	สมุของกัน เป็นที่มีการไป 2 การการสมัญนากระ จากการการการสารสารการกับการกับ 2000 1
Submitted By:	Lauc	6 Re	odisa_					80 (84 (1997) - 1997) - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 199	an a	aangalayaanganataan taynayyyii ma' malaganina, mamaala mala ishayii maya
Date:	11-22-10		1999-1999 (1999-1999-1999-1999-1992) (1999-1992) 1999-1999 (1999-1992-1992-1992)							nda Altole in miden and a same of the second se
Telephone Number:		554-0		ม.สู่ชีวิติมีชีวิติมีชีวิติมีชีวิติมีชีวิติมีชีวิติมีชีวิติมีชีวิติมีชีวิติมีชีวิติมีชีวิติมีชีวิติมีชีวิติมีช	, and a second second second	dan an baile at sa shara an			4 00-14743 (1974) (197	
Mobile Telephone Number:		913-6		un - lan un de la companie de la comp	www.chicoustanau.even.co	anaa na maa ahaa ka maa maa maa maa maa maa maa maa ma	an di kan dina jang disakan di kang di		nakalan di kata	۵۰ مد محمد « «ماسین ۵ مورد وی روی وی روی وی روی وی و
Fax Number:	•	554-0		۲. پېرې ولامند کې د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د	Negalikajingkanang	294994	ม่ หม่ายังจะเปลาสุขทรงานแรงเลขามีผู้แรงเปลาสมบ สนสปลี่แปลสามสมสารา ก่อนลุ		an gala daman mada ya na gana anga nga kana kana kana kana k	анда на противно на противни п
E-mail Address:		C A E	st@ye	shoo.C	ØĽ	2	ann e stra mara a sa ann an an ann an ann an ann an ann an	gen Managan war, ywar weden wennen in die ter gen negel of gester geband beide ges		
Authorized Signature:	Aura	Kit	In:	Mana Na Manja Manja Kapita Mana Julia - Julia			hemigin bi bi saya ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang an	and the second	หมูดของและ แต่อนุญาณี เมืองนี้เอย และการและ (และการจากการและการการกา	

Multiple Regrading Sile Negetari Catavilies for source \mathbb{T}^{2^n}

AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting the unit price proposal for bituminous products from K-Five Construction for Public Works projects for a period from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department removes and replaces various storm sewers and culvert pipes across driveway aprons and roadways for various Public Works projects. Restoration includes establishing uniform cuts, and the placement of binder and surface bituminous products.

Competitive quotes were requested for unit prices for binder and surface asphalt, and staff received one competitive quote. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific project. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for the bituminous products are estimated at approximately \$45,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the proposed resolution K-Five Construction.

Alternate Consideration

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

				K-Fi	ive Hod	gkins, LLC						
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY- RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	UN PRICE	CE	COSTS	P	UNIT RICE KED UP	COSTS	PI	INIT RICE KED UP	COSTS
EXAMPLE:			200	\$	1.00	\$ 200.00	\$	1.00	\$ 200.00	\$	1.00	\$ 200.00
A. HMA SURFACE, MIX C, N50	200 - 2,000	TON	200	\$	50.00	\$ 10,000.00			\$ _			\$ -
B. HMA BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0,N50	200 - 2,000	TON	200	\$	48.00	\$ 9,600.00			\$ -			\$
TOTAL COSTS A + B						\$ 19,600.00			\$ -			\$ -
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST												

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE UNIT PRICE PROPOSAL FOR BITUMINOUS PRODUCTS FROM K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION FOR PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from K-Five Construction for unit pricing for bituminous products as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "**Exhibit A**".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

AYES: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

ATTEST:

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

10

					*, *,	4			
	·····	1	<u> </u>	2017/2011	B PHICING	2018/2019	PRICING	2010/2020	PRICING
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY- RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE PICKED UP	COSTS	UNIT PRICE PICKED UP	COSTS	UNIT PRICE PICKED UP	COSTS
EXAMPLE:			200	\$ 1.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 200.00
A. HMA SURFACE, MIX C, N50	200 - 2,000	TON	200	\$5000	\$10,000 22	55 22	\$11,000 22		\$ 12,40000
B. HMA BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50	200 - 2,000	TON	2.00	\$ 4822	9,600 ==	\$5300	\$10,600 20	\$5800	\$11,600=
TOTAL COSTS A + B					\$19,600 **		\$21,600 22		\$24,000 °C
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST									\$65,20000
Company Name:	K-Five	Hodsk	kins, LLC						
Address:	6301			Hodykins. 1	1 6052	5			
Submitted By:	Bill	Cch.	11	0					
Date:	Novel	nber	18, 20.	16			······································	·····	
Telephone Number:	(630)	257	-5600						
Mobile Telephone Number:	(610)	585-	6843						
Fax Number:	(630)	257-	6788						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
E-mail Address:	Bille	CK	- Five net						
Authorized Signature:	Will	h C	21.1				(9)		

<u>AGENDA MEMO</u> Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting the unit price proposal for tipping and transfer fees from Willco Green, LLC (formerly EF Heil, LLC) and Legion Service Provider at the proposed unit prices for certain generated waste from various Public Works Projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department generates waste from various Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, landscape restorations and ditching projects. Staff requested competitive quotes for the services and received three (3) competitive quotes, see <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest competitive total cost quote was provided by both, Willco Green, LLC and Legion Service Provider for tipping/transferring of clay, mixed rock/clay and aggregate while Legion Service Provider was the only bid received for tipping/transferring of sod. Please note, sod waste is generated occasionally. The request for proposals requested pricing to be from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific project generating the waste. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for this item are \$65,000.00 pending Capital Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Willco Green, LLC and Legion Service Provider.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

·	,			w	illCo Green, EF Hei		LC (formerly LC)		Elmhurst Chi	cag	o Stone Co	Le	gion Serv	lice	Provider
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY- RANGE	MATERIAL/UNIT	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	UI	NIT PRICE		COSTS	1	UNIT PRICE		COSTS	UNIT	PRICE		COSTS
EXAMPLE:			50	\$	1.00	\$	50.00	5	<u>\$ 1.00</u>	\$	50.00	\$	1.00	S	50.00
A. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Clay Per Load - 4 Wheeler	50	s	45.00	\$	2,250.00	\$	68.00	\$	3,400.00	s	45.00	\$	2,250.00
B. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Clay Per Load - 6 Wheeler	50	\$	54.00	\$	2,700.00	\$	73.00	\$	3,650.00	\$	54.00	s	2,700.00
C. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Clay Per Load - Semi	50	s	54.00	s	2,700.00	\$	78.00	\$	3,900.00	\$	54 00	5	2,700.00
D. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Mix ed Rock/Clay Per Load - 4 Wheeler	50	\$	45.00	\$	2,250.00	\$	68.00	\$	3,400.00	5	45.00	\$	2,250.00
E. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Mixed <mark>Rock/Clay Per</mark> Load - 6 Wheeler	50	s	54,00	\$	2,700.00	\$	73.00	\$	3,650.00	5	54.00		2,700.00
F. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Mix ed Rock/Clay Per Loa d - Semi	50	\$	54.00	\$	2,700.00	\$		\$	3,900.00	s		\$	2,700.00
COSTS A-F						\$	15,300:00			\$	21,900.00			\$	15,300.00
G. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Agg regate Per Load - 4 Wh eeler	50		\$45.00	\$	2,250.00	s	6 <mark>8</mark> .00		3,400.00	\$	45.00	<u> </u>	2,250.00
H. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Aggragate Per Load - 6 Wheeler	50		*****	\$	2,700.00				3,650.00	\$	54.00		2,700.00
I. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Aggregate Per Load - Semi	50			s	2,700.00			\$	3,900.00		54,00		2,700.00
SUB-TOTAL						s	22,950.00		70,00	\$	32,850.00			3	22,950.00
J. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Sod Per Load - 4 Wheeler	50		n/a.			n/	1a	4	011,000.00	s	100.00		5,000.00
K. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Sod Per Load - 6 Wheeler	50		n/a			n/				<u>s</u>	15.00		
L. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Sod Per Load - Semi	50		n/a			n/				<u> </u>	275.00		13,750.00
SUB-TOTAL Sod Dumping									-	5			215.40	3	13,100,00
TOTAL COSTS A - L						\$	22,950.00			\$	32,850.00			\$	22,950.00
QUOTE AWARDED ON															

Note: Hauling will be provded through a City contracted trucking vendor and/or City of Darien

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE UNIT PRICE PROPOSALS FOR TIPPING AND TRANSFER FEES FROM WILLCO GREEN, LLC (FORMERLY EF HEIL, LLC) AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR CERTAIN GENERATED WASTE FROM VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposals for tipping and transfer fees from Willco Green, LLC (formerly EF Heil, LLC) at the proposed unit prices for certain generated waste from various public works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

ATTEST:

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Resolution 1 - 2017 Dump Transfer Fee.doc

Exhibit A

DUMP / TRANSFER FEE QUOTE

				201	17 - 2018	2018	-2019	201	9-2020
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY- RANGE	MATERIAL/UNIT	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	COSTS	UNIT PRICE	COSTS	UNIT PRICE	COSTS
EXAMPLE:			50	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	1		2.	
A. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Clay Per Load - 4 Wheeler	50	115.00	2, 2-200				
B. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Clay Per Load - 6 Wheeler	50	574.00	2,100.00				
C. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Clay Per Load - Semi	50	54:00	I				
D. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Mixed Rock/Clay Per Load - 4 Wheeler	50	15.00	2,240.00				
E. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Mixed Rock/Clay Per Load - 6 Wheeler	50	54.00	the second se		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		<u></u>
F. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Mixed Rock/Clay Per Load - Semi	50	54.00	21/00.00				
G. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Aggregate Per Load - 4 Wheeler	50	45.**	2,250.0				
H. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Aggregate Per Load - 6 Wheeler	50	54.00	2,700.00				•
I. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Aggregate Per Load - Semi	50	54.00	2,708.00				
J. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Sod Per Load - 4 Wheeler	50	NIA					-
K. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Sod Per Load - 6 Wheeler	50	NIA		:			·
L. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Sod Per Load - Semi	50	NIA	:				
TOTAL COSTS A - L					22,950.00			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
QUOTE AWARDED O	N TOTAL COST	<u>r</u>							
Company Name:	WillCo	Green, LLC S. Naperville	(former	LY E.F. A	leil, LLC]	÷			<u></u>
Address:	12152 9	S. Naperville	1 Plaint	eld Rd.	Plainfield	d. IL 60;	585		
Submitted By:	kevin k	gan'							
Date:	11/1/2				3			<u></u>	in the state of th
Telephone/FAX:	815-2	135-7465 1	815-4	36-546	3		<u> </u>		·····
Mobile Number:		100 m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m							
E-mail Address:	info 6	willcogree,	4. Com						<u></u>
Authorized Signature:	1 shore				·····			NVORch Steprädingi2017/Dump	tess proposal 2017-2020

Note: Hauling will be provded through a City contracted trucking vendor and/or City of Darien

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE UNIT PRICE PROPOSALS FOR TIPPING AND TRANSFER FEES FROM LEGION SERVICE PROVIDER AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR CERTAIN GENERATED WASTE FROM VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposals for tipping and transfer fees from Legion Service Provider at the proposed unit prices for certain generated waste from various public works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "**Exhibit A**".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

AYES:	 	
NAYS:	 	
ABSENT:		

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

ATTEST:

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Exhibit A

DUMP/ TRANSFER FEE QUOTE

	· · · ·			20	17 - 2018	20	18-2019	20	19-2020
DESCRIPTION	QLANTITY- RANGE	MATERIAL/UNIT	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	COSTS	UNIT PRICE	COSTS	UNIT PRICE	COSTS
EXAMPLE			50.	\$ 100	\$ 50.00		2500		
. Dump Transfer Fee	50 × 1000	Clay Per Load - 4 Wheeler	50	45	2250	50	3140 2	.55	2750
Dump/Iransler Fee	50 - 1000	Clay Per Load - 6 Wheeler	50	54	2700	60	3000	65	3250
Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Clay Per Load - Semi	50	54	2700	60	3000	15	3250
Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Mixed Rock-Clay Per Load - 4 Wheeler	50	45	2250	50	2500	55	2750
. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Mixed Rock/ Tay Per Load - 6 Wheeler	50	54	2700	60	3000	65	3250
. Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Mixed Rock/Clay Per Load	50	54	2700	60	3200	65	3250
Dump/Transfer Fee	\$0 - 1000	Aggregate Per Load - 4 Wheeler	50	45	2250	50	2500	55	2750
i Dump/Transfer Feo	50 - 1000	Aggregate Per Load - o Wheeler	<u>.</u> śó	54	2700	60	3000	65	3250
Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Aggregate Per Load - Semi	50	54	2700	60	3000	65	3250
Dump/Transfer lice	50 - 1000	Sod Per Lond - 4 Wheeler	50	100	5000	130	6500	160	8000
Dump/Transfer Fee	50 - 1000	Sod Per Load - 6 Wheeler	50	150	7500	175	8750	225	11,250
Dump (ransfer Fee	50 - 1000	Sod Per Load - Sem	50	275	13,750	300	15,000	350	17,500
OTAL COSTS A - L	····				44200		\$55,750		14,500
LOTE AWARDED O									<u> </u>
Company Name: Address:	LEGION		equid+1		- k 1	2 3 3 4	~~		
Submitted By:	C L	deemood		<u>Juse</u>	3 park,1	611	6		
Date:	Soph	ic Raynur							
Telephone/FAX:	(815	580-8650	D Fav-	4 (179)	77 289-	}			
Mobile Aumber:	(130)	347-0408							
E-mail Address	1.001	1991 VISLANDER	- Univer	abut	list.com				
uthorized Signature:	XX	ADa						P- SMAD Repreding 126 Tiphint p	(Both poornige 23 . as

Item d

AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for Culvert Metal Pipes, Metal Bands and Metal Flared End Sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of culvert metal pipes and connectors to be used for various Public Works projects, such as driveway culvert replacements, storm sewer replacements and ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested, and staff received one (1) competitive quote, attached as <u>Attachment A</u>. The cost quote was provided by Norwalk Tank Company. The request for proposals requested pricing to be from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018. The pricing was competitive to last years, with an overall increase of approximately 1.5%.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs utilizing the proposed material are approximately \$75,000.00 pending Capital Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank Company.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

CULVERT METAL PIPE MATERIAL QUOTE REQUEST 2017-2018

							<u> </u>								
					N 7	T									
					Norwalk	Tank Co.									
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY- RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY		UNIT	COSTS		UNIT RICE	COSTS		UNIT RICE	OSTS	JNIT RICE		OSTS
	KANGE	UNII	QUANTITI		LANK, AL	0010	1	KICE	.0315	1	MCE	.0313	 NICE		515
EXAMPLE:			500	\$	1.00	<u>s</u> -	\$	1.00	\$ 500.00	\$	1.00	\$ -	\$ 1.00	\$	-
12-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE CULVERT METAL PIPE	500 - 6,0 0 0	LINEAL FOOT	500	\$	8.03	\$ 4,01 5.00			\$ -			\$ 		\$	
15-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE CULVERT METAL PIPE	500 - 3,500	LINEAL FOOT	500	\$	10,10	\$ 5,050.00			\$ _			\$ -		\$	_
18-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE CULVERT METAL PIPE	500 - 3,500	LINEAL FOOT	500	\$	12.00	\$ 6,000.00			\$ -			\$ -		\$	-
A. 24-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE CULVERT METAL PIPE	500 - 3,5 00	LINEAL FOOT	500	\$	16.06	\$ 8,030.00			\$ _			\$ -		\$	-
B. 42-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE CULVERT METAL PIPE	500 - 3,500	LINEAL FOOT	500	\$	27.42	\$ 13,710.00			\$ _			\$ -		\$	-
C. 12-INCH CONNECTOR BAND	50 - 200	EACH	50	s	12.05	\$ 602,50			\$ -			\$ -		\$	-
D. 15-INCH CONNECTOR BAND	50 - 200	EACH	50	\$	15.15	\$ 757.50			\$ -			\$ 		\$	-
E 18-INCH CONNECTOR BAND	50 - 200	EACH	50	\$	18,01	\$ 900.50			\$ -		_	\$ -		\$	-
F. 24-INCH CONNECTOR BAND	50 - 200	EACH	50	\$	24.09	\$ 1,204.50			\$ -		_	\$ -		\$	-
G. 42-INCH CONNECTOR BAND	50 - 200	EACH	50	\$	31.14	\$ 2,057.00			\$ -			\$ -		\$	-
H. 12-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP	50 - 200	EACH	50	\$	57.75	\$ 2 .88 7.50			\$ _			\$		54	-
I. 15-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP	50 - 200	EACH	50	\$	71.85	\$ <u>3,592.50</u>			\$			\$ _		\$	-
J. 18-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP	50 - 100	EACH	50	\$	91.29	\$ 4, 56 4.50			\$			\$ -		\$	
K. 24-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP	50 - 100	EACH	50	s	133.72	\$ 6,686.00			\$ _			\$ 		\$	
L. 42-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP	50 - 100	EACH	50	\$	712.49	\$ 35,624.50			\$ 			\$ 		\$	_
TOTAL COSTS A - L	1					\$ 95,682.00			\$ -			\$ -		\$	-

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY FOR CULVERT METAL PIPES, METAL BANDS AND METAL FLARED END SECTIONS AND FITTINGS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company to provide culvert metal pipes, metal bands and metal flared end sections and fittings at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

ATTEST:

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

				2	017-2018		2018-2019		2019-2020
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY- RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIER	UNIT PRICE	COSTS	UNIT PRICE	COSTS	UNIT PRICE	COSTS
EXAMPLE:			500	s 1.00	\$500.00	s 10 0	\$ 500.00	\$ 1.00	\$
12-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE CULVERT METAL PIPE	500 - 6,000	LINEAL FOOT	500	\$8.03	4 4015.00				
15-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE CULVERT METAL PIPE	500 - 3,500	LINEAL FOOT	500	10.10 .	5,050.00				
18-INCH GAI VINIZED 16 GAUGE CULVERT METAL PIPE	500 - 3,500	LINEAL FOOT	.500	12.00	10.000.00				
A. 24-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE CULVERT METAL PIPE	500 - 3,500	I INEAL POOT	500	16.06	8.030.00				
B. 42-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE CULVERT METAL PIPE	500 - 3,500	LINEAL FOOT	.500	27,42	13,710.00				
C. 12-INCH CONNECTOR BAND	50 - 200	EACH	50	12.05	602.50				
D. 15-INCH CONNECTOR BAND	50 - 200	EACH	50	15,1S	757.50				
E 18-INCH CONNECTOR BAND	50 - 200	EACH	50	18.01	900,50		_		
F. 24-INCH CONNECTOR BAND	50 - 200	EACH	50	24,09	1,204.50				
G. 42-INCH CONNECTOR BAND	50 - 200	EACH	50	41.14	2,057,00				
H 12-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP	50 + 200	EACH	50	57.75.	2,887.50				
15-INCH PLARED END CONNECTOR	50 - 200	EACH	50	71.85	3 592 50				
. 18-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP	50 - 100	EACH	50	9.1.29	4,564,50				
K. 24-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR	50 - 100	EACH	50	133.72	6,686.00.				
. 42-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP	56 - 100	EÁCH	50	712.49	35,624,50				
TOTAL COSTS A - L					\$ 95,692,00	<u>etta</u>			······································
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST									
	Noew			ik com	AUY				
Address:	2121		LERI	2. Johl	ET, IL 604	32			
Submitted By:	MAR	<u> Anna an</u>	KUH	A-J UM					
Date: Telephone Number:	815-	- 2765	-3351	······································					·
Fax Number:	RIS-		-2945	<u></u>		N. N. M. M L H L L			
E-mail Address:	NAME	ralki	bides	att. ne	£		<u></u>		
Authorized Signature:	Here.	1. 0	- 15-	11	¢		<u></u>		
	Jucon	10-0	put	SPC O					······································

Note: Product delivery must be available within 72 hours for minimal delivery. A minimal delivery has been determined to be a 150 lineal R. All other deliveries shall be made available for City pick up or delivery within 5 days.

AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Legion Service Provider Inc to provide trucking services at a rate of \$82.49 per hour for services relating to hauling waste generated from excavations for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department generates waste from various Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, landscape restorations and ditching projects. The waste is temporarily stored at the Public Works facility and requires removal. The trucks are then scheduled, filled by City loaders and the waste is hauled to a local landfill.

Competitive quotes were requested for hauling services and staff received three (3) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest competitive quote was Legion Service Provider. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific project generating the waste. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for hauling are estimated to be approximately \$150,000.00 pending Capital Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Legion Service Provider.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

				Le	gion Serv	vice P	rovider	DAS Ente	rprise	s, <mark>In</mark> c	-	<u>K.L.F. Ent</u>	erpris	es, Inc
DESCRIPTION	QUANTIT <mark>y-</mark> Range	UNIT	MULTIPLIER - QUANTITY		PRICE HOUR		COSTS	T PRICE		COSTS		T PRICE A HOUR		COSTS
EXAMPLE:			100	\$	1.00	\$	100.00	\$ 1.00	\$	<u>1</u> 00.00	\$	1.00	\$	100.00
Trucking/Semi	100 to 2 ,000	HOURS	100	\$	82.49	\$	8,249 .00	\$ 88.49	\$	<mark>8,</mark> 849.00	\$	94.89	\$	9,489.00

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM LEGION SERVICE PROVIDER TO PROVIDE TRUCKING SERVICES AT A RATE OF \$82.49 PER HOUR FOR SERVICES RELATING TO HAULING WASTE FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from Legion Service Provider to provide trucking services at a rate of \$82.49 per hour for services relating to hauling waste for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

AYES: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSENT:_____

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

				20	2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020										
A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR O		ann an in annon an	······································		1774VIQ	AL	18-2019	20	19-2020						
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIER . QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE PER	COSTS	UNIT PRICE PER IKOUR	CUSTS	UNTI PRICE PER HOUN	COSTS						
CYAMPLE.			100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	δ 1:00	<u>s 100.00</u>	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00						
1 ar Vini Sceni	100 to 2 000	HOURS	100	\$82.49	98249	\$93	\$19300	\$198	19800						
Company Name:	1.5 511 2001	Sec	I PA VON	1. 4. 4		aller malanessi anno anno anno anno anno	an an a dd a na syn agan am ar gllffrer a fan tran an an an ag gan a na y ar a a'r ang ag dyna. T								
Addites:	LATTEN	200	1 m locu	nachasa	Su ourk 1	Lille									
Submitted By:	Sidenz	Ras	DHAL	and the second state of the second	and the of the	C-41113	- - -		namena alle menan ant d'ananne - ar galedre a entrane pale anant mapae pale egypped						
Date:	115/11	0	<i>)</i>			an a	an gun ha gun		a da da a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a						
Telephone Namber:	215)1280	865	00			daar daaraan ah	an and below one of the design of the second se	an a	1999 - 19						
Fes Number.	(779) 774	1-389	7				alle aper en e aper appopter appopter popter popter de la color	nen in an	***********						
F-mail Address:	17 GIANDA	RY.CE	provider	altraces	alu O is		ann an ann an ann an an ann an ann an an		18218/1979/1979/1974/1444/24/~AtoPhines/Pedulitas vapraeouraneauraneaura						
Anthorized Signature:	Joplano	Kar	4				eter terst en men dan ser se belæn se bet de sterste bes sterste til terste jongen og en armer								
		N.	1 VVV					White are long or a constrainty of the constrainty of the							

Note: Trucking services shall be made available within 48 hours of initial request.

And in case of the second second

AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for High Density Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of High Density Polyethylene Pipes (HDPE) and connectors to be used for various Public Works projects, such as storm sewer replacements and ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various HDPE products and staff received two (2) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. Please note that Norwalk Tank Company continues to maintain competitive pricing from the previous year.

The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for the material have been estimated at approximately \$65,000.00 pending Capital Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The staff recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank Company for High Density Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

		I		U	idergrou	nd P	ipe & Valve		Norwal	k Ta	ink Co
	QUANTITY-		MULTIPLIER		UNIT				UNIT		
	RANGE	UNIT	QUANTITY]	PRICE	-	COSTS	j	PRICE		COSTS
EXAMPLE:			100	\$	1.00	\$	100.00	\$	1.00	\$	100.00
A. 4-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- PERFORATED-WITHOUT SOCK	100 - 1,800	LINEAL FT	100	\$	0.34	\$	34.00	\$	0.34	\$	34.00
B. 4-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-											
PERFORATED-WITH SOCK	100 - 1,800	LINEAL FT	100	\$	0.50	\$	50.00	\$	0.46	\$	46.00
C. 4-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED- WITHOUT SOCK N-12	<u>100 - 1,800</u>	LINEAL FT	100	\$	0.90	\$	90.00	\$	0.81	\$	81.00
D. 4-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED- WITH SOCK N-12	100 - 1.800	LINEAL FT	100	\$	1.05	\$	105.00	s	0.88	\$	\$8.00
E. 6-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-											
PERFORATED-WITHOUT SOCK F. 6-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-	100 - 1,500	LINEAL FT	100	\$	0.98	\$	98.00	\$	0.91	ş	91.00
PERFORATED-WITH SOCK	100 - 1,500	LINEAL FT	100	\$	1.26	\$	126.00	\$	1.16	\$	116.00
G. 6-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED- WITHOUT SOCK N-12	100 - 1,500	LINEAL FT	100	\$	2.52	\$	252.00	\$	1.95	\$	195.00
H. 6-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED- WITH SOCK N-12	100 - 1,500	LINEAL FT	100	\$	2,79	\$	279.00	Ŝ	2.10	s	210.00
I. 12-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- HDPE WITH BELL JOINT	100 - 4,000	LINEAL FT	100	\$	5,24	\$	524.00	s	4.55	\$	455.00
J. 15-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- HDPE WITH BELL JOINT	100 - 4,000	LINEAL FT	100	\$	7.04	\$	704.00	s	6.13	\$	613.00
K. 18-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- HDPE WITH BELL JOINT	100 - 1,500	LINEAL FT	100	\$	9.66	\$	966.00	63	8,43	\$	843.00
L. 24-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- HDPE WITH BELL JOINT	100 - 1,500	LINEAL FT	100	\$	16.21	\$	1,621.00	\$	14.26	\$	1,426.00
M. 12-INCH HDPE BAND	25 - 100	EACH	25	\$	7.00	\$	175.00	\$	5 16	\$	1.29.00
N. 15-INCH HDPE BAND	25 - 100	EACH	25	\$	12.00	\$	300.00	\$	9.21	\$	230.25
O. 24-INCH HDPE BAND	25 - 100	EACH	25	\$	29.00	\$	725.00	\$	27.18	\$	679.50
P. 12-INCH FLARED END WITH BOLT COLLAR- HDPE	25 - 50	EACH	25	\$	112.00	\$	2,800.00	\$	101.52	\$	2,538.00
Q. 15-INCH FLARED END WITH BOLT COLLAR- HDPE	25 - 50	EACH	25	\$	112.00	\$	2,800.00	\$	101.52	\$	2,538.00
TOTAL COSTS A - Q						\$	11,649.00	\$			10,312.75
R. 12 x 12 INLET BOX - 2 HOLE	5 - 50	EACH	5	\$	55,00	\$	275.00	\$	45.65	s	228.25
S. 12 x 12 INLET BOX - 4 HOLE	5 - 50	EACH	5	\$	70.00	\$	350.00	\$	54.19	3 63	270.95
TOTAL COST R-S	2 50		5	φ	- 10.00	S	625.00	Ψ	5-7.19	э S	499,20
T. CONNECTORS - 4"	10 - 100	EACH	10	\$	5.00	\$	50.00	\$	5 37	S	53.70
U. CONNECTORS - 6"	10 - 100	EACH	10	-	6.00	\$	60.00	\$	3,94	\$	39.40
TOTAL COSTS T-U			10		0.00	\$	110.00		5.74	\$	93.10
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST						\$	12,384.00			S	10,905.05

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY FOR HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPES (HDPE), BANDS, FLARED END SECTIONS, AND FITTINGS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company to provide High Density Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "**Exhibit A**".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

AYES:	 	
NAYS:	 	
ABSENT:		

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Resolution - 2017 HDPE.doc

POLYETHYLENE PIPE QUOTE REQUEST

				1		1		2018-2019		2019-2020			
QUANTITY RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	UNIT PRICI	E	COSTS	UNIT	PRICE		COSTS	UNIT	PRICE		COSTS
		100	\$ 1.00	\$	100.00	\$	1.00	\$	100.00	\$	1.00	\$	100.
100 - 1,800		100	#x DU			1				-	x.00	4	1.001
			*	1									
	1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									ļ			
	LINEAL FT		4.	-		/				·			
	LINEAL FT	1	4.										
	LINEAL FT					1				ļ			
100-1,500	LINBAL FT					1							
100 - 1,500	LINEAL FT		8	-		1		'				······	
100 - 1,500	LINEAL FT		*	*	210.00	1.							
100-4,000	LINEAL FT	100	\$4,55	\$	455.00 /								
100 - 4,000	LINEAL FT	100	\$6.13	#	613.00	1							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
100 - 1,500	LINEAL FT	100	\$8.43	· .									
100 - 1,500				17		1				·			
25 - 100				14	17 G AA							·····	
25 - 100			× 4.21	18	72 1 7 6 -								
25 - 100	EACH	25	\$27,18	4	679.50	Į.							••••••
25 - 50	EACH	25		1					****				
25 - 50	EACH	25	\$101.52	6	2,538.00	4							
5 - 50	EACH	5	\$45.65	A	22.8.75	1		·	······································				
5 - 50	EACH.	5	\$ 54,19	Her.	220.95	1							
10 - 100	EACH	10	\$5.37 .	H	53.70			·····				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
10-100													
ید. بچه <u>محمد المحمد الم</u>	t <u></u>					1.			<u></u>			·····	·
······································	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				103 192,02	5			······································				
NORWR	112 +	ANK AN	HADA 118	/									
2121	hA B DI C	BAF LO	TALLE		TI Lulan		<u>-</u> ,	·····				····	
MAIAD	MACHE	Kellig .	JOUZI	-/-	+6 60932	······						·	
hIzil	K Di	RUGASI	<u>*</u>								· · · · ·	······	
815-3		251		 `,,.									
	<u></u>	<u> </u>			<u></u>								
815-	726-	2945											
norwa	(kbid A	Qatt.	net										
MA.J.		and the second								······		***	
	RANGE 100 - 1,800 100 - 1,800 100 - 1,800 100 - 1,800 100 - 1,800 100 - 1,800 100 - 1,500 100 - 1,500 100 - 1,500 100 - 1,500 100 - 1,500 100 - 4,000 100 - 1,500 100 - 1,500 100 - 1,500 25 - 100 25 - 100 25 - 50 5 - 50 5 - 50 10 - 100 10 - 100 10 - 100 10 - 100 10 - 100 10 - 100 10 - 100 10 - 100 10 - 100 10 - 100	RANGE UNIT $100 - 1,800$ LINEAL FT $100 - 1,500$ LINEAL FT $25 - 100$ EACH $25 - 50$ EACH $25 - 50$ EACH $25 - 50$ EACH $5 - 50$ EACH $10 - 100$ EACH $10 - 100$ EACH $10 - 100$ EACH $21 Z I$ MAR PLE MAR PLE X	RANGE UNIT QUANTITY 100 100 100<	RANGE UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1,800 LINEAL FT 100 $0, 34$ 100 100<	RANGE UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 100 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ \$ \$ 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ \$ \$ \$ 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ 100-1,500 LINEAL FT 100 \$ <t< td=""><td>RANGE UNIT MOLTPLIER COSTS 100 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00.00 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 0,34 \$ 34.50 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 0,34 \$ 34.50 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 0,81 \$ 56.60 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 0,81 \$ 56.60 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 0,88 \$ 58.9.00 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 0,88 \$ 58.9.00 100-1,500 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 0,91 \$ 106.00 100-1,500 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 1,95 \$ 195.00 100-1,500 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 4,55 \$ 455.00 100-3,000 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 4,55 \$ 453.00 100-4,000 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 4,55 \$ 453.00 100-1,500 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 4,55 \$ 453.00 100-1,500 LINEAL FT</td><td>RANGE UNIT OUDATIVE UNIT UNIT COSTS UNIT 100 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00.00 \$ 100.00</td><td>RANGE UNIT OULATITY INTERRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE 100 100 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 1.00 100-1800 INEALFT 100 \$ 0.34 \$ 34.50 100 100-1800 INEALFT 100 \$ 0.61 \$ 34.50 100 100-1800 INEALFT 100 \$ 0.81 \$ 36.00 100 100-1800 INEALFT 100 \$ 0.83 \$ 46.00 100 100-1800 INEALFT 100 \$ 0.83 \$ 46.00 100 100-1800 INEALFT 100 \$ 0.83 \$ 46.00 100 100-1500 INEALFT 100 \$ 0.83 \$ 45.00 100 100-1500 INEALFT 100 \$ 4.55 \$ 45.5.00 100 100-1500 INEALFT 100 \$ 4.35 \$ 45.5.00 100 100-1500 INEALFT 100 \$ 6.13 \$ 45.13.00 100 100-1500 INEALFT 100 \$ 6.13 <td< td=""><td>RANGE UNIT MULTPLIER UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE 100 5 1.00 1.00 <t< td=""><td>RANGE UNIT NULLIFIER COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS 100 \$ 1.00</td><td>RANGE UNIT NULLIFIER COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT 100 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 100.00 \$</td><td>RANGE UNIT MULLIFIER COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE 100 100 \$ 1.00</td><td>RAMEE UNIT OUL INTERACE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE 100 100 \$ 1.00<!--</td--></td></t<></td></td<></td></t<>	RANGE UNIT MOLTPLIER COSTS 100 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00.00 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 0,34 \$ 34.50 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 0,34 \$ 34.50 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 0,81 \$ 56.60 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 0,81 \$ 56.60 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 0,88 \$ 58.9.00 100-1,800 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 0,88 \$ 58.9.00 100-1,500 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 0,91 \$ 106.00 100-1,500 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 1,95 \$ 195.00 100-1,500 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 4,55 \$ 455.00 100-3,000 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 4,55 \$ 453.00 100-4,000 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 4,55 \$ 453.00 100-1,500 LINEAL FT 100 \$ 4,55 \$ 453.00 100-1,500 LINEAL FT	RANGE UNIT OUDATIVE UNIT UNIT COSTS UNIT 100 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00.00 \$ 100.00	RANGE UNIT OULATITY INTERRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE 100 100 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 1.00 100-1800 INEALFT 100 \$ 0.34 \$ 34.50 100 100-1800 INEALFT 100 \$ 0.61 \$ 34.50 100 100-1800 INEALFT 100 \$ 0.81 \$ 36.00 100 100-1800 INEALFT 100 \$ 0.83 \$ 46.00 100 100-1800 INEALFT 100 \$ 0.83 \$ 46.00 100 100-1800 INEALFT 100 \$ 0.83 \$ 46.00 100 100-1500 INEALFT 100 \$ 0.83 \$ 45.00 100 100-1500 INEALFT 100 \$ 4.55 \$ 45.5.00 100 100-1500 INEALFT 100 \$ 4.35 \$ 45.5.00 100 100-1500 INEALFT 100 \$ 6.13 \$ 45.13.00 100 100-1500 INEALFT 100 \$ 6.13 <td< td=""><td>RANGE UNIT MULTPLIER UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE 100 5 1.00 1.00 <t< td=""><td>RANGE UNIT NULLIFIER COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS 100 \$ 1.00</td><td>RANGE UNIT NULLIFIER COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT 100 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 100.00 \$</td><td>RANGE UNIT MULLIFIER COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE 100 100 \$ 1.00</td><td>RAMEE UNIT OUL INTERACE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE 100 100 \$ 1.00<!--</td--></td></t<></td></td<>	RANGE UNIT MULTPLIER UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE 100 5 1.00 1.00 <t< td=""><td>RANGE UNIT NULLIFIER COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS 100 \$ 1.00</td><td>RANGE UNIT NULLIFIER COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT 100 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 100.00 \$</td><td>RANGE UNIT MULLIFIER COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE 100 100 \$ 1.00</td><td>RAMEE UNIT OUL INTERACE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE 100 100 \$ 1.00<!--</td--></td></t<>	RANGE UNIT NULLIFIER COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS 100 \$ 1.00	RANGE UNIT NULLIFIER COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT 100 \$ 1.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 100.00 \$	RANGE UNIT MULLIFIER COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE 100 100 \$ 1.00	RAMEE UNIT OUL INTERACE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE 100 100 \$ 1.00 </td

AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from <u>Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company</u> and <u>Vulcan</u> <u>Construction Materials</u> to purchase and pick up stone for Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires stone to be used for various Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, road shouldering, storm sewer and drainage projects. The proposed resolution would allow the City to pick up the specified stone from Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company or Vulcan Construction Materials.

Staff had received two (3) responsive competitive quote for the pickup of stone at a per unit cost. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street Water and Capital accounts, depending on the specific project requiring the stone. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs requiring stone are estimated to be approximately \$75,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company and Vulcan Construction Materials.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

PICKED UP STONE QUOTE SUMMARY 2017-2018

			1	K-Five Construction				Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co					Vulcan Construction Mtls				
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY- RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	UNI	T PRICE		COSTS	UNI	T PRICE		COSTS) \ UNI	T PRICE		COSTS		
EXAMPLE:			200	\$	1.00	\$	200.00	\$	1.00	\$	200.00	\$	<u>1.00</u>	\$	<u>200.00</u>		
A. CA-6 STONE	200-3000	TON	200	\$	8.85	\$	1 <mark>,770.0</mark> 0	\$	7.00	\$	1,400.00	\$	<mark>9.90</mark>	\$	1 <mark>,980.00</mark>		
B. CA-7 STONE	200-3000	TON	200	\$	13.52	5	2,704.00	\$	11.50	\$	2,300.00	\$	13.90	\$	<mark>2,780.00</mark>		
C. 6 - 8 Inch PGE	200-2000	TON	200	\$	29.30	\$	<mark>5,860.00</mark>	\$	35.00	\$	7,000.00	\$	32.00	5	6,400.00		
D . 10 - 12 Inch PGE	200-2000	TON	200	\$	37.19	\$	7,438.00	n/a				\$	34.00	\$	6,800.00		
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D						\$	17,772.00			\$	10 <mark>,7</mark> 00.00			\$	17,960.00		

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE AND PICK UP OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM ELMHURST CHICAGO STONE COMPANY FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company to purchase and pick up stone at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

ABSENT: _____

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

ATTEST:

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Resolution 1 - 2017 Stone Purchase.doc

and for an and the standing of the second	1		- M. J	<u> </u>	2017-2018 2018-2019				12	2019-2020
DESCRIPTION	QUANTIT Y-RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	UNIT PRI	CE	COSTS	UNIT PRICE	COSTS	UNET PRICE	COSTS
EXAMPLE:			200	\$ 1.	00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 200.00
A. CA-6 STONE	200-3000	TON	200	* 7.09	TEN	#1,400	*7,50	\$1,500	48.00	\$1,600
B. CA-7 STONE	200-3000	TON	200	11.50	In	\$2,300	112.50	\$1,500	*13.50	*2700
C.6-8 Inch PGE RR3	200-2000	TON	200	*35/1	m	\$7,000	*Ho/m	*8,000	*:45/70n	\$9,000
D. 10 - 12 Inch PGE Nor Actualiz	200-2000	TON	200	NoBi	>	No.Bo	NO BID	No Bio	NoBio	NoBio
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D						*10,700		*12.000	۰ - ۲	\$13,300
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			A		1 <u></u>	
Company Name:	Elmu	15TL	HICHLO STON	US Com A	ANY	1		C.	haven No	Jation
Address:	400 W	FR	T STREET 1	Ecintur						1
Submitted By:		30510				*		BA1		ORNERS
Date: Telephone Number:	Nov.1			·				35		ROAD
Mobile Telephone Number:	6300		1000 × 1238 1605		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	<u>_</u>		- So	416 BROC	K, TL 6040
Fax Number:	630		0140					Q: (30-983-	6410
E-mail Address:			r a ecston	10 COM						
Authorized Signature:	Mint	Alver		ora alle	int			······		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			/	0	orid 			****		······································

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE AND PICK UP OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM VULCAN CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from Vulcan Construction Materials to purchase and pick up stone at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

NAYS:	 	 	 	
ABSENT				

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

				2	2017-2018	1 2	2018-2019	2019-2020			
DESCRIPTION	QUANTIT Y-RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	COSTS	UNIT PRICE	COSTS	UNIT PRICE			
EXAMPLE:			200	\$ 1.00	\$ 200.00			\$ 1.00	COSTS \$ 200.00		
A. CA-6 STONE	200-3000	TON	200	\$9.90	\$1.980.00	NOBID		NO BIO			
B. CA-7 STONE	200-3000	TON	200	\$13,90	\$ 2,780.00	NOBID		NO SID			
C. 6 - 8 Inch PGE	200-2000	TON	200	\$ 32,00	\$ 6.400.00	NUBID	and the second	NOBID			
D . 10 - 12 Inch PGE	200-2000	TON	200	8 34.00	\$ 6,800,00	NEBID		NO. BID			
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D						. • .			· ·		
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST				L	an a						
Company Name:	VULCA	on Co	DNSTRUCT	ton's man	TERLIACS, LL	C					
Address;	1000	EW	ARRANOU	UR 80	SUITE 100		while IL 6	20503	·····		
Submitted By:	- mras	DA G	RIMES					20303			
Date: Telephone Number:	11-22		5-8500					*****			
Mobile Telephone Number:	1 - 199 KUL 1994	1.22	- 0200								
Fax Number:	630-	955	-4453		and the second	A					
E-mail Address:				NETTE 6	VMCMALL.CC				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Authorized Signature:	CX			Care of Allow More	s be drive barch 2. C prover of the for	APA I					

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from <u>Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company</u> and <u>Vulcan</u> <u>Construction Materials</u> for the purchase of stone and delivery for Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires stone to be used for various Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, road shouldering, storm sewer and ditching projects. The proposed resolution would allow Elmhurst Chicago Stone and/or Vulcan Construction Materials to provide the City of Darien semi-loads of the specified material.

Staff had received three (3) competitive quote for the stone and delivery. The lowest competitive quotes based on a total cost was Elmhurst Chicago Stone and Vulcan Construction Materials, Inc see <u>Attachment A</u>. The department primarily uses CA6 and CA7, and the PGE is a heavier stone utilized for bank stabilization. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street, Water and Capital accounts, depending on the specific project requiring semis of stone. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs requiring stone are estimated to be approximately \$75,000 pending Capital Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company and Vulcan Construction Materials Inc.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

DELIVERED STONE QUOTE SUMMARY 2017-2018

				K-Five Co	mstr	uction	Vu	lican Cons	truct	tion Mtks, Inc		Elmhurst Chi	cago	Stone Co
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY- RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	' PRIC E VERED		COSTS		T PRICE		COSTS		INTT PRICE		COSTS
EXAMPLE:			200	\$ 1.0 0	\$	-	\$	1.00	\$	200.00	\$	1.00	\$	200.00
A. CA-6 STONE	200-3000	TON	200	\$ 18.4 5	\$	3,690.00	\$	15.88	\$	3,176.00	\$	12.55	\$	2,510.00
B. CA-7 STONE	200-3000	TON	200	\$ 23.60	\$	<mark>4,720.0</mark> 0	\$	19.88	\$	3,976.00	\$	17.05	\$	3,410.00
C. 6 - 8 lnch PGE	200-2000	TON	200	\$ 40.9 0	\$	<mark>8,180.00</mark>	\$	39.48	\$	7,896.00	\$	40.55	\$	<mark>8,110.00</mark>
D . 10 - 12 Inch PGE	200-2000	TON	200	\$ 59.2 5	\$	11,850.00	\$	42.23	\$	8,446.00	n/a			
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D		_			\$	28,440.00			\$	23,494.00			\$	14,030.00

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM ELMHURST CHICAGO STONE COMPANY DELIVERED TO THE CITY OF DARIEN FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone for CA-6 and CA7 stone delivered at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

AYES: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

		[T	2	017-2018	20	18-2019	2(019-2020
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY-RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE DELIVERED	COSTS	UNIT PRICE DELIVERED	COSTS	UNIT PRICE	· COSTS
EXAMPLE:			200	\$ 1.00	\$ 200.00				
A. CA-6 STONE	200-3000	TON	200	*12.55	\$2510	#13,15/	2630	\$13.80	\$ 7160
B. CA-7 STONE	200-3000	TON	200	\$17.03	\$3,410	# 18.15/m	13,630	= 19.30	\$3060
C.6-8 Inch PGE RR3	200-2000	TON	200	\$40.55	· 8,110	+ 45.65/	× 9.130	\$ 50.80/	*10,160
D. 10 - 12 Inch PGE Not AUNIABLE	200-2000	TON	200	Nobio	No Bro	No BiD	No Bio	No B.O	No Bio
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D			··		\$14,030		\$1.5.340		#11 7 cm
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST							10,010-		-10,100-
Company Name:	ELMHURST (SH-10016-	STREE (bir	N DANY	I]	
Address:	400 W, F	IKST -	STREST J	IMHURST.	In 60126				·····
Submitted By:	Bob Basa	10rth	/ •	- 7					
Date: Telephone Number:	Nov. 18,2	2016		·					
Mobile Telephone Number:	630 832		C-+1238				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Lipture .	
Fax Number:		- 960			······				
E-mail Address:	hand	The D	ecstore, C.	N. 112		······		······	
Authorized Signature:		worth	autloure						

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM VULCAN CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS DELIVERED TO THE CITY OF DARIEN FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from Vulcan Construction Materials, Inc for 6-8 inch PGE and 10-12 inch PGE at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

AYES: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

.

DESCRIPTIONQUANTITY-JEXAMPLE:200-30A. CA-6 STONE200-30B. CA-7 STONE200-30C. 6 - 8 Inch PGE200-20D. 10 - 12 Inch PGE200-20TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D200-20QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST200-20	00 TON	200	UNIT PRICE DELIVERED \$ 1.00	COSTS \$ 200.00	UNIT PRICE DELIVERED	COSTS	UNIT PRICE DELIVERED	COSTS
A. CA-6 STONE 200-30 B. CA-7 STONE 200-30 C. 6 - 8 Inch PGE 200-20 D. 10 - 12 Inch PGE 200-20 TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D 200-20		· .		\$ 200.00			· · ·	1
B. CA-7 STONE 200-30 C. 6 - 8 Inch PGE 200-20 D. 10 - 12 Inch PGE 200-20 TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D 200-20		000	41		[
C. 6 - 8 Inch PGE 200-201 D. 10 - 12 Inch PGE 200-201 TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D 200-201	ł	200	15.88	\$3,176.00	100 BID		018 CH	
D. 10 - 12 Inch PGE 200-20 TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D	DO TON	200	\$ 19.99	\$ 3,976.00	NO BID	Handland of Decimal system and search and s	NOBID	Billioneurostatisticas registratives : registratives (essential and
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D	00 <u>TON</u>	200	\$ 39.98	* 7,896.00	NO ZID	The Solvense contraction and the solvense of the solution of t	NO BIO	
	00 TON	200	\$ 42.23	*B,446.00	NOBID	Street Merenadorecterrand	NO BIO	
JUULE AWARDED ON TOTAL CONT								
Company Name: VULC	AN CO	NSTRUCT	CALM CAS	BALALS LI				~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Address: 100G	EWAR	RANNIC		STR. LOC H		LLZ IL (00562	······································
	A Ge	imes S						
				·····				
	955-85	00			w	······		
Mobile Telephone Number:	955-4	163				atom to a state of the state of		
			HE CONTRACT	MAIL COM		······································		·
Authorized Signature:	4 12 - A C - A C - A C	<u> (100-2003) (</u>	ACTOR NOTATION	But the for my and an first	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from DuPage Topsoil Inc. at the proposed schedule of prices for topsoil for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of topsoil for landscape restoration for various Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, storm sewer replacements and ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the topsoil, and staff received four (4) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest competitive total cost quote was DuPage Topsoil. The proposed resolution would allow the City to pick up topsoil from the dirt fields and allow delivery of the product for larger projects. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific project requiring the restoration. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for the topsoil are estimated at approximately \$65,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with DuPage Topsoil Inc.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

	T					DuPag	ze To	psoil		Soil	Деро	ət	Site	<u>One La</u>	ndsc	ape Supply		KLF E	nter	prises
DESCRIPTION	MINIMAL QUANTITY- RANGE	MAXIM <mark>UM</mark> QUANT ITY- RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	PER C	PRICE TURIC RD		COSTS	PER	F PRICE CUBIC ARD		COSTS	PER	CUBIC		COSTS	PER	r PRICE CUBIC ARD		COSTS
EXAMPLE:			6-WHEELER-14 CUBIC YARDS	1,000	\$	1.00	\$	1,0 00.00	8	<mark>1.00</mark>	\$	1,000.00	\$	1.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1.00	\$	1,000.00
A. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL (PICKED UP BY CITY OF DARIEN)	1,000	4,000	6-WHEELER-14 CUBIC YARDS	1,000	\$	12.86	s	12,860.00	\$	25,00		\$25,000,00	\$	27,00	s	27,000.00	\$	10.00	\$	10,000.00
B. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL (DELIVERED TO CITY OF DARIEN)	1,000	4,000	6-WHEELER-14 CUBIC YARDS	1,000	\$	21.07	8	21,070.00	\$	28.00		\$28,000.00	\$	23.66		23,660.00		25.00		25,000.00
C. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL (DELIVERED TO CITY OF DARIEN)	1,000	4,000	SEMI-20 CUBIC YARDS	1,000	\$	17.00	\$	17,000.00	\$	28.00		\$28,000.00	\$	20.30	s	20,300.00		25.00		25,000.00
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C							s	50 ,930.00			\$	81,000.00			\$	70,960.00			\$	60,000.00

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM DUPAGE TOPSOIL INC. AT THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES, FOR TOPSOIL FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from DuPage Topsoil Inc. at the proposed schedule of prices, for topsoil for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

AYES: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSENT: _____

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

ATTEST:

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

N SDitch Regrading 2016 Topsail Quartities 15

DESCRIPTION	MINIMAL QUANTITY-RANGE	MAXIMUM QUANTITY-RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE PER CUBIC YARD	cosrs
EXAMPLE:			6-WHEELER-14 CUBIC YARDS	1,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,000.00
A. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL (PICKED UP BY CITY OF DARIEN)	1,000	4,000	6-WHEELER-14 CUBIC YARDS	* 1000	175.00 Per 1020 12.50 Per 10	12,500
B. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL (DELIVERED TO CITY OF DARIEN)	1,000	4,000	6-WHEELER-14 CUBIC YARDS	1,000	285.00 Per 1000 20.36 Perso	20,360
C. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL (DELIVERED TO CITY OF DARIEN)	1,000	4,000	SEMI-20 CUBIC YARDS	·	335.00 Per 1000 16.75 per yd	16,750
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C					1 6	49,410
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST						
Company Name:	Dupage Tupso.	:1				
Address:	540 Topsoil D	r. West Chicag	10 IL 60185	-		
Submitted By:	Troy My Cond	1:	r 			
Date:	11-6-15		<u> </u>	······		
Telephone Number:	630-682-48	00				
Mobile Telephone Number:	630-417-61	77		······································		
Fax Number:	630-231-376	4		anna an an an an an an an ann an ann an		
E-mail Address:	T-MCCORD @					
Authorized Signature:	Tank	>				

* Note any truck smaller than a 6-ishector Bok-up price is 20 Per your with a \$40 Hinimum

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for storm sewer structures, iron sewer grates, concrete adjusting rings as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of storm sewer structures to be used for various Public Works projects, such as storm sewer maintenance and ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the storm sewer material, and staff received three (3) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest overall competitive quote was Norwalk Tank Company. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific project requiring the storm structure material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for this item have been approximated to \$90,000.00 pending Capital Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank Company.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

					Norwalk Ta	ank (Company	Kieft E	Broth	lers	EJ US	SA. Ir	SC .
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY- RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIE R QUANTITY		UNIT PRICE		COSTS	UNIT PRICE		COSTS	UNIT PRICE		COSTS
EXAMPLE:			15	8	1.00	\$	15.00	\$ 1.00	\$	<mark>15</mark> .00	\$ 1.00	\$	15.00
A. EAST JORDAN HEAVY DUTY DITCH GRATE-MODEL NO 6527 OR EQUIVALENT	15 - 250	EACH	15	s	137,50	s	2,062.50	\$ 210.00	\$	3,15 0.00	\$ 167.15	\$	2,507.25
B. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH I.D. 18-INCH HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH	15 - 250	EACH	15	\$	66.50	\$	997.50	\$ 100.00	\$	1, 50 0.00	no bid		
C. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH I.D. 24-INCH HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH	15 - 250	EACH	15	\$	71.00	s	1,065.00	\$ 115.00	\$	1, 72 5.00	no bid		
D. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH I.D. 30-INCH HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH	1 0 - 250	EACH	10	\$	80.00	\$	800.00	\$ 125.00	\$	1 ,25 0.00	no bid		
E. TYPE C-CATCH BASIN 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH I.D. 36-INCH HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-UP TO 3 HOLES MAY BE REQUIRED	5 - 100	EACH	5	\$	90.00	\$	450.00	\$ 145.00	\$	72 5.00	no bid		
F. 1-INCH CONCRETE RING	8 - 100	EACH	8	\$	10.30	\$	82.40	\$ 17.00	\$	13 6.00	no bid		
G. 2-INCH CONCRETE RING	5 - 100	EACH	5	\$	10.80	\$	54.00	\$ 18.00	\$	9 0,00	no bid		
H. 3-INCH CONCRETE RING	5 - 100	EACH	5	\$	12.90	\$	64.50	\$ 24.00	\$	<mark>12</mark> 0.00	no bid		
I. 4-INCH CONCRETE RING	5 - 100	EACH	5	\$	15.00	\$	75.00	\$ 24.00	\$	12 0.00	no bid		
J. 6-INCH CONCRETE RING	5 - 100	EACH	5	\$	19.25	\$	96.25	\$ 30.00	\$	15 0.00	no bid		
K. 8-INCH CONCRETE RING	5 - 100	EACH	5	\$	27.50	\$	137.50	\$ 35.00	\$	17 5.00	no bid	15	
TOTAL COSTS A - K						S	5,884.65		\$	9,141.00		\$	2,507.25
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST													

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY FOR STORM SEWER STRUCTURES, IRON SEWER GRATES, CONCRETE ADJUSTING RINGS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company to provide storm sewer structures, iron sewer grates, concrete adjusting rings at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "**Exhibit A**".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Exhibit A

				201	17-2018		2018	8-2019	9		201	9-2020	
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY- RANGE	5	MULTIPLIER	UNIT PRICE	COSTS	TINT	T PRICE		COSTS				~
EXAMPLE.			15	\$ 1.00							T PRICE	1	OSTS
A. EAST JORDAN HEAVY DUTY DITCH GRATE-MODEL NO 6527 OR EQUIVALENT		EACH					1.00	\$	15.00	\$	1.00	5	15.00
B. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH I.D. 18-INCH HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH		EACH		# 6650	997,50		1	-			, ,		
C. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH I D. 24-INCH HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH	15 - 250	EACH		\$ 7100	1065.00								
D. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH I.D. 30-INCH HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH	10 - 250	EACH	10	\$ 8000	800.00	-							
E. TYPE C-CATCH BASIN 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH I.D. 36- INCH HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-UP TO 3 HOLES MAY BE REOUIRED		-			- K		•			1.			
F. 1-INCH CONCRETE RING		EACH		\$90 €	45000	4			·	1		1	· - ·]
G. 2-INCH CONCRETE RING	1	EACH		\$ 10.30	82.40	<u> </u>	Ť		·	-		1	
H. 3-INCH CONCRETE RING		EACH		# 10.80	54,00	2		1					
I. 4-INCH CONCRETE RING		EACH		H 12.90	64.50			1	1		+	ı	
J. 6-INCH CONCRETE RING	1	EACH		# 15.00	75.00	11		1	J			1	
K. & INCH CONCRETE RING	1	EACH		\$ 19,25.	the second se	57			T	1			
TOTAL COSTS A - K	5 - 100	EACH	5	\$ 27,50	137.50	0		í]		1	1	
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST	<u> </u>			\$	5884,65	/		L					
Company Name:	Norwe	elk	taule	Company					**************************************				
Address:	2121	M	uple R	1. Tol	1 + F A	60	432						
Submitted By:	Manl	10	& Kul	· at A	L=j + m	60	1.2					481-191-14-1	
Date:	11/14/	116		yaa				<u> </u>			·		
Telephone Number:	815-	726	6-3351										
Fax Number:			-2145	•	A	·······							
E-mail Address:				tt.net								<u>besseen</u>	
Authorized Signature:	Man	18. A.	Skuly	int		and the second s		-					

Note: Product delivery must be available within four (4) days, excluding specialized concrete products.

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Legion Service Provider, at the proposed schedule of prices for the placement of topsoil and for the purchase and placement of fertilizer and sod for landscape restoration services for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the services of a landscaper to complete larger restoration projects from various Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, storm sewer and ditching projects. The City would provide topsoil to the proposed vendor, and the vendor would be required to grade the topsoil based on the cubic yards provided and would be required to purchase the sod, fertilizer and placement of the sod.

Competitive quotes were requested for the landscaping services, and staff received eight (8) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest competitive quote is Legion Service Provider. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific project requiring landscape services. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for landscaping are estimated at approximately \$175,000.00 pending Capital Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Legion Service Provider.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

2017	RESTORA	TION SERVI	CES			Scorpio (Construct	J&R La	idscaping	KGI Land	scaping Co	GroundsKa	ener Lan
DESCRIPTION	m	MAXIMUM	UNIT	2017 ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PFICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
EXAMPLE:	PEF	I JOB			220	\$ 1.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 1.00	s -	\$ 1.00	\$ 220.0
A. LABOR COST FOR PREPARATION AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1-3 INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL	1	200	CUBIC YARDS	200	200	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$21.00	\$ <mark>4,200.0</mark> 0	\$2.00	\$400 00	\$160 ,03	\$ 32,000.
B. LABOR COST FOR PREPARATION AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1-3 INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL	201	750+	CUBIC YARDS	450	450	\$20.00	\$9,000.00	\$20.00	\$9,000. <u>0</u> 0	\$2.00	\$900.00	\$110.00	\$ 49,500.
C. SOD -RESTORATION-INCLUDES FERTILIZER, SOD AND PLACEMENT- CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WATERING	50	1,000	SQ YD	750	750	\$5.00	\$3,750.00	\$5,00	\$3,750.00	\$10.00	\$7,500.00	\$11.50	\$ 8,625.
D. SOD-RESTORATION-INCLUDES FERTILIZER, SOD AND PLACEMENT- CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WATERING	1001	6,000+	SQ YD	5100	5,100	\$5.00	\$25,500.00	\$5.00	\$25,500.00	\$10. <mark>0</mark> 0	\$51,000.00	\$9.50	<u>\$</u> 48,450.
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D							\$40,250,00		\$ <mark>42,4</mark> 50.00		\$59,800,00		\$ 138,575.
						RA M	ancini	Legion	Service	WA Mar	nagement	McGint	v Bros
				2017 ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	MULTIPLIER QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
A. LABOR COST FOR PREPARATION AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1-3 NCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL	1	200	CUBIC YARDS	200	200	\$40.25	\$8,050.00	\$14.50	\$2,900.00	\$ 30,00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 20,000.
B. LABOR COST FOR PREPARATION AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1-3 INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL	201	750+	CUBIC YARDS	450	450	\$40.25	\$18,112.50	\$14.50	\$6,525.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 11,250,00		\$ 36,000
C. SOD -RESTORATION-INCLUDES FERTILIZER, SOD AND PLACEMENT- CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WATERING	50	1,000	SQ YD	750	750	\$9.75	\$7,312.50	\$4.20	\$3,150.00	\$ 9.00			\$ 26,250.
D. SOD -RESTORATION-INCLUDES FERTILIZER, SOD AND PLACEMENT- CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WATERING	1001	6,000+	SQ YD	5100	5,100	\$9.00	\$45,900.00	<u>\$4 20</u>	\$21,420.00	<mark>\$ 6.50</mark>	\$ 33,150.00		\$ 63,750.
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D							\$79,375.00		\$33,995.00		\$ 57,150.00		\$ 146,000.

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM LEGION SERVICE PROVIDER AT THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES FOR THE PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL AND FOR THE PURCHASE AND PLACEMENT OF FERTILIZER AND SOD FOR LANDSCAPE RESTORATION SERVICES FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from Legion Service Provider at the proposed schedule of prices for the placement of topsoil and for the purchase and placement of fertilizer and sod for landscape restoration services for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

AILS:		 . <u>.</u>	
NAYS:	<u>.</u>	 	

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

	STORATIO			and a stand of the stand of the stand of the		201	7-2018	201	8-2019	301	9-2020
DISCRIPTION	MINIMAL QUANTITY- RANGE	MAXIMUM QUANTITY- RANGE	UNIT	2017 ESTIMATED QUANTIFIES	SHI TIPLIER QUANTITY	UNTI PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE			
EXAMPLE	PER.	IOB -			220	5 I.UO	The second secon	\$ 1.00	S 220.00	UNIT PRICE	5 220.0
A. LABOR COST FOR PREPARATION AND FLACTMENT OF TOPSOL FROM LA NUTRA-MODE EXLAVATIONS TO BE DISPORTOP BY THE CITY JHT CITY MAA PROVIDE 10PSOL		200	CI-BIC YARDS	248	200	14,50	2900	15	3000	15	3000
B. LANDR CYNT FOR PREPARATION NND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOL FROM LA NCHERATIOS FICANATIONS TO BE ASPOSED OF BY THE CITY ATEL CITY VILL PROVIDE TOPSOL	20×	1219ie	CUBY: YARDS	4-0	450	14,50	6525	15	6750	15	6750
2. SOD «PESTORATION-INCLHOES FRITI 1787, SOD AND FLACEMENTALTI Y FILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WATURING	50	1,060	5Q YARD	750	230	4,20	31 <i>5</i> 0	S	3750	5	3756
). SOD-RESTORATION-INCI UDES URTILIZER, SOD AND PLACEMENT LITY AL BE RESPONSIL'S RUR WATEROAD	<u>1761</u>	6,060	SQ YARD	5100	5,100	4,20	21,420	S	25,500	S	25,500
OTAL COSTS A+B+C+D Company Name:	ESION	500	11	PROVID	1	4	33,995	Ę	39,000		39,000
Addres- (Submitted By:	off Colo	C M M A	fat	Mach	Statyp	gek II	aus				non" inste skinstallababarros att <u>anismin</u> e a Statisti Haribarras seren skina anjoi _{nano} t menginj
Date-1 Telephone Number-5 Mobile Telephone Nomber-1	a grant and the second of a far a start of the second second second second second second second second second s		è	******	de facar e de la companya de la comp		······································			ей Арельий с собларт с центикара сталиция СМ 1 на сил об в болосного 1. Сполодит нараде о по 1. Честика и та собларт собларт с с с с с с с с с с с с с с с	4999/107049/10700000000000000000000000000000000000
Fax Number: (7	1793771	7 3897	1							······································	ar genetic ago and an an an an air an an air an air air air an air
	2 CIDENSA	AA			aitio	e con		······································	9999 - 9999 - 999 - 999 - 999 - 999 - 999 - 999 - 999 - 999 - 999 - 999 - 999 - 999 - 999 - 999 - 999 - 999 - 99 	**************************************	

Augus State - marter states and at the

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Company for Pressure Pipe, as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of Pressure Pipe to be used for various Public Works projects, such as storm sewer replacements and ditching projects. The pressure pipe is further required to meet the EPA requirements when a water main is adjacent to a storm water main.

Competitive quotes were requested for the pipes and staff received four (4) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest competitive total quote was provided by Underground Pipe & Valve Company. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for the material have been estimated at approximately \$75,000.00 pending Capital Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe and Valve Company.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

			Tiles in Style, 1 Supplie	LC DBA Taza s LLC*		Pipe & Valve Co	Ziebell Wa	ter Service	HD Supply	Waterworks
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY- RANGE	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
12-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE OR PVC C-905 DR 25 WM	1	LINEAL FOOT	\$ 23.52	\$ 58,800.00	\$ 10.80	\$ 27,000,00	\$ 12.00	\$30,000.00	\$ 12.00	\$30,000.00
16-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE OR PVC C-905 DR 25 WM		LINEAL FOOT	\$ 40.32	\$ 100,800.00	\$ 19.70			\$57,000.00		\$57,000.00
Total			<u> </u>	\$ 94,250.00		\$ 76,250.00		\$87,0 00.00		\$87,000.00

* minimum order of 2520 ft with a 3 week lead time RESOLUTION NO._____

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE & VALVE COMPANY FOR PRESSURE PIPE AS REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Company as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

ABSENT:_____

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

ATTEST:

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

NIQ NIQ

	1		T				And the second	
			201	7-2018	2018	8-2019	2019	-2020
QUOTING DA25 DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY- RANGE	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
12-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE or PVC C-905 DR 25 W.M.	500 - 2,500	LINEAL FOOT	10.405	?				
16-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE or PVC C-905 DR 25 W.M.	500 - 2 ,500	LINEAL FOOT	19.70	?				-
TOTAL				?				
Company Name:	Under	ground f	Proc + Valu	V- CO.				, and the state of
Address:	211 A.	nendodse i	or. Shor	rewood, IL	- 60404	Management of the second s		
Submitted By:	Jason	Hensch	29		······································			
Date:	11-22-1	16						
Telephone Number:								
Mobile Telephone Number:							Manya wa Mad ^{ala} 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19	
Fax Number:	815-730							
E-mail Address:	Jasanh	OUPVLO.	20A					
Authorized Signature:	(in-	Hand						

Note: Hauling will be provded through a City contracted trucking vendor and/or City of Darien

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Grade A Grading, LLC and J&R Landscaping & Tree Services at the proposed schedule of prices for the Rear Yard Drainage Assistance Program for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the services of a landscaper to complete rear yard drainage projects for various properties. The City would provide various materials to the proposed vendors, and the vendors would be required to install the materials and complete the restoration.

Competitive quotes were requested for the Rear Yard Drainage Assistance Program, and staff received five (5) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest competitive quotes were from Grade A Grading, LLC and J&R Landscaping & Tree Services. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018. Staff is requesting the service of two vendors to allow for expedient services. The vendors were contacted to match their lowest unit prices and have agreed to the renegotiated sheet. See <u>Attachment B</u>.

The expenditure would come from the Streets Account (Drainage Projects). The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for rear yard miscellaneous drainage projects are estimated at approximately \$75,000.00 pending budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Grade A Grading, LLC and J&R Landscaping & Tree Services.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

REAR YARD AND MISCELLANEOUS DRAINAGE PROJECTS MAY 1, 2017 thru APRIL 30, 2018

			Grade A Grading, LLC Grade A Grading, LLC		WA Management J&R Landsceping		caping & Tree Services J&R Landscaping & Tree Services		GroundsKeeper		Scorple Construction								
·			ORIGINAL QUOTE		RENEGOTIATED					ORIGINAL QUOTE		RENEGOTIATED		1					
ITEM	DESCRIPTION		UNIT	MULTIPLIER	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST		TOTAL CO	ST UN	NIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST		TOTAL COST		
EXAMPLE	WIDGET	100-5,000	LINEAL FT	700	\$ 1.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 700	_	1.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 700.00				TOTAL CO
1	INSTALLATION OF 4-INCH HOPE PIPE	100-2000	LINEAL FT	1,000	\$ 10.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20.25			10.00		\$ 10.00		\$ 1.00		\$ 1.00	\$ 700
2	INSTALLATION OF 6-INCH HDPE PIPE	100-3000	LINEAL FT	1,000	<u>s 14.00</u>	\$ 14,000,00	\$ 14.00	\$ 14,000.00				14.00		\$ 14.00					
3	INSTALLATION OF 8-INCH HDPE PIPE	50-1500	LINEAL FT	1,000	<u>× 15.00</u>	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 22,00	0.00 \$	15.00		\$ 15.00					
4	INSTALLATION OF 10-INCH HDPE PIPE	50-2000	LINEAL FT	1,000	\$ 18.00	5 18,000.05	5 16.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 24,00	0.00 s	16.00		\$ 16.00				s 23.00	
5	INSTALLATION OF 12-INCH HDPE PIPE	20-2000	LINEAL FT	1,000	\$ 20.00	20,000.00	\$ 17.09	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25,00).00 ş	17.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 17,000.00			\$ 26.00	
6	INSTALLATION OF 12 X 12 INLET BOXES- INCLUDES INSTALLATION OF MISC FITTINGS	20-200	EACH	100	5 15 00	3 1,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,00	.00 \$	15.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500,00			\$ 95.00	
7	GRADING -REMOVAL OF SOILS 0-12 INCHES WITH 4:1 SIDE SLOPES	50-10,000	SQUARE YARDS	2,500	\$ \$.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 62,50	.00 s	10.00		5 8.00	\$ 22,500.00			<u>s st.00</u>	
6	INSTALLATION OF TOPSOIL	25-1,200	CUBIC YARDS	500	\$ 20.00	5 10,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,50	.00 \$	20.00	10,000.00	20 00	10,000.00			\$ 25.00	
9	FERTILIZER COSTS INCLUDE SOD AND FERTILIZER	100-25,000	SQUARE YARDS	2500	\$ 6.00	\$ 15,000.00	5 5.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ G.90	\$ 17,25	.00 s	5 00		5 5.00	\$ 12,500,00	s 9.75			
10	INSTALLATION OF A STORM INLET 24-INCH DIAMATER BY 24 DEEP MAXIMUM	1-10	EACH	5	\$ 100.00	s 500.00	\$ 100.00	3 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,50	1.00 s	200.00	1.000.00	F 100,00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500,00	\$ 2,500.00		
	TOTAL COST ITEMS 1-8 NOTE:ITEMS 1-8 WILL BE UTILIZED TO DETERMINE THE AWARDED VENDOR					š 111,000.00		3 119,000,00		\$ 187,250	00		102,000,00			3 500.00		3 500.00	
COSTS FOR TH	EMS ARE OPTIONAL AND THE CITY IS SEEKING THE BELOW, AWARD FOR THE BELOW IS BASED SPONSIVE QUOTE FOR EACH OPTION														\$ 119,000.00		\$ 299,675.00		\$ 160,5
CIAL-OPTION A	INSTALLATION OF SEED AND STARTER	100-25,000	SQUARE YARDS	500		\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 4,500,00	\$ 0.90	\$ 450	.00 8	3.00	1,500.00	\$ 300	\$ 4,500,00	\$ 5.90	\$ 2,950.00	5 4.00	
CIAL-OPTION B	INSTALLATION OF HYDRO SEED	100-25,000	SQUARE YARDS	500	N/A		N/A					5.00		\$ 5.00	1,000,000	\$ 11.00			

From:	Bladimir Mejia
то:	Dan Gombac
Subject:	Re: Copy of Rear Yard Drainage 2017-2018 recd RENEGOTIATED.xls
Date:	Friday, December 02, 2016 1:04:11 PM

Yes pricing is acceptable.

On Fri, Dec 2, 2016 at 9:18 AM Dan Gombac <<u>dgombac@darienil.gov</u>> wrote: Good morning Gentlemen,

The City staff has reviewed the submitted competitive quotes for the 2017 Rear Yard Drainage Program. We are requesting of you to review the revised pricing schedule as highlighted in green on the attached renegotiated sheet. Upon your review please let me know if the revised pricing is acceptable. The vendors will be awarded work equally throughout 2017, pending City Council approval.

Should you have any further questions please let me know.

Sinceerly,

Hey Dan yes I am good with that.

Sent from my iPhone

> On Dec 2, 2016, at 9:18 AM, Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov> wrote:

>

> Good morning Gentlemen,

>

> The City staff has reviewed the submitted competitive quotes for the 2017 Rear Yard Drainage Program. We are requesting of you to review the revised pricing schedule as highlighted in green on the attached renegotiated sheet. Upon your review please let me know if the revised pricing is acceptable. The vendors will be awarded work equally throughout 2017, pending City Council approval.

>

> Should you have any further questions please let me know.

>

> Sinceerly,

>

>

> <Copy of Rear Yard Drainage 2017-2018 recd RENEGOTIATED.xis>

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM GRADE A GRADING, LLC AT THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES FOR THE REAR YARD DRAINAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from Grade A Grading, LLC a at the proposed schedule of prices for the Rear Yard Drainage Assistance Program for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "Exhibit A".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

ABSENT: ______

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

ATTEST:

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Exhibit A

REAR YARD AND MISCELLANEOUS DRAINAGE PROJECTS MAY 1, 2017 thru APRIL 30, 2016

		1	-		gi den han bande et an	and the second s	1
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	RANGE	UNIT	KULTIPLER	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	
EXAMPLE	WIDGET	100-5,000	LINEAL FY	700	\$ 1.00	\$ 750.00	
1	Installation of 4-inch hope pipe	190-2009	LINEAL FT	1,000	10.00		0
	INSTALLATION OF 6-INCH HEPE PIPE	100-3000	LINEAL FT	1.000	1400	\$14,0000	
3	RISTALLAY ION OF BANCH HOPE PIPE	60-1600	UNEAL FT	1.000	15.00	115,000.00	
	INSTALLATION OF SAUNCH HOPE PIPE	50 307C	LINEAL FT	1.999	18.00	418,00000	×
	INSTALLATION OF 12 INCH NOPE PIPE	23-2000	LINEAL FT	1 990	2000	20,000.00	*
3	INSTALLATION OF 12 X 12 INLET BORES- INSTALLATION OF ADSC FITTINGS	20-200	EACH	100	15:00	\$1,500.00	
	GRADING REMOVAL OF SOLG 9-12 INCHES MITH 4 1 SIZE SLOPES	50-10,000	SQUARE YARDS	3,500	9.00	22,5000	
8	INSTALLATION OF TOPEDE	25-1,290	CUBIC YARDS	600	2000	F10,00000	
9	FERTILIZER COSTS INCLUDE SOD AND	100-25,000	SOUARE YARDS	2600	600	15,000°°	
10	INSTALLATION OF A STORM INLET 24-INCH	1-10	EACH	3	10000	'500.°°	
and an international states and a state of the	TOTAL COST FIXER 1.8 NOTE: TIERS 1.4 WILL BE UTRIZED TO OSTERMINE THE AWARDED VENDOR			NA	14		
JNG COSTS FOR TH	MS ARE OPTIONAL AND THE CITY IS SEEKING E BELOW, AWARD FOR THE BELOW IS BASED SPONSIVE QUOTE FOR EACH OPTION						
SPECIAL OPTION A	MSTALLATION OF SEED AND STARTER FERTILIZER AND STRAW MAT MATERIAL	100-25,000	SQUARE YARDS	\$00	\$ 3,00	1500.00	
SPECIAL-OPTION 8	HISTALLATION OF HYDRO SEED	120-25,000	SQUARE YARDS	500	Pr 70.00000000000000000000000000000000000		
Sompany Nam		Grad	e A (Frading	, LLC	2	
Address		1005		iper	Lane	Datien	
Submitted By-	Print Name	b ans a sublic of the set of the set	* Bro.61*0007-010/arc.10006-0776-0-0044-0-044	iltier.			
Date		11-2	2-16				
Milca Telepho	me Number	und as ad ny dealling an a reason defensioned	Worksflash-frie Addressed-sylpassis-skalang.og				
dobile Teleph	one Number	630	- 546-	0459		A.	
ax Number	1			**************************************	······································		
E-mail Address	anala situ su ating da na anala .	Ken	lin. Gr	adr A	@ gma	·1.com	
Authorized Sig	nature		Lovi	alas			

*renegotiated/lak

City Clerk's Office City of Darien

NOV 2 2 2016

ŝ,

10:00 av

3

RESOLUTION NO.____

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM J&R LANDSCAPING & TREE SERVICES AT THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES FOR REAR YARD MISCELLANEOUS DRAINAGE PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from and J&R Landscaping & Tree Services at the proposed schedule of prices for the rear yard miscellaneous drainage projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "**Exhibit** <u>A</u>".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

REAR YARD AND MISCELLANEOUS DRAINAGE PROJECTS MAY 1, 2017 thru APRIL 30, 2018

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY RANGE	UNIT	MULTIPLIER	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST					
EXAMPLE	WIDGET	100-5,000	LINEAL FT	700	\$ 1.00	\$ 700.00					
Ť	INSTALLATION OF 4-INCH HDPE PIPE	100-2000	LINEAL FT	1,000	\$ 10	\$10,000					
2	INSTALLATION OF 6-INCH HDPE PIPE	100-3000	LINEAL FT	1,000	# 14	\$14,000					
3	INSTALLATION OF 8-INCH HDPE PIPE	50-1500	LINEAL FT	1,000	\$15.	815,000					
4	INSTALLATION OF 10-INCH HDPE PIPE	50-2000	LINEAL FT	1,000		\$16,000					
5	INSTALLATION OF 12-INCH HDPE PIPE	20-2000	LINEAL FT	1,000	B 17	117,000					
6	INSTALLATION OF 12 X 12 INLET BOXES- INCLUDES INSTALLATION OF MISC FITTINGS	20-200	EACH	100	•	\$1,500					
7	GRADING -REMOVAL OF SOILS 0-12 INCHES WITH 4:1 SIDE SLOPES	50-10,000	SQUARE YARDS	2,500	\$ 10	125,000					
8	INSTALLATION OF TOPSOIL INSTALLATION OF SOD AND STARTER	25-1,200	CUBIC YARDS	500	\$20	410,000					
ý.	FERTILIZER COSTS INCLUDE SOD AND FERTILIZER	100-25,000	SQUARE YARDS	2500	85	\$12,500					
10	INSTALLATION OF A STORM INLET 24-INCH DIAMATER BY 24 DEEP MAXIMUM	1-10	EACH	5	\$200	\$ 1,000					
	TOTAL COST ITEMS 1-8 NOTE:ITEMS 1-8 WILL BE UTILIZED TO DETERMINE THE AWARDED VENDOR			N/A	N/A	108,500.00					
NIT COSTS FOR TH	MS ARE OPTIONAL AND THE CITY IS SEEKING E BELOW, AWARD FOR THE BELOW IS BASED SPONSIVE QUOTE FOR EACH OPTION										
SPECIAL-OPTION A	INSTALLATION OF SEED AND STARTER FERTILIZER AND STRAW MAT MATERIAL	100-25,000	SQUARE YARDS	500	串3	\$1,500					
PECIAL-OPTION B	INSTALLATION OF HYDRO SEED	100-25,000	SQUARE YARDS	500	\$5	\$2,500					
ompany Nam	e	JARI	Landscap	int Tre	e Servi	1205					
ddress	3	2413 Spring St wit 4704 Wardridge IL 6051									
ubmitted By-	Print Name	Roberto Mejia									
Date		11/20/16									
office Telepho	ne Number	(630) 464-0736									
lobile Telepho	one Number	(630) 406-3501									
ax Number		(630) 297-8460									
-mail Address	S	Mejiab81@gmail.com									
uthorized Sig	nature	RUT	V V	11							

*renegotiated/lak

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with stainless steel bolts for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of water main repair clamps to repair water main breaks throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received only one (1) quote. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed \$15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

Repair Clamps 226

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

Description		
226 Style (solid sleeve)		
(Water Main Size x length)		
	Ziebell	
2" x 7 1/2"	\$ 43.00	
2" x 12 1/2"	\$ 68.00	-
2" x 15"	\$ 85.00	-
2" x 25"	\$ 165.00	
2" x 30"	\$ 205.00	
4" x 7 1/2"	\$ 57.00	
4" x 12 1/2"	\$ 95.00	
4" x 15"	\$ 119.00	
4" x 25"	\$ 210.00	
4" x 30"	\$ 275.00	-
6" x 7 1/2"	\$ 68.00	
6" x 12 1/2"	\$ 115.00	
6" x 15"	\$ 135.00	
6" x 25"	\$ 230.00	
6" x 30"	\$ 280.00	
8" x 7 1/2"	\$ 81.00	
8" x 12 1/2"	\$ 135.00	
<u>8" x 15"</u>	\$ 157.00	
8" x 25"	\$ 265.00	
8" x 30"	\$ 315.00	
10" x 12 1/2"	\$ 155.00	
10" x 15"	\$ 190.00	
10" x 25"	\$ 305.00	
10" x 30"	\$ 389.00	
12" x 12 1/2"	\$ 175.00	
12" x 15"	\$ 210.00	
12" x 25"	\$ 365.00	
12" x 30"	\$ 425.00	
14" x 12 1/2"	\$ 575.00	
14" x 15" 14" x 25"	\$ 589.00	
	\$ 905.00	
14" x 30"	\$ 1,160.00 \$ 445.00	
<u>16" x 12 1/2"</u> 16" x 15"	\$ 445.00 \$ 575.00	
16" x 25"	\$ 985.00	
16" x 30"	\$ 985.00 \$ 1,170.00	
TOTAL:	\$ 1,170.00 \$ 11,721.00	\$-
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH	φ 11,721.00	φ -
NO BID		

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE PRODUCTS FOR SMITH AND BLAIR STAINLESS STEEL WATER MAIN REPAIR CLAMPS STYLE 226 WITH STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with stainless steel bolts for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "**Exhibit A**".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

AYES: _			
NAYS: _		 	
ABSENT:			

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

2017-2018 City of Darien Water Department Parts Exhibit A Purchase List

Repair	Clamps		สีส์แหน่ง เหตุการ			21	eben	
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel			Repair C	lamn v	with	Stainle	se Sta	a
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	itopaar o	TOTAL PARTY OF				
Bolts (NO	EXCEPTIC	JNS)	5 5			and stranged at the second second		
			a an	200 - 12 Deck	A STORES	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	l 1999 - Children State Sta State State Stat	
226 5	Style (solid :	sleeve) 📫	i. 🔶	<u></u>	25			
								ş

(Water Main S	Size x length)							
NAGUU UNDUUL 1973 GELUUR (***********************************								T
	Price							1
2" x 7 1/2"	. 43							100
2" x 12 1/2"	68							
2" x 15"	85		÷					6
2" x 25"	165-							
2" x 30"	205							
4" x 7 1/2"	57-							3
4" x 12 1/2" 4" x 15"	95-	1111 H.H						
4 x 15 4" x 25"	119		-					
4 x 25 4" x 30"								22.
6" x 7 1/2"	275	1	<u></u>					
6" x 12 1/2"	68							2
6" x 15"	: 115							
6" x 25"	135-							
6" x 30"	230		-					
8" x 7 1/2"	280							-
8" x 12 1/2"	8-1 -		-					344000
8" x 15"	135-							2
8" x 25"	157-							غمير.
8" x 30"	265							
10" x 12 1/2"	315							
10" x 15"	1.90		No.					
10" x 25"	305, -		8997.					
10" x 30"	389							
12" x 12 1/2"	175,-							
12" x 15"	210	SUATU -						
12" x 25"	365							
12" x 30"	4251-	The second						
14" x 12 1/2"	5751-							1.0000
14" x 15"	589							2
14" x 25"	905							
14" x 30"	: 1160							
16" x 12 1/2"	4451-		-					
16" x 15"	1 575-							
16" x 25"	985							
16" x 30"	1170	4- Ma <u>nadol a</u>	1					
								70

Company Name:	Ziebell Watter Service Products Inc.	
Address:	2001 PRATT BLVD.	
Submitted By-Print Name:	Robert MROZ	
Date:	11-21-2016	······
Office Telephone Number:	847-364-0670	
Mobile Telephone Number:	847- 417-3324	
Fax Number:	847 - 364- 4789	
E-mail Address:	robertmroz @comcast.net	
Authorized Signature:	(telest miss	

ł

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 in various sizes for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of water main repair clamps to repair water main breaks throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2) quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. While HD Supply Waterworks provided the lowest overall cost, staff negotiated with HD Supply Waterworks to lower the unit cost of a number of the items to the competitor's unit cost. See <u>Attachment B</u>. HD Supply Waterworks agreed to negotiate all of the items and meet the competitor's pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed \$15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

	Repair C	lamps	
Smith & Blair Sta	inless Steel R	epair Clamp wi	th Stainless
		XCEPTIONS)	
	238 S	tyle (with Corp	hole)
			HD
<u>.</u>			Waterworks
	HD Supply	Ziebell	
Water Main Size x length		3/4"	Renegotiated
Water Main Size x length			
nas-unarrandanas-an-uncarrandansarrandanan Antaria	Price	Price	Price
2" x 7 1/2"	3 72.00		\$ 72.00
2" x 12 1/2"	\$ 100.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 100.00
2" x 15"	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00
2" x 25"	\$ 180.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 180.00
2" x 30"	\$ 250.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 240.00
4" x 7 1/2"	\$ 87.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 87.00
4" x 12 1/2"	\$ 112.00	\$ /////////////////////////////////////	\$ 110.00
4" x 15"	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00
4" x 25"	\$ 235.00	\$ //230.00	\$ 230.00
4" x 30"	\$ 295.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 290.00
6" x 7 1/2"	\$ 95.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00
6" x 12 1/2" 6" x 15"	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00
6" x 25"	\$ 145.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00
6" x 30"	\$ 275.00	\$ 270,00	\$ 270.00
8" x 7 1/2"	\$ <u>315.00</u>	\$ 309.00	\$ 309.00
8" x 12 1/2"	\$ 100.00 \$ 160.00	\$ 95.00 \$ 155.00	\$ 95.00
8" x 15"	\$ 182.00	\$ 155.00 \$ 185.00	\$ 155.00
8" x 25"	\$ 300.00	\$ 299.00	\$ 182.00 \$ 299.00
8" x 30"	\$ 360.00	\$ 360,00	\$ 360.00
10" x 12 1/2"	\$ 175.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 175.00
10" x 15"	\$ 215.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 215.00
10" x 25"	\$ 342.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 342.00
10" x 30"	\$ 429.00	\$ 430.00	\$ 429.00
12" x 12 1/2"	\$ 190:00	\$ 195.00	\$ 190.00
12" x 15"	\$ 235,00	\$ 240.00	\$ 235.00
12" x 25"	\$ 355.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 395.00
12" x 30"	\$ 455.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 455.00
14" x 12 1/2"	\$ 585,00	\$ 600.00	\$ 585.00
14" x 15"	\$ 598.00	\$ 620.00	\$ 598.00
14" x 25"	\$////////215.00	\$ 930.00	\$ 915.00
14" x 30"	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,185.00	\$ 1,150.00
16" x 12 1/2"	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00
16" x 15"	\$ 590,00	\$ 605.00	\$ 590.00
16" x 25"	\$ 950.00	\$ 1,020.00	\$ 950.00
16" x 30"	\$ 1,110,00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,110.00
TOTAL:	\$ 12,452.00	\$ 12,723.00	\$ 12,398.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID	\$ 12,452.00	\$ 12,723.00	\$ 11,393.00

				oair Clam		
Smith & I	Blai	ir Stainle	SS	Steel Repai	<mark>r (</mark>	Clamp wi
1				(NO EXCE		
UNIN CONTRACTION OF THE SAME AND					11114	
			2	38 Style (with	1 C	orp hole)
			Γ			
						HD
					1	Waterworks
						Supply
Water Main		HD Supply		Ziebell	J	Renegotiated
Size x length	1	" corp hole		1" corp hole		i" corp hole
ounnis masansarrainnis shiring.		Price		Price		Price
2" x 7 1/2"	\$	72.00	\$	75.00	\$	
2" x 12 1/2"	\$	100.00		105.00	\$ \$	72.00
2" x 15"	\$	120.00	\$	103.00	\$	100.00
2" x 25"	\$	120.00	\$	120.00	⇒ \$	120.00
" x 30"	\$	250.00	Ś	240.00		240.00
" x 7 1/2"	150	87.00	\$	95.00	\$	87.00
" x 12 1/2"	\$	112.00	\$	110.00	\$	110.00
" x 15"	\$	140.00	\$	140.00	\$	140.00
" x 25"	\$	235.00		110 1000 230.00	\$	230.00
" x 30"	\$	295.00	8	290.00	\$	290.00
" x 7 1/2"	\$	95.00	- 8	90.00	8	90.00
" x 12 1/2"	\$	120.00	\$	120.00	\$	120.00
" x 15"	\$	145.00	\$	145.00	\$	145.00
" x 25"	\$	275.00	\$	270.00	\$	270.00
" <u>x 30"</u>	\$	315.00	\$	309:00	\$	309.00
" x 7 1/2"	\$	100.00	\$	95.00	\$	95.00
' x 12 1/2"	\$		/\$/	155.00	\$	155.00
" x 15"	\$	182.00	\$	185.00	\$	182.00
" x 25"	\$	300.00	3	299.00	\$	299.00
" x 30"	\$	360.00	\$	360.00	\$	360.00
0" x 12 1/2" 0" x 15"	\$	175.00		180.00	\$	175.00
0" x 15" 0" x 25"	\$	215.00	\$	220.00	\$	215.00
0" x 30"	3	342.00	\$	345.00	\$	342.00
<u>0' x 30'</u> 2'' x 12 1/2''	<u>\$</u> ¢	429.00	\$	430.00	\$	429.00
2" x 12 1/2 2" x 15"	.a .8	190.00 235.00	<u>\$</u> \$	<u> </u>	\$	190.00
2" x 25"	\$	395.00	<u>\$</u>	400.00	<u>\$</u> \$	235.00 395.00
2" x 30"	\$	STATE STATE OF ALL STATE ALL STATE ALL STATES ALL STATES	\$	400.00	\$ \$	455.00
4" x 12 1/2"	\$	585.00	\$	600.00	<u>-</u> \$	435.00
4" x 15"	\$	and the second state of the second state	\$	620.00	\$	598.00
4" x 25"	\$		\$	930.00	\$	915.00
4" x 30"	\$	CARLON CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACT	\$	1,185.00	\$	1,150.00
6" x 1 <u>2</u> 1/2"	\$	475.00	\$	475.00	\$	475.00
6" x 15"	\$	590,00	\$	605.00	\$	590.00
6" x 25"	\$///		\$	1,020.00	\$	950.00
6" x 30"	\$///	1,110.00	\$	1,200.00	\$	1,110.00
TOTAL:	\$		\$	12,728.00	\$	12,403.00
TOTALS						,
ADJUSTMENT	4					
WITH NO BID	\$	12,452.00	\$	12,728.00	\$	12,403.00

City of Darien Water Department Parts

Repair Clamps Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)						
	238 Style (wi	ith Corp hole)				
Water Main Size x length	HD Supply 1 1/2" corp hole	Ziebell 1 1/2" corp hole				
	Price	Price				
2" x 7 1/2"						
2" x 12 1/2"						
2" x 15"						
2" x 25"						
2" x 30"						
4" x 7 1/2"	\$ 100,00	\$ 105.00				
4" x 12 1/2"	\$ 120.00		1			
4" x 15"	\$ 150.00		1			
4" x 25"	\$ 257,00	\$ 260.00	1			
4" x 30"	\$500.00	\$ 320.00	1			
6" x 7 1/2"	\$ /////////////////////////////////////	\$ 110.00]			
6" x 12 1/2"	\$ 135.00]			
6" x 15"	\$ 165.00	\$ 167.00]			
6" x 25"	\$ /////////////////////////////////////]			
6" x 30"	\$ 320.00]			
8" x 7 1/2"	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00				
8" x 12 1/2"	<u>\$ 165.00</u>	<u>\$ 165.00</u>				
8" x 15"	\$ 190.00	·····	1			
8" x 25"	\$ 320.00	\$ 320.00				
8" x 30" 10" x 12 1/2"	\$ 375.00	\$ 375.00	4			
10" x 12 1/2" 10" x 15"	\$ 190.00	\$ 190.00	1			
10" x 15" 10" x 25"	\$ 240.00	\$ 240.00	1			
10" x 25"	\$ 360.00	\$ 360.00				
10" x 30" 12" x 12 1/2"	\$ 450.00]			
12" x 15"	\$ 225.00 \$ 260.00	\$ <u>225.00</u>				
12" x 25"	\$ 260.00 \$ 420.00	\$ 260.00 \$ 420.00				
12" x 30"	\$ 485.00					
12 x 30 14" x 12 1/2"	n/a 485.00	\$ 485.00 \$ 630.00				
4" x 15"	\$ 625.00	\$ 650.00				
4" x 25"	\$ 950.00	\$ 960.00				
14" x 30"	\$ 1.175.00	\$ 1,200.00				
6" x 12 1/2"	\$ 500.00	\$ 490.00				
6 ["] x 15"	\$ 625.00	\$ 625.00				
6" x 25"	\$ 1,010.00	\$ 1,040.00				
6" x 30"	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,230.00				
TOTAL:		\$ 12,607.00				
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID		\$ 11,977.00				

City of Darien Water Department Parts

		Repair (
Smith &	Blair Stainle		Clamp with S	tainless Steel Bolts (NO
(1949)))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))	238 Style (v	vith Corp hole)		
·				
Water Main Size x length	HD Supply 2" corp hole	Ziebell 2" corp hole	Renegotiated HD Supply Waterwork 2" corp hole	
<u> 11840-1886 (1886) (1816) (1817) (1816)</u>	Price	Price	Dwice	
2" x 7 1/2"			Price	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
2" x 12 1/2"				
2" x 15"				
2" x 25"				
2" x 30"				
4" x 7 1/2"	and the second second			
4" x 12 1/2"			and the second states of the	
4" x 15"				
4" x 25"			and the second states	
4" x 30"			New Constant of the Constant o	
6" x 7 1/2"	\$ 115.00		\$ 115.00	
6" x 12 1/2"	\$ 145.00	\$ 143.00	\$ 143.00	
6" x 15"	\$ 170.00		\$ 170.00	
6" x 25"	\$ 290.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 290.00	
6" x 30"	\$ 330.00		\$ 330.00	
8" x 7 1/2"	<u>\$</u> 140.00		\$ 130.00	
8" x 12 1/2"	\$ 175.00		\$ 175.00	
8" x 15"	\$ 200.00	~	\$200.00	
8" x 25"	\$330.00		\$330.00	
8" x 30"	\$ 385.00		\$ 380.00	
10" x 12 1/2"	\$ 200.00	States 11/1/199.00		
10" x 15"	\$ 250.00		\$ 250.00	
10" x 25" 10" x 30"	\$ 370.00	Construction of the second	\$ 365.00	
10" x 30" 12" x 12 1/2"	\$ 460.00 \$ 235.00		\$ 460.00	
12" x 12 1/2" 12" x 15"			\$ 235.00 \$ 270.00	
12" x 25"	\$ 270.00 \$ 430.00		\$ 270.00 \$ 420.00	
12" x 20"	\$ 430.00 \$ 495.00	\$ 430.00 \$ 495.00	\$ 430.00 \$ 405.00	<u> </u>
12 x 30 14" x 12 1/2"	⇒ 495.00 n/a	\$ 495.00 \$ 640.00	\$ 495.00 \$ -	
14" x 15"	5 635.00		\$ - \$ 635.00	
14" x 25"	\$ 960.00		\$ 960.00	
14" x 30"	\$ 1,185.00		\$ 1,185.00	
16" x 12 1/2"	waallon an alexandra an alexandra an	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,185.00 \$ 500.00	
16" x 15"	\$ 635.00	\$ 640.00	\$ 635.00	
16" x 25"	\$ 1,020.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,020.00	
16" x 30"	\$ 1,210.00	\$ 1,240.00	\$ 1,210.00	
TOTAL:	\$ 11,145.00	\$ 11,897.00	\$ 11,112.00	
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT		÷ <u> </u>	• 11,112,00	
WITH NO BID	\$ 11,145.00	\$ 11,257.00	\$ 11,112.00	

From:	Hannon, Mark
To:	Dan Gombac, Lisa Klemm
Cc:	Capps, Robert
Subject:	FW: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls
Date:	Wednesday, December 07, 2016 4:01:43 PM
Attachments:	image001.png

Approved.

Mark Hannon Chicago District Sales Manager HD Supply Waterworks 220 S Westgate Drive Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P 630-665-1887 F 630-514-4122 C

From: Capps, Robert
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 9:41 AM
To: Hannon, Mark < Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>
Subject: Fwd: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Date: December 2, 2016 at 9:37:48 AM CST
To: "Capps, Robert [HDS]" <<u>Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com</u>>
Cc: Lisa Klemm <<u>LKlemm@darienil.gov</u>>
Subject: RE: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls

Rob

Disregard the last e-mail, please review the below.

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless

	238 Style (with Corp hole)							
			HD					
			Waterwork					
Water Main Size x	HD Supply	Ziebell	Renegotiate					
length	3/4"	3/4"	TENNE CAPPER					
<u></u>	Price	Price	Price					
2" x 7 1/2"		\$ 75.00	\$ 72					
2" x 12 1/2"		\$ 105.00	S 100					
2" x 15"	\$ 120.00	S 120.00	\$ 120					
2" x 25"	18000	\$ 190.00						
2" x 30"	\$ 250.00	- X						
4" x 7 1/2"	1. 2019 And 12 a ber m		\$ 87.					
4" x 12 1/2"	\$ 112.00	THE REPORT OF STREET, ST	\$ 110					
4" x 15"	\$ 140.00	Charles and the second description of the second second second second	\$ 140.					
4" x 25"	\$ 235.00		\$ 230					
4" x 30"	\$ 295.00	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	\$ 290					
6" x 7 1/2"	\$ 95.00		\$ 90.					
6" x 12 1/2"	\$ 120.00		S 120.					
6" x 15"	S 145.00	STATE 1/1/ 040400	S 340					
6" x 25"	\$ 275.00		\$ 270.					
6" x 30"	\$ 315.00	1 <u>2 / 2 / 2 / / / 2 / 3 / 9 / 9 / 9 / 9 / 9 / 9 / 9 / 9 / 9</u>	\$ 309.					
8" x 7 1/2"	\$ 100.00		\$ 95.					
8" x 12 1/2"	\$ 160.00		\$ 155.					
8" x 15"	3 (13:1)	\$ 185.00	\$ 182.					
8" x 25"	\$ 300.00	A CONTRACTOR OF THE	\$ 299.					
8" x 30"	\$ 360.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 360.					
10" x 12 1/2"	4.4-3 4 3 4 M A M	\$ 180.00	\$ 175.					
10" x 15"	1 1 1 2 5 10	\$ 220.00	\$ 215.					
10" x 25"	Q. (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997) (19	\$ 345.00	\$ 342					
10" x 30"	4/7/2/2000	\$ 430.00	\$ 429.					
12" x 12 1/2"		\$ 195.00	\$ 190.					
12" x 15"		\$ 240.00	\$ 235.					
12" x 25"	1 - 1 - 1 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2	\$ 400.00	\$ 395.					
12" x 30"		\$ 460.00	\$ 455.					
14" x 12 1/2"	3	\$ 600.00	\$ 585.					
14" x 15"	19 - 20 - 90 - 90 - 90 - 90 - 90 - 90 - 9	\$ 620.00	\$ 598.					
14" x 25"		\$ 930.00	\$ 915.					
14" x 30"	👔 👘 🖉 🗄 Com	S 1,185.00	\$ 1,150.					
16" x 12 1/2"	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.0					
16" x 15"		\$ 605.00	\$ 590.1					
16" x 25"	322.02	\$ 1,020.00	\$ 950.0					
16" x 30"	A President	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,110.					
TOTAL:	\$ 12,452.00	5 12,723.00	\$ 12,398.0					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT								
WITH NO BID	\$ 12,452.00	\$ 12,723.00	\$ 11,393.0					
			\$ 1,059.0					

Daniel Gombac Director of Municipal Services 630-353-8106 To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

-----Original Message-----From: Dan Gombac Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 9:30 AM To: 'Capps, Robert [HDS]' <<u>Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com</u>> Cc: Lisa Klemm <<u>LKlemm@darienil.gov</u>> Subject: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls

Good morning Rob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,

From:	Hannon, Mark
To:	Lisa Klemm, Dan Gombac
Cc:	Capps, Robert
Subject:	FW: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts
Date:	Monday, December 12, 2016 9:37:11 AM
Attachments:	image001.png

Approved. Thank you.

Mark Hannon Chicago District Sales Manager HD Supply Waterworks 220 S Westgate Drive Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P 630-665-1887 F 630-514-4122 C

From: Capps, Robert
Sent: Friday, December 09, 2016 6:57 PM
To: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>
Subject: Fwd: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Klemm <<u>LKlemm@darienil.gov</u>> Date: December 9, 2016 at 3:05:40 PM CST To: Dan Gombac <<u>dgombac@darienil.gov</u>>, "Capps, Robert [HDS]" <<u>Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com</u>> Subject: RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts

Rob,

Please advise. We received your approval for the 3/" - this is for the 1".

Thank you in advance -

Lísa A Klemm

City of Darien 630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: **DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT** Follow the link and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Dan Gombac
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 11:29 AM
To: Capps, Robert [HDS] <<u>Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com</u>>
Cc: Lisa Klemm <<u>LKlemm@darienil.gov</u>>
Subject: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts

Good morning Rob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,

Repair	Clamps			
	Blair Stain less Steel I		-	-
	2	38 Style (wi	ith Corp hole)
			HD	
			Waterworks	
			Supply	
Water Main	HD Supply	Ziebell	Renegotiated	
Size x length	1" corp hole	1" corp hole	1" corp hole	
	Price	Price	Price	in State Constant and State and
2" x 7 1/2"		\$ 75.00	\$ 72.00	
2" x 12 1/2"		\$ 105.00	\$ 100.00	
2" x 15"	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	entendentegan magnya, kante den takanteaten metrikan denten dadigan at papan aparan
2" x 25"		\$ 190.00	\$ 180.00	
2" x 30"	\$ 2.50.00	\$	\$ 240.00	
4" x 7 1/2"		\$ 95.00	\$ \$7.00	
4" x 12 1/2"	\$ 112.00	A State	\$ 110.00	
4" x 15"	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	
4" x 25"	\$ 235.00		\$ 230,00	

4" x 30"	\$ 295.00		27030	\$	290.00	
6" x 7 1/2"	\$ 95.00	÷.		\$	90.00	indenen noe't i mense ne enteesse oost tre i noe't t soe aat oosten
6" x 12 1/2"	\$ 120.00	\$	120,00	\$	120.00	
6" x 15"	\$ 145.00	5	145.00	Ś	145.00	1999 Mer Hertine - Tressen i fan de le Krouwst - e e beer e
6" x 25"	\$ 275.00	х,	2986334000	\$	270.00	
6" x 30"	\$ 315.00	*	201 (B200)	5	3(2:00	
8" x 7 1/2"	5 100.00	ġ.	$2^{-1} \sim 2^{-1} M_{\rm e}$	1	\$5.00	
8" x 12 1/2"	S 160.00	ra,	18532	-	153.00	
8" x 15"		\$	185.00	\$	182.00	
8" x 25"	\$ 300.00	j,	2993 <u>0</u> 3	3	299.00	
8" x 30"	\$ 360.00	5	360.00	\$	360.00	
10" x 12 1/2"	sta di Secto	\$	180.00	\$	175.00	
10" x 15"	1 225.43	\$	220.00	\$	215.00	
10" x 25"	1-24240	\$	345.00	\$	342.00	
<u>10" x 30"</u>	3 422.001	\$	430.00	\$	429.00	
12" x 12 1/2"	19/010	\$	195.00	\$	190.00	
12" x 15"	A- 232.034	\$	240.00	\$	235.00	
12" x 25"	Sy 1996 1997 1997 1997	\$	400.00	\$	395.00	
12" x 30"	1.00	\$	460.00	\$	455.00	
14" x 12 1/2"		\$	600.00	\$	585.00	
14" x 15"	50.88.00	\$	620.00	\$	598.00	
14" x 25"	5 915.00	\$	930.00	\$	915.00	
14" x 30"	2 2.000	\$	1,185.00	\$	1,150.00	
16" x 12 1/2"	\$ 475.00	5	475.00	\$	475.00	
16" x 15"		\$	605.00	\$	590.00	1944 Mar Mar Mar Mar 1 - 1 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -
16" x 25"		\$	1,020.00	\$	950.00	
16" x 30"		5	1,200.00	\$	1,110.00	
TOTAL:	\$ 12,452.00	\$	12,728.00	S	12,403.00	
TOTALS						
ADJUSTMENT						a an i versione de la companya de la
WITH NO BID	\$ 12,452.00	\$	12,728.00	\$	12,403.00	
		4,9,974 1.7.4.5.	****	******	1994199 6994ada 1994a 6ada ay ay daga ay	
	ettere historike e som vertende e over ses om men andere e som e som ettere i				mound a marganeria survey was the most	

Daniel Gombac Director of Municipal Services 630-353-8106 To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html
 From:
 Hamion, Mark

 To:
 Capps. Robert; Lisa Klemm; Dan Gombac

 Subject:
 RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp

 Date:
 Thursday, December 15, 2016 10:39:30 AM

Approved, thank you.

Mark Hannon Chicago District Sales Manager Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P 630-665-1887 F 630-514-4122 C

From: Capps, Robert
Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2016 1:52 PM
To: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>
Subject: Fwd: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp.

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Klemm <<u>LKlemm@darienil.gov</u>> Date: December 13, 2016 at 12:24:23 PM CST To: "Capps, Robert" <<u>Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com</u>> Subject: RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp

Please advise. We now have approval for the % inch and 1 inch.

Lisa A Klemm

City of Darlen 63D-353-8105 To receive important information from the City of Darlen sign up for our electronic newsletter: **DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT** Follow the link and subscribing is simple! http://www.darlen.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Capps, Robert [mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com] Sent: Friday, December 09, 2016 6:57 PM To: Lisa Klemm <<u>LKlemm@darienil.gov</u>> Subject: Re: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp

FYI

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 9, 2016, at 3:06 PM, Lisa Klemm <<u>LKlemm@darienil.gov</u>> wrote:

Rob,

Please advise. We did receive your approval for %" - below is for the 2 inch.

Thank you in advance -

Lisa A Klemm

City of Darien 630-353-8105 To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: **DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT** Follow the link and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

 From: Dan Gombac

 Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 11:33 AM

 To: Capps, Robert [HDS] <<u>Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com</u>>

 Cc: Lisa Klemm <<u>LKlemm@darienil.gov</u>>

 Subject: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp

Good morning Rob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,

Repair Clamps Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS) 238 Style (with Corp hole)

	238 Style (with Corp hole)	
Water Main Size x	HD Supply 2" corp hole	Ziebell 2'' corp hole	Renegotiated HD Supply Waterwork 2" corp hole
lillistillistatillistatilistati			
	Price	Price	Price
2" x 7 1/2"			
2" x 12 1/2"		C 1999 SPULPED STUD	
2" x 15"			Children and Chi
2" x 25"			
2" x 30"		1 Charles Charles Contraction of the	
4" x 7 1/2"			
4" x 12 1/2"	and the state of the	States of the second states	
4" x 15"			
4" x 25"		Charles and the second s	
4" x 30"			
6 " x 7 1/2"	\$ 115.00	\$ 115,00	\$ 115.00
6" x 12 1/2"	\$ 145.00	8 143.00	\$ 143.00
6" x 15"	\$ 170.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 170.00
6" x 25"	\$ 290.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 290.00
6" x 30"	\$ 330.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 330,00
8" x 7 1/2"	\$ 140,00	\$ 130.00	\$ 130.00
8" x 12 1/2"	\$ 175.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 175.00
8" x 15"	\$ 200.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 200.00
8" x 25"	\$ 330.00	\$ 330,00	\$ 330.00
8" x 30"	\$ 385.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 380.00
10" x 12 1/2"	\$ 200,00	\$ 199.00	\$ 199.00
10" x 15"	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00
10" x 25"	\$ 370.00	\$ 365.00	\$ 365.00
10" x 30"	\$ 460.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 460,00
12" x 12 1/2"	\$ 233.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 235.00
12" x 15"	\$ 270.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 270.00

12" x 25"	\$	430.00	\$ 430.00	\$ 430.00
12" x 30"	\$	495.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 495.00
14" x 12 1/2"		n/a	\$ 640,00	\$ •
14" x 15"	s	635.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 635.00
14" x 25"	8	960.00	\$ 970.00	\$ 960.00
14" x 30"	\$	1,185.00	\$ 1,210.00	\$ 1,185.00
16" x 12 1/2"	\$	510,00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
16" x 15"	\$	635,00	\$ 640.00	\$ 635.00
16" x 25"	\$	1,020,00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,020.00
16" x 30"	S/	1,218.00	\$ 1,240.00	\$ 1,210.00
TOTAL;	\$	11,145.00	\$ 11,897.00	\$ 11,112.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT				
WITH NO BID	\$	11,145.00	\$ 11,257.00	\$ 11,112.00

Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS FOR SMITH AND BLAIR STAINLESS STEEL WATER MAIN REPAIR CLAMPS STYLE 238 IN VARIOUS SIZES FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 in various sizes for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "**Exhibit A**".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

S:		
S:		
ENT:		

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

2017-2018 City of Darien Water Department Parts Exhibit A Purchase List

Smith & E	Clamps Blair Stainl EXCEPTI	ess Stee	Repair C	lamp wi	th Stainless	Steel			
226	Style (solid	sleeve)	238 Style (with Corp hole)						
			3/4" corp hole	1" corp hole	1-1/2" corp hole	2" corp hole			
(Water Main	Size x length)							
n na sana ana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang	Price				ada a "Antaa // at a Mi	9 4. °			
2" x 7 1/2"	FILCE		Price	Price	Price	Price			
2" x 12 1/2"			72	72	pl 1 h				
2" x 15"			100	100		V. P. H. A.			
" x 25"		No. of the State of State	120	120		states bare is			
" x 30"			180	180		24942			
" x 7 1/2"			250	250		all and the			
" x 12 1/2"				87	100				
" x 15"		Salar interior	112	(12-	120				
" x 25"			Construction of the second	140	150				
" x 30"		8.00	235	235	257	AND			
" x 7 1/2"			295	295	300				
" x 12 1/2"			95	95	105	115			
" x 15"	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		120	120	135	145			
" x 25"			145	145	165	170			
" x 30"			275	275	280	<90			
" x 7 1/2"			315	315	320	330			
" x 12 1/2"	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		100	100	120	140			
" x 15"			160	160	165	17.5			
" x 25"			182	182	190	200			
" x 30"			300	300	320	330			
0" x 12 1/2"			340	360	375	385			
0" x 15"			175	175	190	200			
0" x 25"			215	215	240	250			
D" x 30"			342	342	360	310			
2" x 12 1/2"			42.9	429	450	460			
?" x 15"			190	190	225	235			
" x 25"			235	235	260	270			
" x 30"			395	395	420	430			
" x 12 1/2"			455	455	485	495			
" x 15"			585	595	NIM	NIA			
" x 25"			598	598	625	635			
" x 30"			915	915	950	960			
" x 12 1/2"	1 Contraction of the second se		1150	1150	1175	1185			
" x 15"	k i		475	475	500	510			
" x 25"	2		590	590	615	635			
" x 30"			950	950	1010	1020			
	1	States and	1110	1110	1200	1210			

Company Name:	HD Supply wareaworks
Address:	220 S WE SAGATE DRIVE
Submitted By-Print Name:	MARK HANSON
Date:	11/16/16
Office Telephone Number:	630-665-1800
Mobile Telephone Number:	630-514-4122
Fax Number:	630:665-1887
E-mail Address:	MARK-HANNON @ AD Supply . COM
Authorized Signature:	
	Mark Hornes

1.52

....

s. .

1

21

88

AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for general water department utility fixtures for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of various utility fixtures to repair water-system related items throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received five (5) quotes; however some quotes were only partial. See <u>Attachment A</u>. While HD Supply Waterworks provided the lowest overall cost, staff negotiated with HD Supply Waterworks to lower the unit cost of a number of the items to the competitor's unit cost. See <u>Attachment B</u>. HD Supply Waterworks agreed to negotiate all of the items and meet the competitor's pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed \$15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

City of Darien Water Department Parts

Exceptions)				
			_	
	underground ebell Pipe & Valve		Water Products Company	HD SUPPLY RENEGOTIATED
	rice Price			Price
Mueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve w/Mechanical Joint ends	.089.00			\$ 675.00 \$ 1,050.00
Mueller 10" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve w/Mechanical Joint ends	795.00			\$ 1,650.00
	,149.00			\$ 2,100.00
	23.00 \$ 41.00 35.00 \$ 55.00		\$ 33.00	\$ 23.00
10" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe \$ 64.00	35.00 \$ 79.00		\$ 45.00 \$ 65.50	\$ <u>35.00</u> \$ <u>56.00</u>
12" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe \$ 89.00	75.00 \$ 106.00		\$ 90.00	\$ 75.00
	932.00 \$ 281.00		\$ 233.50	\$ 5,664.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID \$ 228.00	189.00 \$ 281.00)	\$ 233.50	
6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories 3 510.00 \$	530.00 \$ 647.00		\$ 607.00	\$ 510,00
8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	760.00 \$ 839.00		\$ 789.00	
	059.00 \$ 1,041.00		\$ 978.00	\$ 990.00
	225.00 \$ 1,386.00 185.00 \$ 169.00			\$ 1,185.00
8" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	185.00 \$ 169.00 232.00 \$ 224.00		\$ 162.00 \$ 216.50	\$ 156.00 \$ 211.00
10" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	360.00 \$ 329.00		\$ 322.00	\$ 211.00
12" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	495.00 \$ 443.00		\$ 438.00	\$ 431.00
	846.00 \$ 5,078.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 4,817.50	\$ 4,481.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/4" (H-10300)	39.00	<u> </u>		¢ 3400
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2" (H-10302)	47.00	<u> </u>	<u>\$</u> - \$-	\$ <u>34.00</u> \$ 44,00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 2" (H-10304)	90.00		\$ -	\$ 80.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4" Threads) (89375) \$	8.40		\$ -	\$ 8.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/2" Threads) (89980) \$ 10.00 \$ Mueller 2-1/2" Expandable Repair Lid (H-10374) \$ 9.75 \$	10.85	+	\$ -	\$ 10.00
	120.00 \$ -		69 -	\$ 9.75 \$ 107.75
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID \$ - \$	- \$ -			φ 107.75
Valve Box (664-S)				
	195.00 \$ 130.00 61.00 \$ 63.00		\$ 179.00	\$ 150,00
	61.00 \$ 63.00 62.00 \$ 64.00		\$ 65.00 \$ 66.00	\$ 60.00 \$ 60.00
5-1/2" Valve Box Lid \$ 13.00 \$	15.00 \$ 13.00		\$ 15.00	\$ 13.00
	21.00 \$ 25.00		\$ 24.00	\$ 21.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (rubber) \$ 34.00 \$ Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling \$ 40.00 \$	43.00 \$ -		\$ 34.00	\$ 34.00
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Coupling \$ 38.00 \$	- <u>\$ 27.00</u> - <u>\$ 27.00</u>		\$ \$	\$ 27.00 \$ 27.00
	97.00 \$ 369.00		\$ 383.00	\$ <u>27.00</u> \$ <u>392.00</u>
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID \$ 320.00 \$ 3	54.00 \$ 315.00		\$ 349.00	
Hymax Coupling 1-1/2"	00.00			
	99.00 16.00	<u> </u>	\$	\$ 85.00
Hymax Coupling 3"	35.00			\$ 89.50 \$ 118.00
Hymax Coupling 4" \$ 152.00 \$ 1	87.00			\$ 152.00
	30.00		\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
¢ 220.00 ¢ 2	49.00 47.00	\$ 210,00		\$ 210.00
Hymax Coupling 12" \$ 420.00 \$ 4	52,00	\$ 375.00	3 290.00 \$ 344.00	\$ 290.00 \$ 420.00
Total \$ 1,8	15.00 \$	\$ 585.00	\$ 1,421.50	\$ 1,564.50
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID \$ 1,519.00 \$ 1,7	16.00 \$ -		\$ 1,421.50	
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height \$	11.00 \$ 12.00			
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height	11.00 \$ 12.00 16.00 \$ 21.00	<u> </u>	\$ <u>975</u> \$17.85	\$ 12.00
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height	21,00 \$ 27.00	ł	÷ 17.05	¥ 12.00
	13.00 \$ 16.00		\$ /// / 2025/	
	18.00 \$ 24.00 23.00 \$ 32.00		<u>\$ 18.50</u>	\$ 13.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height	5 00 \$ 32.00 15 00 \$ 19.00	┝─────┦		
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height \$ // 18:00 \$	22.00 \$ 24.00			\$ 18.00
	30.00			
10tal \$ 43.00 \$ 16	66.00 \$ 205.00			\$ 43.00
	58.00 \$ 73.00		1	
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID \$ 25.00 \$				
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID \$ 25.00 \$	31.00 \$ 12,257.00			
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID \$ 25.00 \$ 25.70 FOTAL \$ 26,843.50 \$ 28,72	31.00\$ 12,257.0047.00\$ 5,747.00	USA Tyler/Mueller		

From:	<u>Dan Gombac</u>
To:	Capps, Robert (HDS)
Ccr	Lisa Kiemm
Subject:	RE: General Water Department Utility Fotures (Made In the USA No Exceptions)
Data;	Wednesday, December 14, 2015 9:37:00 AM

Rob

Accepted as revised by HD

Daniel Gombae Director of Municipal Services 630–353–8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: **DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT**

Drifter Direct Contect

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

From: Lisa Kiemm Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2016 9:32 AM To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov> Subject: FW: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Still outstanding -

Lisa A Klemm

City of Darien 630-353-8105 To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: **DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT** Follow the link and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Lisa Klemm Sent: Friday, December 09, 2016 3:02 PM To: 'Dan Gombac@darienil.gov/' <dgombac@darienil.gov Subject: FW: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Der.

Please review their response regarding the comments on pricing for Utility Fixtures -

Lisa A Kiemm

City of Dorlen 630-353-8105 To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: **DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT** Follow the link and subscribing is simple! <u>http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx</u>

From: Hannon, Mark [<u>mailto:Mark Hannon@hdsupply.com</u>] Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 10:41 AM To: Lisa Klemm <<u>LKlemm@darienil.gov</u> Cc: Capps, Robert <<u>Robert Capps@hdsupply.com</u> Subject: FW: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Regarding pricing:

Accept pricing for megalugs based on megalug only, which means no gasket and bolts. Spec unclear but this price is for megalug only, 10" and 12" cut in sleeve no able to match that price. 10" hymax okay with that price 12" hymax unable to match that price.

Please confirm.

Mark Hannon Chicago District Sales Manager Supply Waterworks 220 S Westgate Drive Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P 630-665-1887 P 630-514-4122 C From: Capps, Robert Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 10:15 AM To: Hannon, Mark <<u>Mark Hannon@hdsuppiy.com</u>> Subject: Fwd: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

FYi

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Klemm <<u>LKlemm@darienil.gov</u> Date: December 6, 2016 at 9:34:57 AM CST To: "Capps, Robert [HDS]" <<u>Robert Capps@hdsupply.com</u> Cc: Dan Gombac <<u>dgombac@darienil.gov</u>> Subject: RE: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Rob,

Good AMI Just wanted to follow up regarding the entails from Dan Gombac for the renegotioted pricing -

Thank you in advance,

Lisa A Klemm

City of Darien

630-353-8105 To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: **DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT** Follow the link and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Dan Gombac Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 2:00 PM To: Capps, Robert [HDS] <<u>Robert.Capos@hdsupply.com</u> Cc: Lisa Klemm <<u>LKlemm@darienil.gov</u> Subject: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Good afternoon Rob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,

General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

	la in little di little		<u>1111111111111111111111111111111111111</u>				
Valve Prices to include Megalug Accessories	HD Supply	Ziebell	Underground Pipe & Valve	Joseph D. Foreman & Company	Water Products Company		ID SUPPLY
	Price	Price	Price				Price
Mueller 6" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends	\$ 675.00	\$ 710.00				\$	675.00
Mueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,089.00				\$	1,050.00
Mueller 10" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends	5 1,650,00	\$ 1,795.00				\$	1,650.00
Mueller 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,149.00				\$	2,100.00
6" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe	\$ 32.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 41,00		\$ 33,00	s	23,00
8" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe	\$ 43.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 55.00		\$ 45.00	s	35.00
10" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe	\$ 64.00	\$ 56,00	\$ 79.00		\$ 65.50	5	56.00
12" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe	\$ 89.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 106.00		\$ 90.00	s	75.00
Total	\$ 5,703.00	\$ 5,932.00	\$ 281.00		\$ 233.50	\$	5,664.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID	\$ 228.00	5 189:00	\$ 281.00		\$ 233,50		
6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	\$ 510.00	\$ 530,00	\$ 647.00		\$ 607.00	\$	510.00
8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	\$ 680.00	\$ 760.00	\$ \$39.00		\$ 789.00	\$	680.00
10" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	\$ 990.00	\$ 1,059.00	\$ 1,041.00	3 850.00	\$ 978,00	s	850.00
12" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	\$ 1,185.00	\$ 1,225.00	\$ 1,386.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,305.00	\$	1.000.00
6" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	\$ 156.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 169.00		\$ 162.00	\$	156.00

8" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories		211.00	s s	232,00	1\$	224.00	1	\$	216.50	\$	211.00
10" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	-	\$ 318.00	\$	360.00	\$			\$	322,00	1	318.00
12" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories		\$ 431.00	\$	495,00	\$	443.00		\$	438,00	\$	431.00
Total		\$ 4,481.00	\$ 4	,846.00	\$	5,078.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 4,817	,50	\$	4,156.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis	Style) 1 1/49 /H	19 6 7-31137/174						\$	_		· · · ·
10300)		\$ 34.00	\$	39.00				-		\$	34.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis 10302)	Style) 1-1/2" (H-	\$ 44.00	\$	47.00	-			\$ -		\$	44.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis	Style) 2" (H-10304) 80.00	\$	90.00				\$ -		\$	80.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4" Thread	s) (89375)	\$ 8.00	\$	8.40				\$		\$	8.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/2" Thread	s) (89980)	10.00	\$	10.85				\$		\$	10.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Expandable Repair Lid (H-1037	(4)	9.75	\$	10.75				\$ -		\$	9,75
Total		\$ 107.75	5	120.00	\$					5	107.75
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID		\$	63	-	5	-					
		\$						-			
Valve Box (664-S)		165.00	\$	195.00		150.00		\$	179.00	\$	150.00
18" Valve Box Extension (#59)		60.00	\$	61.00	\$	63,00		\$	65.00	\$	60,00
24" Valve Box Extension (#60)		60.00	\$	62.00	\$	64.00		\$	66,00	\$	60.00
5-1/2" Valve Box Lid		\$ 13.00	S	15.00	\$	13.00		\$	15.00	\$	13.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (plastic)		\$ 22.00	\$///	21.00	\$	25.00		\$	24.00	\$	21.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (rubber)		34.00	s	43.00	\$	-		\$	34.00	\$	34,00
Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Cou	pling	\$ 40.00	\$	-	\$	22.60		\$ -		s	27,00
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Co	apling	\$ 38.00	\$	-	*	7. ON		-		s	27.00
Total		\$ 432.00	\$	397.00	\$	369.00		\$	383.00	\$	392,00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID		\$ 320,00	\$ 3	354.00	\$	315.00		\$	349,00		
Hymax Coupling 1-1/2"		\$ \$5:00	\$	99,00		<u>lei pillei</u>		\$ -		\$	85.00
Hymax Coupling 2"		90,00	\$	116.00				\$	89.50	\$	89.50
Hymax Coupling 3"		118.00	\$	135.00				\$	119,00	\$	118.00
Hymax Coupling 4"		\$ 152.00	\$	187,00				\$	152.00	\$	152.00
Hymax Coupling 6"		\$ 200.00	\$	230,00				\$	200.00	\$	200.00
Hymax Coupling 8"		\$ 226.00	\$	249.00			210.00	\$ 227.00)	s	210,00
Hymax Coupling 10"		\$ 313,00	\$	347.00				S.	290.00	s	290.00
Hymax Coupling 12"		\$ 420.00	\$	452.00			\$ 375,00	\$ 344.0(\$	344.00
Total		\$ 1,604.00	\$ 1,8	815,00	s		\$ 585,00	\$ 1,421.	50	\$	1,488.50
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID		\$ 1,519.00	\$ 1,7	/16.00	\$	-		\$	1,421.50		
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6"	height					12.00		1	9.15		
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12		\$ 12.60	\$	11.00	\$	12.00				¢	10.01
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18	" height	()\$4:98\$////////		16.00 21.00	\$ \$	21.00 27.00		\$	17,85	\$	12.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6"		\$ / * / / /		13.00	\$	16.00		/%/ //////////////////////////////////	19.25		
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12 1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18	" height	13.00		18.00 23.00	\$ \$	24.00 32.00		\$	18.50	\$	13.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" hei	ght	S.	\$/////	15:00	\$	19.00					
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" he 2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" he		18.00		22,00 27,00	\$ \$	24.00 30.00		L		\$	18.00
Total		\$ 43.00		66.00	\$	205.00				\$	43.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID		\$ 25.00								48	43.00
		\$		58.00	\$	73.00					
		26,843.50 \$	\$ 28,7			12,257.00					
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID		5,054.00	<u> </u>	47.00	\$	5,747.00	USA Tyler/Muelle				

coupling - max (ty2

Daniel Gombac Director of Municipal Services G30-353-8106 To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! <u>http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html</u>

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS FOR GENERAL WATER DEPARTMENT UTILITY FIXTURES FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for general water department utility fixtures for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "**Exhibit** <u>**A**</u>".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

2017-2018 City of Darien water Department Parts Purchase List Exhibit A

General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Valve Prices to include Megalug Accessories	Price
Mueller 6" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends	675
Mueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends	1050
Mueller 10" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends	1650
Mueller 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends	2/00
6" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe	32
8" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe	43
10" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe	64
12" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe	89
6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	510
8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	680
10" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	990
12" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	1185
6" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	156
3" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	211
10" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	518
12" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories	431
ueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/4" (H-10300)	34
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2" (H-10302)	44
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 2" (H-10304)	80
Jueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4" Threads) (89375)	8
Aueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/2" Threads) (89980)	• /{{
Mueller 2-1/2" Expandable Repair Lid (H-10374)	9-75
/alve Box (664-S)	765
18" Valve Box Extension (#59)	
24" Valve Box Extension (#60)	60
5-1/2" Valve Box Lid	13
/alve Box Stabilizer (plastic)	22
/alve Box Stabilizer (rubber)	34
Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling	40
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Coupling	39
lymax Coupling 1-1/2"	
lymax Coupling 2"	90
Aymax Coupling 3."	
lymax Coupling 4"	118
lymax Coupling 4"	
Tymax Coupling 8"	230
lymax Coupling 10"	
lymax Coupling 12"	313 420

Company Name:	HD Supply WATERWORKS
Address:	220 S WE GARTE DRIVE
Submitted By-Print Name:	MARK HANJON
Date:	11/16/16
Office Telephone Number:	630-665-1800
Mobile Telephone Number:	630-514-4122
Fax Number:	630.665-1887
E-mail Address:	MARK-HANNON @ HD Supphy . (04)
Authorized Signature:	Mark Hanno
	Martinsanto

-

G 34

+ 14

a de la composición de la comp

AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc for East Jordan CD250 fire hydrants, valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department is required to replace fire hydrants due to accidents or due to the repair parts exceeding the cost of a new fire hydrant.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various items and staff received five (5) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The manufacturer, East Jordan, distributes their products exclusively and therefore staff was unable to secure additional competitive quotes. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated costs for the specified East Jordan fire hydrant would not exceed \$6,500.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with EJ USA, Inc. for the East Jordan CD250 Fire Hydrants, valves and accessories.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

City of Darien Water Department Parts

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary (6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Op					
Only accepting the following brands					es . e
	EJ USA Inc.	HD Supply	Ziebell	Underground Pipe & Valve	Water Products Company
	Price	Price	Price	Price	Price
Mueller Super Centurion	no bid	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 3,250.00	no bid	no bid
East Jordan CD250	\$ 2,282.00	no bid	no bid	no bid	no bid
Waterous Pacer	no bid	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 3,250.00	no bid	\$ 3,130.00
Clow Medallion	no bid	no bid	no bid	\$ 2,799.00	\$ 2.985.00

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM EJ USA, Inc. FOR EAST JORDAN CD250 FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVES AND ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from EJ USA, Inc. for East Jordan CD250 fire hydrants, valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

AYES:	 	
NAYS:	 	
ABSENT:	 	

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

2017-2018 City of Darien Water Department Parts Exhibit A Purchase List

1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded	d with set screw - 6" height		
	d with set screw - 12" height	NO.	Bid
	with set screw - 18" height		
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded			
	with set screw - 12" height		
	with set screw - 18" height		
2" B-Box Riser Threaded wi		and the second sec	No.
2" B-Box Riser Threaded wi			
2" B-Box Riser Threaded wi			
	ner de la companya de		}
•		Price	
Only accepting the follo	wing brands	Price	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Only accepting the follo	wing brands	Price	
		Price	
Mueller Supe: Centur			
Mueller Super Centur East Jordan CD250		Price \$2,282.00	
Mueller Super Centur East Jordan CD250 Waterous Pacer			
Mueller Super Centur East Jordan CD250 Waterous Pacer			
Mueller Supe: Centur East Jordan CD250 Waterous Pacer Clow Medallion	ion		
Mueller Supe: Centur East Jordan CD250 Waterous Pacer Clow Medallion	ion EJ USA, Inc.	\$2,282.00	
Mueller Supe: Centur East Jordan CD250 Waterous Pacer Clow Medallion	ion	\$2,282.00	
Mueller Supe: Centur East Jordan CD250 Waterous Pacer Clow Medallion Company Name: Address: Submitted By-Print Name: Date:	Tion EJ USA, Inc. 301 Spring Street, PO Box 439, Eas	\$2,282.00	
Mueller Supe: Centur East Jordan CD250 Waterous Pacer Clow Medallion Company Name: Address: Submitted By-Print Name: Date: Office Telephone Number:	Tion EJ USA, Inc. 301 Spring Street, PO Box 439, Eas Fay Keane	\$2,282.00	
Mueller Supe: Centur East Jordan CD250 Waterous Pacer Clow Medallion Company Name: Address: Submitted By-Print Name: Date: Office Telephone Number: Mobile Telephone Number:	Tion EJ USA, Inc. 301 Spring Street, PO Box 439, Eas Fay Keane 11/17/16 1-800-874-4100 N/A	\$2,282.00	
Mueller Supe: Centur East Jordan CD250 Waterous Pacer Clow Medallion Company Name: Address: Submitted By-Print Name: Date: Office Telephone Number: Mobile Telephone Number: Fax Number:	Tion EJ USA, Inc. 301 Spring Street, PO Box 439, Eas Fay Keane 11/17/16 1-800-874-4100 N/A 231-536-4458	\$2,282.00	
Only accepting the follo Mueller Supe: Centur East Jordan CD250 Waterous Pacer Clow Medallicon Company Name: Address: Submitted By-Print Name: Date: Office Telephone Number: Mobile Telephone Number: Fax Number: E-mail Address: Authorized Signature:	Tion EJ USA, Inc. 301 Spring Street, PO Box 439, Eas Fay Keane 11/17/16 1-800-874-4100 N/A	\$2,282.00	

. . . .

AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Medallion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received three (3) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest overall quote was provided by Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated costs for the specified Clow Medallion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed \$6,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for Clow Medallion fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant Part Number	Clow Medallion Hydrant Part Name	Wat	er Products	Und	Underground Pipe & Valve		D. Foreman ompany NON ONSIVE
Reference # 4	2917 for all parts)						
1	Operating Nut O-Ring	\$	6.75	\$	7.00		·
2	Operating Nut Thrust Bearing	\$	1.50	CONTRACTOR OF	2.00	1	
3	Operating Nut O.R.	\$	128.25	ON THE OTHER DESIGNATION OF	119.00		
3	Operating Nut O.L.	\$	128.25		119.00	\$	105.00
4	Upper Stem Jam Nut	\$	16.50	S	16.00	Ψ	105.00
5	Upper Stem Sleve	s	147.00		see part 7		
6	Upper Stem Sleeve O-Ring	\$	0.75	S	1.00		
7	Upper Stem O.R.	S	147.00		136.00		
7	Upper Stem O.L.	S	147.00	and the second second	136.00	\$	123.00
8	Upper Stem Pin	\$	8.25	\$	8.00	Ψ	125,00
9	Safety Coupling Cotter Pins	\$	0.75	S	1.00		
10	Safety Stem Coupling	\$	45.75	\$	43.00	\$	39.00
11	Safety Coupling Pins	\$	3.75	S	4.00	\$	3.00
12	Lower Stem	\$	163.50	S	152.00	Ψ	
13	Lower Stem Pin	\$	8.25	\$	8.00		
14	Upper Valve Plate O-Ring	\$	0.25	S	0.00		
15	Drain Valve Facing Screw	\$	0.75	\$	1.00		
16	Drain Valve Facing	\$	6.75		7.00		
17	Upper Valve Plate	\$	193.50	\$	179.00		
18	Seat Ring Upper O-Ring	\$	9.00	S	9.00	8	7.00
19	Seat Ring	\$	349.50	s	324.00	ψ	7.00
20	Seat Ring Lower O-Ring	\$	6.00	\$	6.00	S	5.00
21	Main Valve Rubber	\$	59,25	\$	55.00		49.00
22	Lower Valve Plate Lockwasher	\$	2.25	S	3.00	Ψ	
24	Lower Valve Plate	\$	154.50	\$	143.00	-	
25	Weather Cap Hold Down Screw	\$	0.75	\$	145.00		
26	Weather Cap	\$	37.50	\$	35.00		
27	Thrust Nut	\$	102.75	\$	95.00	S	85.00
28	Thrust Nut O-Ring	\$	0.75	<u>s</u>	1.00		0.00
29	Bonnet Bolts & Nuts	S S	0.75		2.00		
30	Bonnet	\$	289.50	MANY SCHOOL STREET, ST	268.00	\$	239.00
31	Stem O-Rings	5	0.75	State of the second section of the second	1.00	4	239.00
32	Bonnet O-Ring	\$	3.00		3.00		
33	Nozzle Section	\$	813.00		753.00	¢.	695.00
34	Pumper Nozzle Lock	\$	4.50	\$	5.00	¥	0,00
35	Pumper Nozzle O-Ring	\$	3.75	\$	4.00	-	
36	Pumper Nozzle	\$	227.25	\$	211.00	s	190.00
37	Pumper Nozzle Gasket	\$	4.50	\$	5.00		4.00
38	Pumper Nozzle Cap	\$		\$		\$	128.00
39	Hose Nozzle Lock	\$		\$	5.00	*	120100
40	Hose Nozzle O-Ring	\$	0.75	and the second s	1.00	\$	1.00
41	Hose Nozzle	\$		\$		\$	85.00
	Hose Nozzle Gasket	\$	1.50		2.00		1.00
	Hose Nozzle Cap	\$	65.25	And an other statements of		\$	53.00
45	Trench Depth Tag & S-Hook	\$	0.75	The second second second	1.00		
46	Safety Flange Bolts & Nuts	\$	4.50	No. of Concession, Name	5.00		_
47	Safety Flange O-Ring	\$	3.00	and the second	3.00		_
48	Barrel Upper Flange	\$	105.75	and the second se	98.00		

City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

		-					
49	Safety Flange	\$	54.00	\$	100.00		
50	Barrel Upper Flange	\$	601.50	S	557.00		
51	Shoe Bolts & Nuts	\$	2.25	\$	5.00		
52	Barrel Lower Flange	\$	105.75	\$	98.00		
53	Drain Ring O-Rings	\$	3.00	\$	3.00		
54	Drain Ring	\$	387.75	\$	359.00	\$	325.00
56	Locking Spacer	\$		\$	-		
57	Shoe	\$	672.75	\$	623.00		
58	Thrust Nut Screw Set	\$	2.25	\$	3.00		
42911	5-1/4" Medallion Main Valve Repair Kit	\$		\$	66.00		
42912	5-1/4" Medallion Safety Repair Kit	\$	267.00	\$	178.00	s	168.00
42913	5-1/4" x 6" Medallion Hyd. Extension	\$	590.25	\$	394.00		
42914	5-1/4" x 12" Medallion Hyd. Extension	\$	689.25	\$	460.00	\$	415.00
42915	5-1/4" x 18" Medallion Hyd. Extension	\$	782.25	\$	522.00		
42916	5-1/4" x 24" Medallion Hyd. Extension	\$	849.75	\$	567.00	\$	520.00
	TOTALS	\$	8,678.25	\$	7,216.00	\$	3,240.00

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE AND VALVE INC. FOR THE CLOW MEDALLION FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

AYES:	 		 	
NAYS:	 		 	
ABSENT:	 	_	 	

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

Exhibit A

City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

			NICL	NIA	
	Hydrant Part Name	2017 - 2018 Quoted Price (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)	
	2917 for all parts)	1 1 1		Quotou I fiet (Eaten)	
E	Operating Nut O-Ring	7.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	Operating Nut Thrust Bearing	7.00			
	Operating Nut O.R.	119.00		and a second	
	Operating Nut O.L.	119.00		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Jpper Stem Jam Nut	16.00			
	Jpper Stem Sleve	Sec Art 7		<u> </u>	
6 U	Jpper Stem Sleeve O-Ring	1.00			
7 L	Jpper Stem O.R.	136.00			
7 U	Jpper Stem O.L.	136.00			
8 U	Jpper Stem Pin	8.00			
9 S	afety Coupling Cotter Pins	1,00		********	
10 S	afety Stem Coupling	43.00			
	afety Coupling Pins	4,00			
12 L	ower Stem	152.00 6 Bery			
13 L	ower Stem Pin	8.00			
14 U	pper Valve Plate O-Ring	NIA			
	rain Valve Facing Screw	1.00			
	rain Valve Facing	7.00			
	pper Valve Plate	179.00			
	eat Ring Upper O-Ring	9.00			
	eat Ring	324,00	·····		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	at Ring L wer O-Ring	6.00			
	ain Valve Rubber	55.00			
·····	ower Valve Plate Lockwasher				
	ower Valve Plate	3.00			
	eather Cap Hold Down Screw	143.00			
	eather Cap	1.00			
~~~~ <u>}</u> ~~~~	urust Nut	35.00			
	un in the second se	95.00			
	rrust Nut (J-Ring	1.00			
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	onnet Bolts & Nuts	2.00			
	Dinnet	268.00			
	em O-Rings	1.00			
	onnet O-Ring	3.00			
terretate the second second	vzzle Section	753.00		and the second	
	mper Nozzle Lock	5.00			
	mper Nozzle O-Ring	4.00		anna suimmanna an anna anna anna anna anna anna	
	mper Nozzle	211.00			
	mper Nozzle Gasket	5.00			
	mper Nozzle Cap	146.00			
	se Nozzle Lock	5.00		•	
	se Nozzle O-Ring	1.00			
the second s	se Nozzie	96.00			
42 Ho	se Nozzic Gasket	2.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening ** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

, a t

# City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

T	an and a second and	-	NIQ	NIG
	Hydrant Part Name	2017 - 2018 Quoted Price (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)
Reference	# 42917 for all parts)			Encourt when (manual)
43	Hose Nozzle Cap	61.00		
45	Trench Depth Tag & S-Hook	1.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
46	Safety Flange Bolts & Nuts	5.00		
47	Safety Flange O-Ring	3.00		
48	Barrel Upper Flange	98.00		······································
49	Safety Flange	100.00		
50	Barrel Upper Flange	557.00 6 Bug		••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
51	Shoe Bolts & Nuts	5.00		
52	Barrel Lower Flange	98.00		
53	Drain Ring C-Rings	3.00		
54	Drain Ring	359.00	······································	
56	Locking Spacer	NIA		
57	Shoe	623.00		mmanna an gana gana gana gana gana gana
58	Thrust Nut Screw Set	2.00		
42911	Kit	66.00		······································
42912	5-1/4" Medalion Safety Repair Kit	178.00	·····	, et en els- ( et elsen dital anni en antanadar alba ana ana en esta ana antana
42913	Extension	394.00		······································
42914	Extension	460.00		
42915	Extension	522.00		
42916	Extension	567.00		
Compan	y Name:	Undersident Pite + Vol	Vi L.C.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Address: Submitted By-Print name		211 Amendodse Dr. Sh	crements, IL 60404	
Date:	W LEY TRAAMA BURNNY	Jason Henscher 11-22-16	······································	9
Office Telephone Number:		815-730-1180		
Mobile Telephone Number:		\$15-790-1386 - John	Rewley	
Fax Num		815-730-1270		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
E-mail a		JASCAL BUDVLU, COM		
20110112	ed Signature	for allight		

#### AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

#### **ISSUE STATEMENT**

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy F2500 fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

#### BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received three (3) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest overall quote was provided by Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. Staff will seek competitive quoting for the items that are not available if required. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated costs for the specified Clow Eddy F2500 fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed \$6,000.

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for Clow Eddy F2500 fire hydrant repair parts.

#### ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

#### **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

# City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name	Wate	Water Products		Underground Pipe & Valve Co		Joseph D Foreman & Company NON RESPONSIVE	
					and the first of the		-	
1	Operating Nut	\$	150.75		140.00		125.0	
2	Cover	\$	321.75	and the second second	298.00	\$	270.0	
3	Nozzle Section (2 Nozzle)	\$	975.75		903.00			
3	Nozzle Section (3 Nozzle)	\$	975.75	\$	1,002.00			
4	Thrust Nut	\$	123.75		115.00	\$	105.0	
5	Thrust Bearing Race	\$		\$	-			
6	Standpipe	\$	725.25	S	785.00		705.0	
7	Lower Flange	\$	130.50	\$	121.00	\$	105.0	
8	Bottom	\$	-	\$				
8	Bottom (Drain Ring Option)	\$		\$	-	<u> </u>		
9	Hex Hd. Capscrew 5/8-11 NC x 1-3/4	\$	3.00	\$	3.00			
10	Cover Gasket	\$	16.50	\$	16.00			
11	O-Ring - 152	\$	6.00	\$	6.00		4.0	
12	Hex Stop Nut 1" - 8 NC	\$	16.50	5	and the second designed in the second designed in the second designed and the second designed as the second	\$	14.0	
13	O-Ring - 218	\$	4.50	S	5.00	\$	3.5	
14	Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC X 3-1/4	\$	2.25	\$	3.00			
15	Hex Hd. Nut 3/4-10 NC	\$	2.25	\$	3.00			
16	Upper Valve Plate	\$	175.50	\$	163.00	\$	149.0	
17	Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 2-1/2 w/nut	\$	5.25	\$	5.00	\$	5.0	
18	O-Ring - 214	\$	4.50	\$	5.00	\$	3.5	
19	Standpipe Gasket	\$	14.25	\$	14.00	\$	11.0	
20	O-Ring - 259	\$	14.25	\$	14.00	\$	11.0	
21	Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC x 4-1/2	\$	3.00	\$	3.00	\$	2.5	
22	S-Hook 13 Ga. X 1"	\$	0.75	\$	1.00			
23	O-Ring - 258	\$	14.25	\$	14.00	\$	11.0	
24	Valve Seat	\$	44.25	\$	41.00	\$	38.0	
25	Lower Valve Plate	\$	143.25	S	160.00	\$	125.0	
26	Retaining Ring	\$	35.25	\$	33.00			
27	Valve Seat Ring	\$	273.00	\$	253.00	\$	225.0	
28	Driv-Lok Stud #6 x 3/8	\$	2.25	\$	3.00			
29	Drain Tube	\$	41.25	\$	39.00			
30	Driv-Lok Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 Type C	\$	3.75	\$	4.00			
31	Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 3	\$	6.75	\$	7.00	\$	5.00	
32	Hex Nut 7/16-14 NC	\$	3.00	\$	3.00	\$	2.00	
33	Lock Washer 7/16	\$	2.25	\$	3.00	\$	2.00	
34	Pin 7/16 x 2-1/4 Type E	\$	0.75	S	1.00	\$	1.00	
35	Stem Coupling	\$	41.25	S	39.00		36.00	
36	Upper Stem OL	\$	149.25	\$	139.00			
36	Upper Stem OR	\$	149.25	\$	139.00			
37	Lower Stem	\$	231.00	\$	214.00			
38	Steamer Nozzle	\$	227.25	Alle and a second	211.00	\$	125.00	
38	Hoze Nozzle	\$	103.50		96.00		52.00	
39	Steamer Nozzle Cap	\$	157.50		146.00			
39	Hoze Nozzle Cap	\$	65.25	\$	61.00			
40	Steamer Nozzle Gasket	\$	4.50	\$	5.00			
	Hose Nozzle Gasket	\$	î	\$	2.00			
	Bearing	\$		\$	2.00		_	
	O-Ring - 177	\$	2.25	\$	3.00	S	2.00	
	O-Ring - 226	\$	4.50		5.00		3.50	

## City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

46	Hex Hd. Capscrew 3/8-16 NC x 1/2 LG	\$	2.25	\$ 3.00		
47	Drain Ring	\$	294.75	\$ 273.00	\$	225.00
48	Trench Depth Tag	\$	6.75	\$ 7.00		
49	Upper Stem Sleeve	\$	27.00	\$ 25.00	1	
50	Safety Flange (One Piece or Split)	\$	140.25	\$ 130.00	\$	110.00
51	Standpipe Gasket - Upper	S		\$ 14.00		
	TOTALS	\$	5,851.50	\$ 5,696.00	\$	2,476.00
	TOTALS WITH ADJUSTMENTS	\$	5,851.50	\$ 5,682.00		

RESOLUTION NO._____

#### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE AND VALVE INC. FOR THE CLOW EDDY F2500 FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy F2500 Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

ABSENT: _____

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

#### KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

### City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Exhibit  $\mathbb{A}$ 

	<b>1</b> 2		NA	NIQ
Hydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name	2017 - 2018 Quoted Price (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)
1	Operating Nut	140.00	98-1989-988-988-199-199-199-199-199-199-	
2	Cover	298.00		
3	Nozzle Section (2 Nozzle)	903.00		
3	Nozzle Section (3 Nozzle)	1002.00	annya ji kuta ana akakakaka kuta kuta ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana a	
4	Thrust Nut	115.00		
5	Thrust Bearing Race	N/A		
6	Standpipe	785,00 6'Bur	nan manana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana a	
7	Lower Flange	121.00		
8	Bottom	NA		
8	Bottom (Drain Ring Option)	NIA		
9	Hex Hd. Capscrew 5/8-11 NC x 1-3/4	3.00		
10	Cover Gasket	16.00	······································	······
11	O-Ring - 152	6,00		
12	Hex Stop Nut 1" - 8 NC	16.00	······································	
13	O-Ring - 218	5.00		terithendendendelitteteterenennen, operanden gegenennen dynnen, for de de de seure dy date
14	Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC X 3-1/4	3.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
15	Hex Hd. Nut 3/4-10 NC	3,00		
16	Upper Valve Plate	163.00		
17	Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 2-1/2 w/nut	5.00	· · ·	
18	O-Ring - 214	5.00		
19	Standpipe Gasket	14.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
20	O-Ring - 259	14.00		
21	Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC x 4-1/2	3.00		
22	S-Hook 13 Ga. X 1"	1.00		
23	O-Ring - 258	14.00		
24	Valve Seat	41.00		
25	Lower Valve Plate	160.00		
26	Retaining Ring	33.00		
27	Valve Seat Ring	253.00		
28	Driv-Lok Stud #6 x 3/8	3.00		
29	Drain Tube	39.00		
30	Driv-Lok Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 Type C	4.00		
31	Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 3	7.00		
32	Hex Nut 7/16-14 NC	3,00		
33	Lock Washer 7/16	3.00		
34	Pin 7/16 x 2-1/4 Type E	1.00		
35	Stem Coupling	39.00		
36	Upper Stem OL	139.00		
36	Upper Stem OR	139.00		

## City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

NIR NIQ

Hydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name	2017 - 2018 Quoted Price (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)
37	Lower Stem	214.00		
38	Steamer Nozzle	211.00		
38	Hoze Nozzle	96.00		<u> </u>
39	Steamer Nozzle Cap	146.00	······································	
39	Hoze Nozzle Cap	61.00		
40	Steamer Nozzle Gasket	5.00		
40	Hose Nozzle Gasket	2.00		
42	Bearing	2.00		
43	O-Ring - 177	3.00		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
45	O-Ring - 226	5.00		
46	Hex Hd. Capscrew 3/8-16 NC x 1/2 LG	3.00		,
47	Drain Ring	273.00		<u> </u>
48	Trench Depth Tag	7.00		
49	Upper Stem Sleeve	25.00		
50	Safety Flange (One Piece or Split)	130.00	······································	
51	Standpipe Gasket - Upper	14.00		
Company I	Name:	Underground Pite + Vall 211 Anerdodse Dr.	L 20,	
Address:	By-Print name	211 Amendedse Dr. 5	Kerenow, IL 60404	
Date:	ary-z z sni naug	Jason Henschon 11-22-16		
	phone Number:	815-730-1180		
	ephone Number:	815-790-1386 - JOAN 1	Jean 109	
Fax Numbe		\$15-730-1270	·····	general and a second
E-mail <mark>ad</mark> d		Casesh Geoveric		······································
Authorized	Signature			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

#### AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

#### **ISSUE STATEMENT**

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Joseph D. Foreman & Company for the Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

#### BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts for fire hydrant repairs. While the Traverse City fire hydrants are no longer manufactured, many of the parts are currently available.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received four (4) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest overall quote was provided by Joseph D. Foreman & Company. Staff will seek competitive quoting for the items that are not available if required. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated costs for the specified Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed \$8,000.

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Joseph D. Foreman & Company for the Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

#### **ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION**

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

#### **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

## City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant Part Number	Traverse City Hydrant Part Name	Water Products	Ziebell Water Service Products	HD Supply Waterworks	Joseph D. Foremar & Company
1	Stuffing Box Gasket	\$ 15.80	\$ 15.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 14.0
2	Top Stem Stud	\$ 22.91	\$ 21.50		
3	Hex Nut 1/2-13	\$ 2.37	\$ 0.75		
4	Operating Nut	\$ 39.50	\$ 36,00	\$ 39.00	\$ 32.0
5	Stuffing Box	\$ 184.86	\$ 169.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 148.0
6	O-Ring Packing	\$ 2.37	\$ 2,15	\$ 3,00	\$ 2.0
7	Top Stem	\$ 549.84	\$ 490.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 425.0
8	Nozzle Section	\$	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 880.0
9	Hose Nozzle	\$ 218.04		\$ 210.00	\$ 180.0
10	Pumper Nozzle	- \$	-	\$	\$ 300.0
11	Hose Cap Gasket	\$ 6.32	\$ 5.95	<u>s</u>	\$ 4.0
12	Pumper Cap Gasket	\$ 8.69	\$ 8.20	\$ 11.00	
13	Hoze Nozzle Cap	\$ 91.64	\$ 85.00		\$ 75.0
14	Pumper Nozzle Cap	\$ 158.00			and the second
16	Cotter Pin	\$ 6.32	\$ 6.00		ويوييك فرية بيبر يعين ويستعر بسيك والكري فالمنافر الملية
17	Barrel Gasket	\$ 37.92	\$ 32.00	NAME AND ADDRESS OF A DESCRIPTION OF A D	A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL
18	Barrel Ring	<b>X</b> 23 70			ومقربين ببريد ومراجع وبالبريد والمنافع والمحمد والمتحد والمتحد والمحمد والمحمد والمحمد والمحمد والمحمد والمحمد
20	Upper Rod (Traffic Only)	<u>\$</u> 116.13	\$ 104.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 92.0
20	Upper Barrel (Traffic Only) Hex Nut 5/16-18	\$ <u>-</u> \$ 2.37	\$	\$ -	\$ 420.0
21	Hex Hd Bolt 5/16-18 x 2-1/4	\$ 2.37 \$ 2.37		\$ 3.00	\$ 2.0
23	Breakable T-Head Bolt	\$ 22.91	\$ 2.00 \$ 13.75		\$ 2.0
24	Barrel Flange	\$ 143.78			and the second s
25	Hex Nut 5/8-11	\$ -	5 0.50	SECONDERVISION AND ANY ADDRESS OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DESC	A STREET STREET
26	Breakable Coupling	\$ 142.20	\$ 126,00	\$ 140,00	\$ 1.0 \$ 110.0
27	Rod (72")	\$ 302.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 205.0
27	Rod (78")	\$ 352.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 220.0
27	Rod (84")	\$ 352.00	\$ 250,00	\$ <u>340.00</u>	\$ 235.0
-					Ψ
28	Barrel	\$ 936.15	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,270.00	\$ 750.0
29	Hex Hd Bolt 5/8-11 x 2-3/4	\$ 14,22	S 1.95	\$	\$ 2.0
30	Valve Screw	\$ 750.50	\$ 690.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 600.0
31	Drip Valve	\$ 426,60	\$ 395,00	\$ 400,00	\$ 320.0
32	O-Ring Packing	\$ 2.37	\$ 2.25	\$ 3.00	\$ 2.0
33	Valve Top Piece	\$ 168.27	\$ 154.00	\$ 159.00	\$ 185.0
34	Valve Rubber	\$ 67.94	\$ 62.50	\$ 64.00	\$ 56.0
35	Valve Seat	1		\$ 7500	
36	Valve Bottom Piece	\$ 82.95	\$ 76.00		\$ 70.0
	Lock Nut	\$ 110.60	\$ 101.50		\$ 89.0
38	Acom Nut	\$ 42.66			
	Hydrant Bottom	\$ ~	\$ -	\$	\$
	Set Screw Drip Valve Leather	\$ 2.37 \$ 70.31	\$ 2.50 \$ 65.00	\$ 3.00 \$ 67.00	S 3.00 S 58.00
	Drain Bushing	\$ 70.31			The second se
	Pipe Plug	<u>s</u>	<u> </u>	\$ \$	<u>\$</u>
	Pipe Plug	\$ -			<u>s</u>
	Hex Hed Bolt 5/8-11 x 3	\$ -	\$ 2.95	\$	\$
	Flat Washer 5/8	\$ -	S 1.00	\$ -	\$ 2.00 \$ 1.00
Í	Drip Nail	\$ 2.37			\$ 2.0
sure of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- 2.51	- 2,30	¥ 3,00	2.0
rt #	Rod Extension (6")	\$ 151.68	\$ 140,00	\$ 945.00	\$ 70.0
sure of	Ded Testen days (10%)				
rt #	Rod Extension (12")	\$ 151.68	\$150,00	\$ 1,010.00	\$ 80.0
	Rod Extension (18")	\$ 151.68	\$ 175.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 90.0
sure of	Rod Extension (24")	\$ 151.68			
	TOTALS	\$ 6,275.30	\$ 210.00 \$ 5,659.70	(	\$ <u>110.0</u>
	TOTALS WITH ADJUSTMENTS	\$ 6,043.83			
	CITED MITTERIO	Ψ <u>0,043.63</u>	\$ 5,477.35		\$ 4,580.00 #28 66 1000

RESOLUTION NO.____

#### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM JOSEPH D. FOREMAN & COMPANY FOR THE TRAVERSE CITY FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from Joseph D. Foreman & Company for the Traverse City Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

AYES:		 	
NAYS:	 		
ABSENT:	 		

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

City of Darien - Traverse	City TVC-5 Fire	Hydrant Parts Quote
---------------------------	-----------------	---------------------

Hydrant Part Number	Bydrent Pari Neme	2017 - 2018 Quoted Frice (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)
1	Stuffing Box Gasker	14-	14	14-
2	Top Stem Stud	18 -	18-	18-
3	Hex Nut 1/2-13	1		
4	Operating Nut	3z-	32-	32-
	Stuffing Box	148-	148-	14-8-
6	O-Rmg Packing	2-	2-	2
7	Top Stero	425 -	450-	475-
8	Nozzle Section	X80-	780-	780-
9	Hość Nozzle	180-	180-	180-
10	Pumper Nozzle	300-	300-	.300-
n	Hose Cap Gasket	4-	<u>4</u> -	
12	Pumper Cap Gasket	6-	- Lat	
1.3	Hoze Nozzle Cap	75-	-38	<u> 80-</u>
	Pumper Nozzle Cap	120-	120-	14 0 -
16	Cotter Pin	5-		
17	Barre) Gasket	29-	79-	<u> 79 = </u>
	Barrel Ring			
19	Upper Rod (Traffic Only)	97-	97-	タナー
20	Upper Barrel (Traffic Only)	420-	460-	480
1	Hex Nut 5/16-18	1-	7-1	7-
22	llex Hd Boh 5/16-18 x 2-1/4	2-	2-1	2
	Breakable T-Head Bolt	15-	15-	15-
24	Barrel Flangs	115-1	125-	125-
25	Hex Nut 5/8-11			1
26	Breakable Coupling	110-	115-	119 =
27	Rod (72")	205-	205-	205-
. 1	Rod (78")	220-	220-	220-
1	Rod (84*)	235-	235-	
28	Barrel 66"Long	750-	750-	235- 750-
29	Hex Hd Bolt 5/8-11 x 2-3/4	7-1	2-	<u> </u>
	Valve Screw	600 - 1	625 -	650-
The second se	Drip Valve	600-	340-	2- 650- 360-
	D-Ring Packing	7 - 1	5	

## * 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

117

### City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydraat Part Number	Hydrant Part Vame	2017 - 2018 Quoted Price (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)
33	Valve Top Piece	185	185-	185-
34	Valve Rubber	56-	56-	59-
35	Valve Seat			
36	Valve Bottom Piece	70-		
37	Lock Nut	89-	92-	94-
38	Acorn Nut	44-	48-	52-
39	Flydrant Botasm		an a sea ann an an an an an ann ann ann ann an	
40	Set Screw	3-	3-	3-
41	Drip Valve Leather	58-	58-	58-
42	Drain Bushing			Management of the second s
43	Pipe Plug			
44	Pipe Plug			
50	Hex Hed Bolt 5/8-11 x 3	2	2	2_
51	Flat Washer 5/8		1	1
58	Drip Nail	2-	2	2
nsure of act #	Rod Extension (6")	70-	70-	70-
nsure of 1ri#	Rod Extension (12")	80-	80-	86-
nsure of art #	Rod Extension (18")	90-	90-	90-
nsure of	Rod Extension (24")	110-	110-	110-
	Company Name:	TOSEPH	D. FOREN	11/0
	Address:	28102 10	INDUST	DIAL AVE
تعقيب ومروبية وأخطفت	Submitted By-Print name	TOHN P. FORE	MAN LK BA	RRINGTON 14
<del>(damang, nagah) (1 () ()</del>	Dete:	11-22-16		
	Office Telephone Number:	847 382	7310	<u>an an a</u>
<u></u>		1 2 2 211	AFRI	an a
	Mobile Telephone Number: Fax Number:	847 382	4073	<u> <u> </u></u>
	E-mxil address:	iforeman	10/5	nco@comca
	Authorized Signature	PT	JATOrem	
	Aumuracu organiere	John P	Joseman	
		//		

JOSEPH D. FOREMAN COMPANY 28102 W. INDUSTRIAL AVENUE LAKE BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS 60010-2376

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

#### AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

#### **ISSUE STATEMENT**

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc. for East Jordan WaterMaster 5BR250 and WaterMaster 5CD250 fire hydrants repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

#### BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for and staff received one (1) competitive quote. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The manufacturer, EJ USA, Inc., distributes their products exclusively and therefore staff was unable to secure additional competitive quotes. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated costs for the specified East Jordan fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed \$6,500.

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with East Jordan Iron Works for the East Jordan WaterMaster 2BR250 and WaterMaster 5CD250 fire hydrants repair parts.

#### **ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION**

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

#### **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

## City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster 5BR250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name	EJ USA Inc.	
			-
1	Operating Nut	\$76.00	
2	Hold Down Nut	\$20.80	
3	Weater Seal O-Ring	\$2.00	
4	Bonnet	\$186.66	
5	Thrust Washers	\$2.28	
6	Operating Stem Top 21 1/2"	\$72.00	······································
7	Hose Nozzel O-Rings	\$1.76	
8	Hose Nozzels	\$44.00	
9	Hose Nozzel Gaskets	\$1.57	
10	Hose Nozzel Caps	\$32.00	
11	Pumper Nozzel O-Rings	\$2.00	
12	Pumper Nozzels	\$72.00	
12	Pumper Nozzel Gaskets	\$5.78	
14	Pumper Nozzel Caps	\$65.09	
16	Reservoir O-Rings	\$21.80	
17	Quad-Seal Rings	\$4.40	
18	Bonnet Bolts & Nuts	\$1.41	
18	Drive-Loc Pins	\$5.20	
20	Traffic Standpipe Upper	\$152.00	
20	Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts	\$2.14	
22	Swivel Flanges	\$28.83	
23	Stem Coupling	\$16.00	
23	Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys	\$10.00	
25	Standpipe Lower Section	\$572.80	
26	Operating Stem Lower	\$63.50	
20	Drip Shutoff	\$76.00	
28	Inserts	\$2.40	
20	Valve Seat	\$100.00	
31	Valve Seat O-Rings	\$4.25	
32	Brass Drain Hole Bushings	\$4.60	
33	Inlet Flange O-Ring	\$4.00	
33	Seating Valve Rubber	\$4.40	
35	Valve Washer	\$18.83	
35	Bottom Inlet	\$18.85	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
30	Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts	\$3.37	
37	Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.)	\$0.24	
40	Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF SS HX		
40	ripe riugs (1/4 mr 11° 55 ffA	\$2.80	

## City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster 5CD250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name	EJ USA Inc	
1	Operating Nut	\$76.00	
2	Hold Down Nut	\$20.80	
3	Weater Seal O-Ring	\$2.00	
4	Top Bonnet	\$186.66	
5	Thrust Washers	\$2.28	
6	Operating Stem Top 24 1/2"	\$72.00	
7	Hose Nozzel O-Rings	\$1.76	
8	Hose Nozzels	\$44.00	
9	Hose Nozzel Gaskets	\$1.57	
10	Hose Nozzel Caps	\$32.00	
11	Pumper Nozzel O-Rings	\$2.00	
12	Pumper Nozzels	\$72.00	
13	Pumper Nozzel Gaskets	\$5.78	
14	Pumper Nozzel Caps	\$65.09	
16	Reservoir O-Rings	\$2.80	
17	Quad-Seal Rings	\$4.40	
18	Top Bonnet Bolts & Nuts	\$1.41	
19	Drive-Loc Pins	\$5.20	
20	Nozzle Standpipe	\$218.83	
21	Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts	\$1.78	
22	Swivel Flanges	\$28.83	
23	Stem Coupling	\$16.00	
24	Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys	\$5.24	
25	Standpipe Lower Section	\$572.80	
i	Operating Stem Lower	\$63.50	
	Drip Shutoff	\$76.00	
	Inserts	\$2.40	
29	Valve Seat	\$100.00	
31	Valve Seat O-Rings	\$4.25	
	Brass Drain Hole Bushings	\$4.60	
	Inlet Flange O-Ring	\$4.40	
	Seating Valve Rubber	\$49.20	
	Valve Washer	\$18.83	
	Bottom Inlet	\$260.00	
	Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts	\$3.37	
i	Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.)	\$0.24	
	Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF SS HX	\$2.80	

RESOLUTION NO._____

#### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM EJ USA, INC. FOR THE EAST JORDAN WATERMASTER 5BR250 AND EAST JORDAN WATERMASTER 5CD250 FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from EJ USA, Inc. for the East Jordan Watermaster 5BR250 and East Jordan Watermaster 5CD250 fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

AYES:				
NAYS:	 		 ,	
ABSENT:				

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

#### KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster 5BR250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote														
	City	oſ	Darien	E .	East	Jordan	7.00	WaterMaster	5BR250	Fire	Hydrant	Parts	Quote	2

Hydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name	2017 - 2018 Quoted Price (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)	
1	Operating Nut	\$76.00	\$80.75	\$90.25	
2	Hold Down Nut	\$20.80	\$22.10	\$24.70	
.3	Weater Seal O-Ring	\$2.00	\$2.13	\$2.38	
4	Bonnet	\$186.66	\$198.33	\$221.66	
5	Throst Washers	\$2.28	\$2.42	\$2.71	
6	Operating Stem Top 21 1/2"	\$72.00	\$76.50	\$85.50	
7	Hose Nozzel O-Rings	\$1.76	\$1.87	\$2.09	
ŝ	Hose Nozzek	\$44.00	\$46.75	\$52.25	
9	Hose Nozzel Gaskets	\$1.57	\$1.67	\$1.86	
10	Hose Nozzel Caps	\$32.00	\$34.00	\$38.00	
11	Pumper Nozzel O Rings	\$2.00	\$2.98	\$3.33	
12	Pamper Nozzels	\$72.00	\$76.50	\$85.50	
13	Pumper Nozzel Gaskets	\$5.78	\$6.15	\$6.87	
14	Pumper Nozzel Caps	\$65.09	\$69.16	\$77.29	
16	Reservoir O-Rings	\$2.80	\$2.98	\$3.33	
17	Quad-Seal Rings	\$4.40	\$4.68	\$5.23	
18	Bonnet Bolts & Nuts	\$1.41	\$1.50	\$1.68	
19	Drive-Loc Pins	\$5.20	\$5.53	\$6.18	
20	Traffic Standpipe Upper	\$152.00	\$161.50	\$180.50	
21	Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts	\$2.14	\$1.90	\$2.12	
22	Swivel Flanges	\$28.83	\$30.63	\$34.24	
23	Stem Coupling	\$16.00	\$17.00	\$19.00	
24	Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys	\$5.24	\$5.57	\$6.22	
25	Standpipe Lower Section	\$572.80	\$608.60	\$680.20	
26	Operating Stem Lower	\$63.50	\$67.47	\$75.41	
27	Drip Shutoff	\$76.00	\$80.75	\$90.25	
28	lasents	\$2.40	\$2.55	\$2.85	
29	Valve Seai	\$100.00	\$106.25	\$118.75	
31	Valve Seat O-Rings	\$4.25	\$4.52	\$5.05	
32	Brass Drain Hole Bushings	\$4.60	\$4.89	\$5.46	
33	Inlet Flange O-Ring	\$4.40	\$4.68	\$5.23	
34	Seating Valve Rubber	\$61.50	\$52.28	\$58,43	
35	Valve Washer	\$18.83	\$20.01	\$22.36	
36	Bottom Inlet	\$260.00	\$276.25	\$308.75	
37	Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts	\$3.37	\$3.58	\$4.00	
39	Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.)	\$0.24	\$0.26	\$0.29	

### City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster 5BR250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant Part Number		2017 - 2018 Quoted Price (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)
40	Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF SS HX	\$2.80	\$2.98	\$3.33
	Company Name:		анан ал ,	ý
	Address:	301 Spring Street, PO Box	<u>439, East Jordan, MI 49727</u>	<b>7</b>
	Submitted By-Print name	Fay Keane		
	Date:	11/18/16		
	Office T/lephone Number:	1-800-874-4100		
	Mobile T slephone Number:	N/A		
	Fax Number:	231-536-4458	/	
	E-mail address:	us.bids@ejco.com		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Aushorized Signature	Celoy K	lare.	
		0.5	en e se en	LY THE COLOR OF COMPANY

## City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster 5CD250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant Part		2017 - 2018	2018 - 2019	2019 - 2020
Number	Hydrant Part Name	Quoted Price (Each)	Quoted Price (Each)	Quoted Price (Each)
1	Operating Nut	\$76.00	\$80.75	\$85.50
2	Hold Down Nut	\$20.80	\$22.10	\$23.40
3	Weater Seal O-Ring	\$2.00	\$2.13	\$2.25
4	Top Bonnet	\$186.66	\$118.36	\$125.33
5	Thrust Washers	\$2.28	\$2.42	\$2.57
6	Operating Stem Top 24 1/2"	\$72.00	\$76.50	\$81.00
7	Hose Nozzel O-Rings	\$1.76	\$1.87	\$1.98
8	Hose Nozzels	\$44.00	\$46.75	\$49.50
9	Hose Nozzel Gaskets	\$1.57	\$1.67	\$1.76
10	Hose Nozzel Caps	\$32.00	\$34.00	\$36.00
11	Pumper Nozzel O-Rings	\$2.00	\$2.98	\$3.15
12	Pumper Nozzels	\$72.00	\$76.50	\$81.00
13	Pumper Nozzel Gaskets	\$5.78	\$6.15	\$6.51
14	Pumper Nozzel Caps	\$65.09	\$69.16	\$73.22
16	Reservoir O-Rings	\$2.80	\$2.98	\$3.15
17	Quad-Seal Rings	\$4.40	\$4.68	\$4.95
1.8	Top Bonnet Bolts & Nuts	\$1.41	\$1.50	\$1.60
19	Drive-Loc Pins	\$5.20	\$5.53	\$5.85
20	Nozzle Standpipe	\$218.83	\$232.51	\$246.19
21	Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts	\$1.78	\$1.90	\$2.00
22	Swivel Flanges	\$28.83	\$30.63	\$32.44
23	Stem Coupling	\$16.00	\$17.00	\$18.00
24	Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys	\$5.24	\$5,57	\$5.90
25	Standpipe Lower Section	\$572.80	\$608.60	\$644.40
26	Operating Stem Lower	\$63.50	\$67.47	\$71.44
27	Drip Shutoff	\$76.00	\$80.75	\$85.50
28	Inserts	\$2.40	\$2.55	\$2.70
29	Valve Seat	\$100.00	\$106.25	\$112.50
31	Valve Seat O-Rings	\$4.25	\$4.52	\$4.79
32	Brass Drain Hole Bushings	\$4.60	\$4.89	\$5.18
33	Inlet Flange O-Ring	\$4.40	\$4.68	\$4.95
34	Seating Valve Rubber	\$49.20	\$52.28	\$55.35
35	Valve Washer	\$18.83	\$20.01	\$21.19
36	Bottom Inlet	\$260.00	\$276.25	\$292.50
37	Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts	\$3.37	\$3.58	\$3.79

## City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster 5CD250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name	2017 - 2018 Quoted Price (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)
				Variable & Free (Enders)
39	Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.)	\$0.24	\$0.26	\$0.27
40	Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF SS HX	\$2.80	\$2.98	\$3.15
	Company Name:	EJ USA, Inc.		
	Address:	301 Spring Street, PO Bo	x 439, East Jordan, MI 49	727
	Submitted By-Print name		99999999999999999999999999999999999999	
	Date:	11/18/16		
	Office Telephone Number:	1-800-874-4100	,	
annadı anladıri mənəsə 4051	Mabile Telephone Number:	N/A	батута и так на умети на полна на која на село на село Т	494-1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 19
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Fax Number:	231-536-4458	. /	an a
	E-mail address:	us.bids@ejco.com	1/	
	Authorized Signature	Any	KLAND	
		T U	- Joseph	Myrddinae da an

#### AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

#### **ISSUE STATEMENT**

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for the Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

#### BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various items, and staff received three (3) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest competitive overall quote was provided by HD Supply Waterworks. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated costs for the specified Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed \$5,000.

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks for Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts.

#### ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

#### **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

## City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet Attachment A

Hydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name		bell Water ice Products		HD Supply Waterworks	Co	D. Forema mpany <b>lesponsive</b>
A-1	Operating Nut	\$	185.00	\$	168.00		
A-2	Weather Cap	\$	30.00	-	26.00		
A-3	Hold Down nut O-Ring	\$	8.00	a second second	20.00		
A-4	Hold Down Nut	\$	59.00	and the state of t	51.00	s	55,0
A-5	Bonnet O-Ring	\$	7.50	A a start	10.00	\$	6.0
A-6	Anti-friction washer	\$	5,00	-	3.00	Ψ	0.0
A-7	Oil Plug	\$	4.00	at the lot of the	5.00	-	
A-8	Bonnet O-Ring	\$	295.00	11-22-N	265.00	\$	270.0
A-9	Bonnet Bolt & Nut	\$	3.00		11.60	S	3.5
A-10	Bonnet O-Ring	\$	13.00	-	14.00	\$	13.0
A-11	Upper Stem	S S	175.00	-	149.00	Ψ	15.0
A-12	Stem O-Ring	\$	4.00		10.00	_	
A-13	Nozzle Lock	\$	1.00	-	1,00		
A-14	Pumper Nozzle	\$	225,00	-	195.00	-	
A-15	Pumper Nozzle Gasket	\$	12.00	-	15.00	-	
A-16	Pumper Nozzle O-Ring	\$	8.00	and in case of	9.00	-	
A-17	Pumper Nozzle Cap	\$	165.00		148.00		
A-18	Hoze Nozzle	S S	75.00		61.00	-	
A-19	Hoze Nozzle Gasket	\$	5,00	-	5.00	1	
A-20	Hose Nozzle O-ring	S S	3,75		4.00	\$	3.2
A-21	Hose Nozzle Cap	\$	69.00		63.00	ųųųų	J.2
A-24	Upper Barrel Less Nozzles	\$	875,00	and the second	825.00		
A-25	Safety Coupling	\$	79.00		64.00	_	
A-26	Safety Flange Bolt & Nut	\$	4.50		10.00		
A-27	Safety Flange O-Ring	\$	15.00	conic	14.00	\$	13.0
A-28	Safety Flange	\$	81.00		70,00		1.5,0
A-29	Cotter Pin	\$	1.50		2.00	\$	1.0
A-30	Clevis Pin	\$	9.00	-	12.00	\$	9,0
A-30	Lower Stem	\$	175.00	-	150.00	J.	9,0
A-31 A-32	Lower Barrel	\$	1,150.00	course	1,260.00		
A-32	Stem Pin	s S	8.00		10.00	\$	7.5
A-34	Drain Valve Facing	\$	4.00		4.00	\$	1.3
A-34 A-35	Drain Valve Screw	\$	1.90	-	2.00		
A-35	Upper Valve Plate	\$	1.90	-	161.00		
A-30 A-37	Shoe Bolt and Nut	\$	6.00	miner	10.00	¢	6.0
A-37 A-38	Drain Ring Housing O-Ring	\$					6.0
A-38 A-39		\$	17.00		15.00		14.0
A-39 A-40	Seat Ring Top O-Ring	\$		-	3.00	\$	6.5
	Drain Ring Housing	5	98.00	_	92.00		· · ·
A-41 A-42	Drain Ring Housing Bolt and nut	\$	7.00		00.00	đ	
	Drain Ring		80.00		80.00	\$	80.0
A-43	Seat Ring	\$	270.00		235.00	¢	7.0
A-44	Seat Ring bottom O-Ring	5 \$	7.00	and a part of the local division of the loca	10.00		7.0
A-45 A-46	Reversible Mian Valve	\$	130.00	_	132.00		120,0
	Lower Valve Plate		26.00		23.00	\$	45.0
A-47	Cap Nut Seal	\$	2.00		2.00		
A-48	Lock Washer	\$	4,00	-	4.00	<u></u>	16.0
A-49	Lower Valve Plate Nut	\$	18.00		16.00	\$	16.0
A-50	Shoe	\$	650.00	and a subscription	725.00		
A-84	Hold Down Nut	\$	57.00		54.00		
A-85	Weather Seal	\$	5.00		5.00		
280355	Bonnet Repair Kit	\$	70,00		62.00		
280359	Main Valve Repair Kit	\$	430.00	and the second se	399.00	-	
A-320	Extension Kit	\$	450.00		425.00		
A-321	Safety Flange Repair Kit	\$	180.00	and the second	210.00		400.0
280357	Shoe Repair Kit	\$	260.00	\$	251.00	\$	185.0

RESOLUTION NO._____

#### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS FOR THE MUELLER SUPER CENTURION FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for the Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSENT:	

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

#### KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

# City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet Exhibit A

×.

ż

Hydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name	2017 - 2018 Quoted Price (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)
A-1	Operating Nut	168	NP	NB
A-2	Weather Cap	26		<u> </u>
A-3	Hold Down nut O-Ring	. 10	······································	
A-4	Hold Down Nut	53		
A-5	Bonnet O-Ring	10	······	
A-6	Anti-friction washer	3		
A-7	Oil Plug	3	······································	·····
A-8	Bonnet O-Ring	265	The second s	
A-9	Bonnet Bolt & Nut	11		
A-10	Bonnet O-Ring	14		
A-11	Upper Stem	149		······
A-12	Stem O-Ring	10		
	Nozzle Lock	1	n den de la companya	
A-14	Pumper Nozzle	195		
A-15	Pumper Nozzle Gasket	15	······································	
A-16	Pumper Nozzle O-Ring	9	······································	
	Pumper Nozzle Cap	148		
A-18	Hoze Nozzle	61		
A-19	Hoze Nozzle Gasket	5		
A-20	Hose Nozzle O-ring	4	·····	
A-21	Hose Nozzle Cap	63		······
A-24	Upper Barrel Less Nozzles	825		
A-25	Safety Coupling	61		······································
A-26	Safety Flange Bolt & Nut	10		······
A-27	Safety Flange O-Ring	14		
A-28	Safety Flange	70		
1	Cotter Pin	Z	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
A-30	Clevis Pin	12,		
A-31	Lower Stem	150		
A-32	Lower Barrel	1260		
A-33	Stem Pin	10		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
A-34 ]	Drain Valve Facing	4		
A-35 ]	Drain Valve Screw	2	-	
A-36 I	Upper Valve Plate	161		
A-37 S	Shoe Bolt and Nut	10		
A-38 I	Drain Ring Housing O-Ring	15		
A-39 8	Seat Ring Top ()-Ring	3		
A-40 I	Drain Ring Housing	92	and the second s	4

31

Hydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name	2017 - 2018 Quoted Price (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)
A-41	Drain Ring Housing Bolt and nut	10	NB	NB
A-42	Drain Ring	80	1	/
A-43	Seat Ring	235		
A-44	Seat Ring bottom O-Ring	10		
A-45	Reversible Mian Valve	132		
A-46	Lower Valve Plate	23		
A-47	Cap Nut Seal	. 2		
A <b>-48</b>	Lock Washer	4		
A-49	Lower Valve Plate Nut	16		
A-50	Shoe	725		
A-84	Hold Down Nut	54	······	
A-85	Weather Seal	5	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······································
280355	Bonnet Repair Kit	62		
280359	Main Valve Repair Kit	399		
A-320	Extension Kit 6° Ex+	425		
A-321	Safety Flange Repair Kit	210	1	
280357	Shoe Repair Kit	251		
	Company Name:	HO Supply 220 5 Wests	WATERWORKS	
	Address:	220 5. Westo	ATE DR. CARDL STRE	Am IL
	Submitted By-Print name		Nor	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Date: Office Telephone Number;	1/21/16	- 1800	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Mobile Telephone Number:	630-665	4122	
	Fax Number:	630- 1065	- 1887	
	E-mail address:	MARK. HA	NNON @ HD Supply .	LON
	Authorized Signature	Mach L		······

#### AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

#### **ISSUE STATEMENT**

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the U.S. Pipe fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

#### BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest overall quote was provided by Ziebell Water Service Products. The staff had requested that Ziebell Water Service Products review their pricing cost. See <u>Attachment B</u>. Ziebell Water Service Products did agree to negotiate all of the items and meet the competitor's pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated costs for the specified US Pipe fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed \$8,000.

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products for U.S. Pipe fire hydrant repair parts.

#### ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

#### **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

Hydrant Part Number	US PIPE METRO	1	ebell Water vice Products	Se	Ziebell Water rvice Products NEGOTIATED	HI	O Waterworks Supply
1	Operating Nut	\$	50.00	\$	40.00	\$	40.0
2	Operating Nut Seal	\$	7.00	\$	7.00	-	7.0
3	Operating Nut Pin	\$	7.00	\$	7.00	-	7.0
5	Travel Stop Nut	\$	24.00	\$	20.00	-	20.0
6	Hold Down Nut	\$	60.00	\$	52.00	_	52.0
7	Hold Down Nut Screw	\$	5.00	\$	5.00	-	5.0
8	Bonnet	\$	395.00	\$	340.00	\$	340.0
9	Bonnet Locking Screw	\$	9.00	\$	8.00	\$	8.0
10	Bonnet Seal	\$	18.00	\$	17.00	<u> </u>	17.0
11	O-Ring	\$	5.00	\$	5.00	\$	6.0
12	Bonnet - Revolving Nut O-ring	\$	5.00	\$	5.00	\$	6.0
13	Revolving Nut	\$	240.00	\$	190.00	\$	190.0
14	Inner Revolfing Nut O-Rings	\$	5.00	\$	5.00	\$	6.0
15	Pumper Nozzle	\$	300.00	\$	210.00	\$	210.0
16	Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket	\$	18.00	\$	13.00	\$	13.0
17	Pumper Nozzle Cap	\$	230.00	\$	160.00	\$	160.00
18	Pumper Nozzle O-Ring	\$	20.00	\$	8.00	\$	8.0
19	Hose Nozzle	\$	115.00	\$	67.00	\$	67.0
20	Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket	\$	5.00	\$	5.00	\$	6.00
21	Hose Nozzle Cap	\$	100.00	\$	70.00	\$	70.00
22	Hose Nozzle O-Ring	\$	6.00	\$	5.00	\$	5.00
24	Vavle Rod Upper (Including Copper Sheath with O-Ring & Shear Proof Rod						
24	Pin)	\$	235.00	\$	235.00	\$	235.00
25	Standpipe Upper	\$		\$	-	\$	700.00
26	Valve Rod Coupling (Flangible)	\$	70.00	\$	61.00	\$	61.0
27	Coupling Retaining Rings	\$	7.50	\$	7.50	\$	8.0
28	Rod Coupling Pins	\$	8.00	\$	8.00	\$	9.0
29	Standpipe Coupling Seal	\$	20.00	\$	4.00	\$	4.0
	Standpipe Coupling Halves (Flangible)	\$	180.00		175.00	\$	175.0
31	Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut	\$	6.00	\$	6.00	\$	10.0
33	Valve Rod Lower	\$	270.00	\$	270.00	\$	1,000.0
34	Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof	\$		\$	10.00	\$	10.00
35	Valve Top Plate	\$	250.00	Efam 24 s	240.00	\$	240.00
37	Shoe Locking Key	\$		\$	15.00	\$	18.00
38	O-Ring Gasket	\$		63	6.00	\$	6.00
39	Drain Valve Facing	\$	22.00	\$	10.00	\$	10.00
42	Seat Ring	\$	280.00	\$	275.00	\$	275.00
43	Seat Ring O-Ring	\$	5.00	\$	4.00	\$	4.00
	Main Valve	\$	77.00	\$	65.00	\$	65.00
45	Valve Bottom Plate	\$	79.00	\$	64.00	\$	64.00
46	Shoe, Including Bronze Sub-Seat	\$	-	\$	-	\$	600.00
47	Anti-Friction Bearing	\$	9.00	\$	9.00	\$	10.00
	TOTAL NO ADJUSTMENTS	\$	3,175.50	\$	2,703.50	\$	<u>4,</u> 747.00
[	TOTAL WITH ADJUSTMENTS					\$	3,447.00

From:	robertmroz@comcast.net
To:	Lisa Klemm
Cc:	Dan Gombac
Subject:	Re: U.S. Pipe Metro Renegotiated -
Date:	Thursday, December 08, 2016 7:45:29 AM

Dan and Lisa Good morning After review of the renegotiated pricing, we will be able to accept this proposal. Thank you, Bob Mroz Ziebell

From: "Lisa Klemm" <LKlemm@darienil.gov> To: "Dan Gombac" <dgombac@darienil.gov>, robertmroz@comcast.net Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2016 11:58:37 AM Subject: RE: U.S. Pipe Metro Renegotiated -

Bob,

Good Afternoon! In error, this was labeled as Clow Eddy (which you didn't even bid on) however, the parts listed are from the bid for U.S. Pipe – Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts.

Please review and advise

Thank you in advance -

Lisa A Klemm

City of Darien 630-353-8105 To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: **DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT** Follow the link and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Dan Gombac
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 2:31 PM
To: robertmroz@comcast.net
Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Subject: Clow Eddy Hydrant Part Name Renegotiated

Good morning Bob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments would be acceptable. Please include Lisa on the e-mail response.

Sincerely,

Hydrant Part Number	US PIPE METRO	Ziebell Water Service Products		Ziebell Water Service Products ENEGOTIATED	HD Waterworks Supply
·····			_		\$
1	Operating Nut	\$ 50.00			40.00
2	Operating Nut Seal	\$ 7.00	-	The second s	\$ 7.0
3	Operating Nut Pin	\$ 7.00	) \$	7.00	\$ 7.0
5	Travel Stop Nut	\$ 24.00	) \$	20.00	\$ 20.00
6	Hold Down Nut	\$ 60.00	) \$	52.00	\$ 52.00
7	Hold Down Nut Screw	\$ 5.00	A	Allow Allowed Mark	\$ 5.00
8	Bonnet	\$ 395.00	\$	340.00	\$ 340.00
9	Bonnet Locking Screw	\$ 9.00	C. C. Lawrence	Web - Contemporation - Contemporation - Contemporation - Contemporation	\$ 8.00
	Donnet Looking Selew	9.00	4	0.00	\$ 8.00
10	Bonnet Seal	\$ 18.00	\$	17.00	17.00
11	O-Ring	\$ 5.00	\$	5.00	\$ 6.00
12	Bonnet - Revolving Nut O-ring	\$ 5.00	\$	5.00	\$ 6.00
13	Revolving Nut	\$ 240.00	\$	190.00	\$ 190.00
14	Inner Revolfing Nut O-Rings	\$ 5.00	Contraction of the local division of the loc	5.00	\$ 6.00
15	Pumper Nozzle	\$ 300.00	\$	210.00	\$ 210.00
16	Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket	\$ 18.00	\$	13.00	\$ 13.00
17	Pumper Nozzle Cap	\$ 230.00	\$	160.00	\$ 160.00
18	Pumper Nozzle O-Ring	\$ 20.00		8.00	\$ 8.00
19	Hose Nozzle	\$ 115.00	\$	67.00	\$ 67.00
20	Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket	\$ 5.00		5.00	\$ 6.00
21	Hose Nozzle Cap	\$ 100.00	\$	70.00	\$ 70.00
22	Hose Nozzle O-Ring	\$ 6.00	\$	5.00	\$ 5.00
24	Vavle Rod Upper (Including Copper Sheath with O-Ring & Shear Proof Rod Pin)	\$ 235.00	\$	235.00	\$ 235.00
25	Standpipe Upper	\$ -	\$		\$ 700.00
26	Valve Rod Coupling (Flangible)	\$ 70.00	\$	61.00	\$ 61.00
27	Coupling Retaining Rings	\$ 7.50	\$	7.50	\$ 8.00
28	Rod Coupling Pins	\$ 8.00	\$	8.00	\$ 9.00
29	Standpipe Coupling Seal	\$ 20.00	\$	4.00	\$ 4.00
30	Standpińe Coupling Halves (Flangible)	\$ 180.00	\$	175.00	\$ 175.00
31	Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut	\$ 6.00	\$	6.00	\$ 10.00

		\$				1 1	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
33	Valve Rod Lower	_	270.00	\$	270.00		1,000.00
34	Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof	\$	10.00	\$	10.00	\$	10.00
35	Valve Top Plate	\$	250.00	\$	240.00	\$	240.00
37	Shoe Locking Key	\$	15.00	\$	15.00	\$	18.00
38	O-Ring Gasket	\$	8.00	Ş	6.00	\$	6.00
39	Drain Valve Facing	\$	22.00	\$	10.00	\$	10.00
42	Seat Ring	\$	280.00	\$	275.00	\$	275.00
43	Seat Ring O-Ring	\$	5.00	\$	4.00	\$	4.00
44	Main Valve	\$	77.00	\$	65.00	\$	65.00
45	Valve Bottom Plate	\$	79.00	\$	64.00	\$	64.00
46	Shoe, Including Bronze Sub- Seat	\$	-	\$	-	\$	600.00
47	Anti-Friction Bearing	\$	9.00	\$	9.00	\$	10.00
L	TOTAL NO ADJUSTMENTS	\$	3,175.50	\$	2,703.50	\$ 4,747.	00
	TOTAL WITH ADJUSTMENTS					\$	3,447.00

Daniel Gombac Director of Municipal Services 630-353-8106 To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html RESOLUTION NO.

#### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE PRODUCTS FOR THE U.S. PIPE FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the U.S. Pipe Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

ALLS.			
NAYS:			 
ABSENT	•		

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

#### KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

				Exhibit A
	City of Darien U.S. Pi	pe - Metropolitan 25	0 Fire Hydrant Parts	Quote Sheet
			an a	
Hydrant Part		2017 - 2018	2018 - 2019	2010 2020
Number	Hydrant Part Name	Quoted Price (Each)	Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)
		:-		
1	Operating Nut	50.00	50.00	50.00
2	Operating Nut Seal	7.00	8.00	8.00
. 3	Operating Nut Pin	7.00	8.00	8.00
5	Travel Stop Nut	24.00	25.00	25.00
6	Hold Down Nut	60.00	60.00	60.00
7	Hold Down Nut Screw	5.00	5.00	5.90
8	Bonnet	395,00	420.00	425.00
9	Bonnet Locking Screw	9.00	10.00	11.00
10	Bonnet Seal	18:00	19.00	20.00
11	O-Ring	5,00	5.00	5.00
12	Bonnet - Revolving Nut O-ring	5.00	5.00	5.00
13	Revolving Nut	240.00	250.00	260.00
14	Inner Revolfing Nut O-Rings	5.00	5.00	5.00
15	Pamper Nozzle	3000	310.00	320.00
16	Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket	18.00	18,00	18.00
17	Pumper Nozzle Cap	230.00	240.00	250,00
18	Pumper Nozzle O-Ring	20.00	20.00	20.00
19	Hose Nozzle	115.00	120.00	125,00
20	Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket	5,00	5,00	5.00
21	Hose Nozzle Cap	100,00	105.00	105.00
22	Hose Nozzle O-Ring	6.00	6.00	6.00
	Vavle Rod Upper (Including Copper Sheath			
24	with O-Ring & Shear Proof Rod Pm)	235.00	240.00	250.00
25	Standpipe Upper	NoBid	No Brd	NoBid
26	Vavle Rod Coupling (Flangible)	70.00	73.00	75.00
27	Coupling Retaining Rings	7.50	8.50	9.00

* 5-1/4" Valve Opening ** The Hydrant Opens Counter-Clockwise *** Upper and Lower Valve Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

2

## City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Hydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name	2017 - 2018 Quoted Price (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)
28	Rod Coupling Pins	8:00	8,50	9.00
29	Standpipe Coupling Seal	20.00	21.00	22.00
30	Standpipe Coupling Halves (Flangible)	180.00	185,00	190.00
31	Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut	6.00	6.00	6.00
33	Valve Rod Lower	270,00	270.00	280.00
34	Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof	10.00	10,00	10.00
35	Valve Top Plate	250.00	260.00	270.00
37	Shoe Locking Kev	15.00	16.00	17.00
38	O-Ring Gasket	8,00	8.00	8.00
39	Drain Valve Facing	22.00	2 3.00	23.00
42	Seat Ring	280.00	285.00	290.00
43	Seat Ring O-Ring	5,00	5.50	6.00
44	Main Valve	77.00	80.00	83.00
45	Valve Bottom Plate	79.00	83.00	87.00
46	Shoe, Including Bronze Sub-Seat	No Bid	NoBid	NoBid
47	Anti-Friction Bearing	9.00	9.00	9.00
	Company Name:	Ciehell Warro	Septime Denter	
	Address:	2001 PRATS BLUD	SERVICE PRODUCE	state the la provide
	Submitted By-Print name	KODAT MADZ		Sectors (
	Date:	11-21-2016		
	Office Telephone Number:	847-364-0670		
	Mobile Telephone Number:	847- 417- 3324		
	Fax Number:	847-364-4789		
	E-mail address:	robertmroz @ C	MCASTINCT	
	Authorized Signature	Deliest miss		

* 5-1/4" Valve Opening ** The Hydrant Opens Counter-Clockwise *** Upper and Lower Valve Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

#### AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

#### **ISSUE STATEMENT**

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

#### **BACKGROUND**

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received three (3) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest overall quote was provided by Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated costs for the specified Clow Eddy fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed \$6,000.

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for Clow Eddy fire hydrant repair parts.

#### ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

#### **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

# City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name	Wa	ater Products	U	nderground Pipe and Valve	Joseph D. Foreman & Company (Breal Style)
1	Hold Down Bolt	\$	5.25	\$	5.00	
2	Operating Nut	\$	21.75	\$	21.00	
3	Packing Nut	\$	43.50	\$	41.00	
4	Packing	\$	15.00	\$	14.00	
5	Cover	\$	156.00	\$	268.00	-
6	Cover Bolts and Nuts	\$	24.75	S	23.00	
7	Swivel Ring	S	74.25	\$	69.00	\$ 58.00
8	Nozzle Section	\$	813.00	\$	753.00	50.00
9	Pumper Nozzle	\$	227.25	\$	211.00	
11	Pumper Nozzle Cap	\$	157.50	\$	146.00	\$ 125.00
12	Pumper Cap Washer	5	3.00	5	3.00	\$ 3.00
13	Flange Bolts and Nuts	\$	24.75	\$	33.00	\$ 30.00
14	Flange Gaskets	\$	13.50	\$	13.00	\$ 11.00
15	Nozzle O-Ring	\$	3.75	\$	1,00	Ψ Π.Ο.
16	2-1/2" Hose Nozzle	\$	103.50	\$	96.00	
17	2-1/2" Hose Nozzle Cap	\$	65.25	\$	61.00	\$ 51.00
18	2-1/2" Hose Cap Washer	\$	1.50	\$	2.00	\$ 1.00
19	Upper Stem	\$	243.75	\$	226.00	
20	Standpipe	\$	1,073.25	\$	1,138.00	\$ 1,000.00
21A	Valve Plate	\$	206.25	Ψ	see part 26	\$ 1,000.00
22A	O-Rings	\$	6.00	\$	6.00	\$ 5.00
24	Valve Rubber	\$	54.00	\$	50.00	ф <u>5.</u> (д
25	Seat Ring	\$	67.50	\$	63.00	
26	Throttling Ring	\$	206.25	\$	191.00	\$ 175.00
27A	Thrust Washer	\$	18.75	53	18.00	
28A	Snap Ring	\$	9.00	S	9.00	
29A	Lower Stem	\$	208.50	Ş	193.00	
32	Lock Nut	\$	5.25	_	5.00	
	Drain Spool	\$	34.50	\$	32.00	\$ 29.00
	Drain Lever	\$	42.00	\$	39.00	4 47.00
	Lever Pin	\$	5.25	\$	7.00	
	Clevis & Nut	\$	34.50	\$	32.00	
	Drain Support	\$	84.75	\$	79.00	
States of States of States of States	Drain Rod	\$	104.25	\$	112.00	
	Drain Valve Backer	\$	5.25	\$	5.00	
	Drain Valve Rubber	\$	5.25	\$	5.00	
	Drain Cup	\$	33.75	\$	32.00	
	Retaining Nut	\$	5.25	\$	5.00	
	Bottom Bolts & Nuts	\$	33.75	\$	32.00	_
	Bottom Gasket	\$	3.00	\$	3.00	
	Bottom Gasket	\$	923.25	\$	855.00	
	Stem Coupling	\$	81.00	\$		\$ 69.00
47	Stem Coupling Pin	\$	3.75	\$	4.00	

# **City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts Quote**

	Safety Flange Repair Kit	\$ 267.00	\$	178.00	
	Extension Kit	\$ 590.25		94; 12"- \$460; 22; 24"-\$567	\$ 500.00
	Main Valve Seat Repair Kit		\$	209.00	
Α	Main Stem	\$ 771.75	\$	722.00	
В	Hydrant Valve	\$ 225.00	<u>ş</u>	209.00	
С	Drain Support	\$ 180.00	\$	167.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
D	Drain Valve	\$ 153.00	S	149.00	
E	Complete Valve & Stem	\$ 992.25	\$	926.00	
		 	* differen	t sizes listed	 

**RESOLUTION NO.**_____

#### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE AND VALVE INC. FOR THE CLOW EDDY FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

ABSENT:

**APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS**, this 16th day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

## City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Exhibit A

·····			NIR	NIA
Hydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name	2017 - 2018 Quoted Price (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)
1	Hold Down Bolt	5.00		
2	Operating Nut	21.00		nandana aanaa aa ahaa ahaa ahaa ahaa aha
3	Packing Nut	41.00		
4	Packing	14.00		
5	Cover	268.00		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
6	Cover Bolts and Nuts	23.00		
7	Swivel Ring	69.00	and the second of the second	
8	Nozzle Section	753.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
9	Pumper Nozzle	211.00		анналанын алдаады болдан түркен каластан түркен каластан урусан улар өзүн болдоор болдоор болдоор болгоор болго Каластан
11	Pumper Nozzle Cap	146,00		
12	Pumper Cap Washer	3.00	- <u> </u>	
13	Flange Bolts and Nuts	33.00	φήθαντατοποιοταταποιοτοποιοτοποιοτοποιοτοποιοτοποίζα (εξαλα − 2 μλβριπ + ,	4.4499919999999999999999999999999999999
	Flange Ga*kets	13.00		<u>สารสารที่สารรู้หมาสูงหมายสารสารสารสารสารสารสารสา</u> รสารสารสารสารสารสารสารสารสารสารสารสารสาร
	Nozzle O-??ing	1.00		
16	2-1/2" Hose Nozzle	96.00	ne effektele kan de fan de kennen en en sen de fan en	99
17	2-1/2" Hose Nozzle Cap	61.00		<u></u>
1	2-1/2" Hose Cap Washer	2.00		
1	Upper Stern	226.00	9999944649994446499944464994949949949949	<del></del>
1	Standpipe	1138.00 6'Buy		
1	Valve Plate	See Part 26		614.028888.000 - 32
22A	O-Rings	6.00		
T	Valve Rubber	50.00		
25	Seat Ring	63.00		
26	Throttling Ring	191.00		
	Thrust Washer	18.00		
1	Snap Ring	9.00		
29A	Lower Stem	193.00		<b></b>
32	Lock Nut	5.00		
33	Drain Spool	32.00	44864 (a	
34	Drain Lever	39.00		nineranii nii aadaa kaalaa ahaa ahaa ahaa ahaa ahaa ahaa
35	Lever Pin	7.00		
36	Clevis & Nut	32.00	9 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 -	- 14 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19
1	Drain Support	79.00		
	Drain Rod	112.00 6'Bury		
	Drain Valve Backer	5,00		
-	Drain Valve Rübber	5.00		
	Drain Cup	32.00		an a
	Retaining Nut	5.00		······································

## City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

			NIQ	NIC
Hydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name	2017 - 2018 Quoted Price (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)
43	Bottom Bolts & Nuts	32.00		
44	Bottom Gasket	3.00		
45	Bottom Gasket	855.00		
46	Stem Coupling	75.00		
47	Stem Coupling Pin	4,00		
48	Middle Stem	58.00 6'Bury		······································
	Safety Flange Repair Kit	178.00	İ.	
	Extension Kit	6"-394.00 12"- 460.00	18"-522.00 24"-567.	Øđ
	Main Valve Seat Repair Kit	209.00 Sine 15 BKit		
A	Main Stem	722.00 6 Bury		
В	Hydrant Valve	209.00		
С	Drain Support	167.00		
D	Drain Valve	149.00 6'Bury		
E	Complete /alve & Stem	926.00 6' Bury		
Company 1 Address:	Name:	Undergrind Pipet U 211 Amendedse Dr. SA	AUL CO. Greward (DL Golloy	
	By-Print name	Jason Henschen	HERRICE COURCY	
Date:		11-22-16		
	phone Number:	815-730-1180		
ax Numbe	ephone Number:	815-790-1386 - John	Neuley	
-mail add		815-730-1270		
	Signature	Jasonh QUPVCO.con		

#### AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

#### **ISSUE STATEMENT**

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

#### **BACKGROUND**

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received four (4) competitive quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest overall quote was provided by Ziebell Water Service Products. Staff had requested that Ziebell Water Service Products review their pricing cost. See <u>Attachment B</u>. Ziebell Water Service Products did agree to negotiate some of the items and meet the competitor's pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated costs for the specified Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed \$8,000.

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends approval of a resolution with HD Supply Waterworks for the Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

#### **ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION**

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

#### **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

Hydrant Part Number	Waterous-Pacer Hydrant Part Name	Wa	ter Products	-	liebell Water rvice Products	Ser	ebell Water vice Products VEGOTIATED		HD Supply Waterworks	F (	Joseph D oreman & Company NON SPONSIV
3	O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x5-7/8	\$	6.32	\$	5.50	\$	4.75	\$	6.00	\$	4.
6A	Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in.	\$	6.32	\$	5.80	And in the owner, where	5.00	-	5.00	\$	4.
6B	Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in.	\$	6.32	\$	1.79	\$	1.79	\$	5.00	\$	3.
6C	Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade)		<u> </u>	and the second second	0.35	Chille & Long Street St	0.35	5	2.05	_	
6C 7	Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade) Drain Plunger	4	\$74	\$	0.35	the state of the s	0.35	1	4,00	\$	
10	Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper	\$	91.64		28.25		28.25	\$	22.00 84.00	\$	69.0
11	Cap gasket, hose or pumper		8.69		5.80		5.80		6.00	\$	5.
12	Nozzle, hose or pumper		109.02	\$	100.00		100.00		100.00		85.0
	Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in.	\$	2.37	\$	2.00	\$	2.00	Contractor of the	3.00		
	Lower Operating Nut	\$	6.2.57	\$	59.00	\$	59.00	and the second second	69.00	262	
	Upper Operating Nut	\$	86.90	\$	79.00	S	79.00	\$	80.00	\$	69.0
	Rod Bushing Lower Standpipe	\$	861.89	\$	339.00	\$		\$	-	FARTS	A MARSHAN SHOL
	Crossarm	8	109.02	\$	90.00	\$ \$	339.00 90.00	4	675 ep 100.00		1000 A
	Valve Seat	\$	362.91	\$	333.00	₽ \$	332.00	1	132.00		Carles of Cher
34	Upper Valve Washer	\$	143.78	\$	133.00	\$	133.00	1	29.00	-	San San
	Main Valve Rubber	\$	63.20	\$	58.00	\$	58.00	\$	58.00	\$	48.
	Lower Valve Washer	\$	84.53	\$	79.00	\$	77.00	\$	77.00	\$	69.
	Hydrant Bottom	\$	-	\$	400.00	\$	406.00	\$.	875.00	_	
	Upper Standpipe Support Wheel	\$	309.68	\$	280.00	\$	280.00	\$	285.00	\$	263.
	O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4	\$	2.37	\$	181.00 2.50	\$ \$	180.00	\$	180.00 3.00	53	163.
	O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8	\$	2.37	\$	2.50	S	2.50	\$	3.00	э \$	2.
60	Nozzle Section	\$	530.38	\$	475.00	\$	475.00	1	456.64	*	Ц.
	Bury Depth Plate	\$	<u>6.32</u>	\$	6.00	\$	6.00		6.00		
	Bury Depth Plate Washer	*	\$.43	\$	1.00	\$	1.00	700000000000000000000000000000000000000	• ••	_	
	Upper Standpipe Flange	\$	58 46	\$	57.00	\$	54.00		54.00		
	Standpipe Flange	\$	91.64 15.80	\$		\$ \$	84.00	\$	84.00	\$	70.0
r	Coupling Sleeve (two halves)	*	37.65	\$	32.00	\$ \$	15.80 29.00	\$	15.00	_	
	Upper Rod	2	153.26	\$	147.00	\$	142.00		142.00		
72 1	Lower Rod	\$	290.72	\$	285.00	\$	270.00	\$	270.00	\$	250.0
	D-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8	\$	9.48	\$	8.50	Ş	8.50	\$	9.00	\$	8.0
1	Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in.	8	2.37	\$	2.50	\$	2.37	\$	0.00		
	O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8	\$	2.37	\$	2.50	\$	2.37	\$		\$	2.0
	D-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8 Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket	\$	2.37	\$ \$	2.50 9.00		2.37	\$		\$	2.0
	Support tube	\$	86.90	\$	83.00	<u></u> \$	9.00 80.00		9.00	\$	7.0 69.0
	Stop Nut 1"-8	\$	6.32	\$	6.25	- March	6.00		6.00	· · ·	5.0
87 (	Coupling Nut 1/2-20	\$	3.95	\$	4.00	No. of Concession, Name	4.00		4.00	_	3.0
	Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in.	\$	8.69	\$	7.50	\$	7.50	8	900		
	Nozzle Section bushing	\$	27.65	\$	29.00	\$	26.00	\$	26.00		
	Thrust Ring	\$	6.32	\$	7.00	\$	7,00	Contraction of the local division of the loc	7.06		
	Jpper Standpipe gasket Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT	\$	9.40 2.37	\$	9.00	5	9.00	- and the second	9.00		
	Breakable Flange	\$	51.35	\$	48.00	\$ \$	2.37 47.00	and the second division of	47.00	\$	42.0
	-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4	\$	9.48	\$	9.50	\$	9.50			э \$	42.0
117 P	umper Nozzle retainer	\$	51.35	\$	45.00	\$	45.00		48.00	_	42.0
	-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8	\$	8.69	\$	7.50	\$	7.50	\$	9.00	\$	6.0
	Iose Nozzle retainer	\$	39.50	\$	33.00	\$	33.00	_		\$	30.0
	/alve Seat Insert /alve Seat Insert Gasket	\$	315.21	\$	270.00	\$	270.00	\$	The first and the second se	\$	271.0
	tud 5/8-11x5.650 in.	3	3.95 23.70	\$	4.00 19.00	<u>\$</u> \$	3.95		4.00	-	_
	Cick-out Ring	\$	4.74	\$	4.00	\$	4.00	Sugar	* * 22.000 		
Т	OTALS	\$	4,429.83	\$	3,990.59	\$	3,946.52	\$	4,936.00	\$	1,602.2
T	OTALS WITH ADJUSTMENTS	\$		\$		N/A	Contraction of the local division of the loc	\$		5 17/10/0	1,141.2

from:	Dan Gombac
To:	Lisa Klemm; robertmroz@comcast.net
Subject:	RE: Waterous Pacer Renegotiated
Date:	Friday, December 09, 2016 10:59:07 AM

Accepted as proposed.

Daniel Gowbac Director of Municipal Services 630–353–8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic

#### newsletter:

#### **DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT**

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

From: Lisa Klemm Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2016 2:37 PM To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov> Subject: FW: Waterous Pacer Renegotiated

Please let me know =

Lisa A Klemm

City of Darien 630-353-8105 To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: **DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT** Follow the link and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: robertmroz@comcast.net [mailto:robertmroz@comcast.net] Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2016 2:36 PM To: Lisa Klemm <<u>LKlemm@darienil.gov</u>; Dan Gombac <<u>dgombac@darienil.gov</u>>

Cc: mroz, robert <<u>rmroz@ziebeliproducts.com</u>> Subject: Waterous Pacer Renegotiated

Lisa Klemm

I made some changes to the "renegotiated" price column. Some prices are not able to be accepted, they are below current cost from the manufacture. Which leads me to believe that the other supplier is not an authorized distributor, and he probably is selling "imported" or "knock-off" products which will void the manufactures warranties. Please review and let me know your thoughts and the outcome on this request. Thanks again, Bob Mroz

From: Dan Gombac Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 2:14 PM To: robertmroz@comcast.net Cc: Lisa Klemm <<u>i Klemm@darienil.gov</u> Subject: Waterous Pacer Renegotiated

Good afternoon Bob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments would be acceptable. Please include Lisa on the e-mail response.

Sincerely,

Hydrant		 Ziebell Water	Joseph D Foreman	

Part umber	Waterous-Pacer Hydrant Part Name	Wate	er Products		ebell Water vice Products	1	ervice Products		HD Supply Vaterworks	1	Company RESPONSIV
	O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-						<u></u>				
3	5/8x5-7/8	\$	6.32	\$	5.50	\$	4.75	\$	6.00	\$	4.
6A	Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in.	\$	6.32	\$	5,80	\$	5.00	\$	5.00	\$	4.
6B	Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in.	\$	6.32	\$	1.79	5	1.79	\$	5.00	\$	3.
6C	Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade)	5 1947	and the second	\$	0.35	\$	0.35	1.	2.00	\$	
6C	Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade)	\$	4.74	\$	0.35	\$	0.35	1.4	4.00	\$	
7	Drain Plunger	1.200	30.02	\$	28.25	\$	28.25	\$	28.00	\$	
10	Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper	\$	91.64	\$	84.00	ş	84.00	\$	84.00	\$	<mark>69</mark> .
11	Cap gasket, hose or pumper		8.69	\$	5.80	\$	5.80	\$	6.00	\$	5.
12	Nozzle, hose or pumper		109.02	\$	1,00,00		5 100.00	\$	100.00	\$	85
16	Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in.	5	2.37	\$	2.00	5	2.00		3.00	N CON	Station of the
17A	Lower Operating Nut		65.57	\$	59.00	\$	59.00	5	- 69.00	f with t	STREET STREET
178	Upper Operating Nut	\$	86.90	\$	79.00	\$	79.00	\$	80.00	\$	69
25	Rod Bushing	\$		\$	77.00	\$	73.00	\$	80.00		09.
29	Lower Standpipe	*	8.61 50	s	339.00	\$	339.00	- 4	875.80		Contraction of the second
30	Crossarm	\$	861.89	-					Contraction of the local data and the local data an	-	and the second second
31	Valve Seat	\$ \$	109.02	\$	90.00	\$	90.00		100.00		the second s
34		the state of the s	352.91	-	333.00	-	332.00		232.00	-	
34	Upper Valve Washer Main Valve Rubber	8	143.73	\$	133.00	\$	133.00	1000	Same in Mar	A CONTRACTOR	Die ster Bard
		\$	63.20	\$	58.00	\$	58.00	\$	58.00	\$	48
36	Lower Valve Washer	\$	84.53	\$	79.00	\$	77.00	\$	77.00	\$	69
37	Hydrant Bottom	\$		\$	400.00	\$	400.00		075.08		
40	Upper Standpipe	\$	309.68	\$	280.00	\$	280.00	\$	285.00	\$	263
56	Support Wheel	\$	196.71	\$	181.00	\$	180.00	\$	180.00	\$	163
57	O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1- 3/4	\$	2.37	\$	2.50	\$	2.50	\$	3.00	\$	2
50	O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x										
59	1-3/8	\$	2.37	\$	2.50	\$	2.50	\$	3.00	\$	2.
60	Nozzle Section	\$	530.88	\$	475.00	\$	475.00	h & ra	486.00		
61	Bury Depth Plate	\$	6.32	\$	6.00	\$	6.00	5.5	6.00		
61	Bury Depth Plate Washer	\$	9.48	\$	1.00	\$	1.00		-		
628	Upper Standpipe Flange	\$	58.46	\$	57.00	\$	54.00		53.00		
63	Standpipe Flange	\$	91.64	\$	88.00	\$	84.00	\$	84.00	\$	70.
64	Flange Lock Ring	\$	15.85	\$	17.00	\$	15.80		15.00		
67	Coupling Sleeve (two halves)	8	27.65	\$	32.00	\$	29.00	5	25.00		
71	Upper Rod	\$	153.26	\$	147.00	\$	142.00		* 142.00		
72	Lower Rod	\$	290.72	\$	285.00	\$	270.00	\$	270.00	\$	250.
77	O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5- 7/8x5-1/8	\$	9.48	\$	8.50	\$	8.50	\$	9.00	\$	8.
81	Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in.	\$	237	\$	2.50	Ś	2.37	Ser. 1	3.00		
	O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-										
82	3/8x2-5/8 O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-	\$	2.37	\$	2.50	\$	2.37	\$	3.00	\$	2.
83	7/8x2-1/8	\$	2.37	\$	2.50	\$	2.37	\$	3.00	\$	2.
84	Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket	\$	9.48	\$	9.00	\$	9.00	\$	9.00	\$	7.
85	Support tube	\$	86.90	\$	83.00	\$	80.00	\$	80.00	\$	69.
86	Stop Nut 1"-8	\$	6.32	\$	6.25	\$	6.00	\$	6.00	\$	5.
87	Coupling Nut 1/2-20	\$	3.95	\$	4.00	\$	4.00	\$	4.00	\$	3.
88	Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in.	3	8.69	\$	7.50	\$	7.50	<b>3</b>	9.00	*	э.
89	Nozzle Section bushing	\$	27.65	\$	29.00	\$	26.00		25.00	-	
90	Thrust Ring	s	6.33	\$	7.00	\$	7.00	- <u>1</u>	7,00		
92	Upper Standpipe gasket	\$	9.48	\$	9.00	<del>ه</del> \$	9.00	57			
99	Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT	S	2.37	\$		-	and the second sec		the second s	-	
113	Breakable Flange	\$			2.00	\$	2.37	¢.	47.00	¢	
- 1.7	o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-	\$	51.35	\$	48.00	\$	47.00	\$	47.00	\$	42.
116	3/4	\$	9.48	\$	9.50	\$	9.50	\$	10.00	\$	8.4
117	Pumper Nozzle retainer	\$	51.35	\$	45.00	\$		.⊅ \$		э \$	
118	O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8	\$		\$		and the local data	45.00		48.00		42.
119			8.69		7.50	\$	7.50	\$	9.00	\$	6.
	Hose Nozzle retainer	\$	39.50	\$	33.00	\$	33.00	\$	38.00	\$	30.
173	Valve Seat Insert	\$	315.21	\$	270.00	\$	270.00	\$	290.00	\$	271.
174	Valve Seat Insert Gasket	S	3.95	\$	4.00	\$	3.95	<u>.</u>	4.60		
176	Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in.	\$	23,70	\$	19.00	S	19.00		22.00		
180	Kick-out Ring	\$	4.74	\$	4.00	\$	4.00	\$ 20	5.00		

TOTALS	\$ 4,429.83	\$ 3,990.59	s	3946.52	\$ 4,936,00	\$ 1,602,25
TOTALS WITH ADJUSTMENTS	\$ 1,952.88	\$ 1,786.64	N/A		\$ 1,802.00	\$ 1,141.25

Daniel Gombac Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106 To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! <u>http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html</u>

RESOLUTION NO._____

#### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE PRODUCTS FOR WATEROUS PACER FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "<u>Exhibit A</u>".

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

#### KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

## City of Darien - waterous racer Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Exhibit A

lydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name	2017 - 2018 Quoted Price (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each
3	O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x5-7/8	5.50	5.50	5.50
<u>6A</u>	Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in.	5.80	5.80	5.80
6B	Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in.	1.79	1.85	1.90
6C	Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade)	,35	.35	.35
6C	Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade)	.35	-35	.35
7	Drain Plunger	28.25	29.25	30.50
10	Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper	84.00/145.00	87.00/150.00	
11	Cap gasket, hose or pumper	5.80 / 8.00	5.80 / 8.00	5.80 / 8.00
	Nozzle, hose or pumper	100.00 / 284.00	105.00/290.00	110.00/2950
16	Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in.	2.00	2.00	2.00
17A	Lower Operating Nut	59.00	61.00	63.00
	Upper Operating Nut	79.00	81.00	84.00
	Rod Bushing	No Bid	NoBed	NoBid
29	Lower Standpipe	339.00	360.00	380.00
	Crossarm	90.00	90.00	90.00
31	Valve Seat	333.00	345.00	360.00
	Upper Valve Washer	133.00	137.00	141.00
	Main Valve Rubber	58.00	61.00	64.00
	Lower Valve Washer	79.00	83.00	87.00
	Hydrant Bottom	400.00	400.00	400.00
	Upper Standpipe	280.00	280.00	280.00
	Support Wheel	181.00	······································	189.00
	D-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4	2.50	184.00 2.50	2.50
	D-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8	2-50	2.50	2.50
	Nozzle Section	475,00	475,00	415.00
	Bury Depth Plate	6:00	6,00	6.00
	Bury Depth Plate Washer	1.00	1,00	6.00
	Joper Standpipe Flange	57.00	59.00	
		88,00		63.00
1	tandpipe Flange	17:00	93.00	97.00
	Coupling Sleeve (two halves)	32.00	18,00	35.00

Hydrant Part Number	Hydrant Part Name	2017 - 2018 Quoted Price (Each)	2018 - 2019 Quoted Price (Each)	2019 - 2020 Quoted Price (Each)
71	Upper Rod	147.00	151.00	154,00
72	Lower Rod	285.00	291.00	297.00
77	O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8	8.50	8.50	8.50
81	Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in.	2.50	2-50	2-50
82	O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8	2.50	2.50	2.50
83	O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8	2.50	2.50	2.50
84	Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket	9.00	9.00	9.00
85	Support tube	83.00	85.00	87.00
86	Stop Nut 1"-8	6.25	7.00	8.00
87	Coupling Nut 1/2-20	4.00	4.50	5.00
88	Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in.	7.50	7.50	7.50
89	Nozzle Section bushing	29.00	31.00	33.00
90	Thrust Ring	7.00	8.00	9.00
92	Upper Standpipe gasket	9.00	9.75	10.50
99	Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT	2.00	2.00	2.00
	Breakable Flange	49.00	51.00	53.00
	o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4	.9.50	9.50	9.50
	Pumper Nozzie retainer	45.00	45.00	45.00
118	O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8	7.50	7.50	7.50
1	Hose Nozzle retainer	33.00	33.00	33.00
173	Valve Seat Insert	270.00	270.00	270.00
174	Valve Seat Insert Gasket	4.00	4.00	4.00
	Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in.	. 19.00	19.00	19.00
180	Kick-out Ring	4.00	4.00	4.00
	Company Name:	Ziebell Water	2 Service Produ	ucts
	Address:	2001 PRATT BU	D. ELKGROVE V	WAGE IL LOCOT
	Submitted By-Print name		- harrow of the second s	
	Date: Office Telephone Number:	November 21 847-364-06		
	Mobile Telephone Number:	847-417-337		
	Fax Number:	847-364-47		
	E-mail address:	robertmiroz	@Comcast.net	
	Authorized Signature			

## City of Darien - Waterous Facer Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening ** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

#### AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

#### **ISSUE STATEMENT**

A <u>resolution</u> accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Mueller Brand brass fittings for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

#### BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of water main brass fittings to repair watersystem related items throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2) quotes. See <u>Attachment A</u>. The lowest competitive overall quote was provided by Ziebell Water Service Products. The staff had requested Ziebell Water Service Products to review their pricing and did agree to match competitor's pricing. See <u>Attachment B</u>. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated costs for the water main brass fittings would not exceed \$8,000.

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products for Mueller Brand brass fittings.

#### **ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION**

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

#### **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

No Lead Brass Fittin	gs (Muell	er Br	and Or	aly)		
ar an	MARESESSALSINKEMESEN.	97927777777777777777777777777777777777	HUUUUUUUUUUUUU	dhiddadada a bhiri sinn sinn sinn sinn sinn sinn sinn s	11781177	
						ZIEBELL
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	HD	Supply	Zicbell		RENEGOTIATE
		I	Price	Price		Price
3/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154)			63.00	66	.00	\$ 63.00
3/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000)			26,00	28	00	\$ 26.00
3/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400)			14.50	15.	00	\$ 14.50
3/4" Compression Roundway (B-25155)		\$	63.00	\$ 66.0	)0	\$ 63.00
3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-	15008)	\$	28:00	\$ 29.0	)0	\$ 28.00
3/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403)		\$	16.00	\$ 17.0	)0 【	\$ 16.00
1" Flare Roundway (B-25154)		\$	86.00	\$ 87.0	)0 【	\$ 86.00
1" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15008)		\$	41.00	\$ 43.0	00	\$ 41.00
1" Flare Coupling (H-15400)		\$	26.00	\$ 27.0	00	\$ 26.00
1" Compression Roundway (B-25155)		\$	92.00	\$ 95.0	)0 【	\$ 92.00
1" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15	\$	44,00	\$ 45.0	0 !	\$ 44.00	
1" Compression Coupling (H-15403)	\$	17,50	\$ 18.0	0	\$ 17.50	
1-1/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154)		\$	150.00	\$-		<pre>////////////////////////////////////</pre>
1-1/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000	)	\$	122.00	\$ 124.0	0	\$ 122.00
1-1/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400)		\$ 1/2	53.00	\$ 55.0	0	\$ 53.00
1-1/4" Compression Roundway (B-44-55	5M)	\$	145.00	\$ 120.0		\$ 120.00
1-1/4"Compression Corporation Stop (F	<b>B-1000-55</b> )	\$	125.00	\$ 126.0	0	\$ 125.00
1-1/4"Compression Coupling (H-15403)		\$	50.00	\$ 52.0	0 9	\$ 50.00
1-1/2" Flare Roundway (B-25154)		\$	201.00	\$ 208.0		\$ 201.00
1-1/2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25155)		\$	204.00	\$ 208.0		\$ 204.00
1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400)		\$ /////	78.00	\$ 79.0	-	\$ 78.00
1-1/2" Compression Roundway (B-25209	))	\$	202.00	\$ 208.0		\$ 202.00
1-1/2" Compression Corporation Stop (H	/	\$	122.00	\$ 124.0	-	\$ 122.00
1-1/2" Compression Coupling (H-15403)		\$	62.00	\$ 62.0		\$ 62.00
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154)		\$	330.00	\$ 235.0		\$ 330.00
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25000)		\$	210.00	\$ 214.0	-121	
2" Flare Coupling (H-15400)		\$	120.00	\$ 129.0		
2" Compression Roundway (B-25155)		\$	300.00	\$ 308.0	-	
2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25	008)	\$	205.00	\$ 207.0		
2" Compression Coupling (H-15403)	,	\$ ////	82.00	\$ 86.0	_	and we share the property of the party of the second s
	TOTAL:	\$		\$ 3,081.0	1000000	Wat being the same second s
	TOTALS		.,	tennesttindistation to think hilling h		
	ADJUSTMENT					
	WITH NO BID	\$	3,128.00	\$3,081.0	)0	\$3,103.00

From: Dan Gombac	
To: Lisa Klemm	
Subject: FW: No Lead Brass Fittings (	Mueller Brand Only)
Date: Tuesday, December 06, 2010	5 9:27:41 AM

For h/u

Daniel Gembac Director of Municipal Sciences 630-358-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: **DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT** 

#### Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

From: robertmroz@comcast.net [mailto:robertmroz@comcast.net] Sent: Monday, December 05, 2016 8:11 AM To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov> Cc: mroz, robert <rmroz@ziebellproducts.com> Subject: No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)

Dan I looked things over and made the adjustments to the renegotiated prices. Let me know if this works for you as well. Have a great day!! Thanks, Bob

From: "Dan Gombac" <dgombac@darienil.gov> To: robertmroz@comcast.net Cc: "Lisa Klemm" <LKlemm@darienil.gov> Sent: Friday, December 2, 2016 1:48:26 PM Subject: FW: No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)

Resent

Daniel Gombac Director of Municipal Services 630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: **DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT** 

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

From: Dan Gombac Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 1:44 PM To: 'robermroz@comcast.net' <<u>robermroz@comcast.net</u>> Cc: Lisa Klemm <<u>Lklemm@darienil.gov</u>> Subject: No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)

Good afternoon Bob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,

	gs (Mueller Brand Only)				
	HD Supply	:	Ziebell		EBELL EGOTIATE
	Price		Price		Price
3/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154)	6100		66.00	\$	63.00
3/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000)	26.00		28.00	s	26.00
3/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400)	11111111111111111111111111111111111111		15.00	\$	14.50
3/4" Compression Roundway (B-25155)	\$ \$3.00	\$	66.00	\$	63.00
3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008)	Start 1/24/28/08/72 11/11/11/1	\$	29,00	5	28.00

3/4" Compression Coupling (H-1:	5403)	\$11/1	16:00	\$	17.00	S	16.00
1" Flare Roundway (B-25154)		\$////	8640	s	87.00	\$	86.00
1" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15	008)	\$	41.00	\$	43.00	S	41.00
1" Flare Coupling (H-15400)		\$ 47.	28.06	\$	27.00	\$	26.00
1" Compression Roundway (B-25	5155)	\$/////	92.00	\$	95.00	S	92,00
1" Compression Corporation Sto	p (H-15008)	\$////	44.00	\$	45.00	S	44,00
1" Compression Coupling (H-154	03)	\$ 200	1788	\$	18.00	S	17.50
1-1/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154)	)		\$ 150.00		\$ -	\$	150,00
1-1/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H	-15000)	\$175/	122.88	\$	124.00	5	102/00
1-1/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400)		18:	53.00	\$	55,00	Ş	53.00
1-1/4" Compression Roundway (I		\$	145.00	15	120.00	\$	120.00
1-1/4"Compression Corporation S		\$ 1111	125.00	\$	126.00	\$	125.00
1-1/4"Compression Coupling (H-	15403)	/\$//////	50.00	s	52,00	\$	50.00
1-1/2" Flare Roundway (B-25154)		\$ ////	261.00	\$	208,00	\$	201.00
1-1/2" Flare Corporation Stop (B	-25155)	\$/////	204.00	\$	208,00	\$	204.00
1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400)		\$////	78.0E	\$	79,00	\$	78.00
1-1/2" Compression Roundway (I		8	207.00	\$	208,00	\$	202.00
1-1/2" Compression Corporation	Stop (B-25008)	\$	122/08/11/1/1	\$	124,00	\$	122.00
1-1/2" Compression Coupling (H-	15403)	\$	62.00	\$	62.00	\$	62.00
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154)		\$	330.00	18	235.00	s	330,00
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-250	00)	\$	210.00	\$	214.00	S	210,00
2" Flare Coupling (H-15400)		\$	120.00	\$	129.00	S	120,00
2" Compression Roundway (B-25		\$ //////	300.00	\$	308.00	S	300,00
2" Compression Corporation Stop		\$	205.00	\$	207.00	\$	205,00
2" Compression Coupling (H-154	Compression Coupling (H-15403)		82.06	\$	86.00	<u>\$</u>	82.00
	TOTAL:	\$	3,278.00	15	1.081.00	\$	3,253.00
	TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID	\$	3,128.00		\$3,081.00		\$3,253.00

Daniel Gombac Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter: DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

RESOLUTION NO.____

#### A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE PRODUCTS FOR MUELLER BRAND BRASS FITTINGS FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Mueller Brand brass fittings for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as "Exhibit A".

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

AYES:	 	 	 
NAYS:	 	 	
ABSENT:			

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January, 2017.

#### KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

## 2017-2018 City of Darien Water Department Parts Purchase List

No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand O		WORK SH. HANNINGT.
	Price	Mr. Marine I. al
3/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154)	66 -	
3/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000)	28,-	
3/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400)	15	
3/4" Compression Roundway (B-25155)	lolo: ~	
3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008)	29	
3/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403)	17	*******
1" Flare Roundway (B-25154)	87	
1" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15008)	43-	*
1" Flare Coupling (H-15400)	27	
1" Compression Roundway (B-25155)	95	
1" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008)	45-	
1" Compression Coupling (H-15403)	18	Manaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaa
1-1/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154)	NA	Mannalananan
1-1/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000)	124	
1-1/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400)	55.~	-
1-1/4" Compression Roundway (B-44-555网)	120	
1-1/4" Compression Corporation Stop (FB-1000-55)	126	<del>.</del>
1-1/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403)	52	o <u></u>
1-1/2" Flare Roundway (B-25154)	208	
I-1/2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25155)	208-	the management of the second
1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400)	79	Wearen an
I-1/2" Compression Roundway (B-25209)	208	
I-1/2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008)	124	
I-1/2" Compression Coupling (H-15403)	62	M
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154)	235.7	H <b>arran</b> g ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang an
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25000)	214	
2" Flare Coupling (H-15400)	129-	
2" Compression Roundway (B-25155)	308	Kananan ang Kina ang
2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008)	207	
2" Compression Coupling (H-15403)	86	Namananan an

# 2017-2018 City of Darien Water Department Parts Purchase List

۰,

and an example to a second second and the second	
Company Name:	Ziebell Warter Service Products INC
Address:	2001 PRAT BLUD.
Submitted By-Print Name:	Robert Marz
Date:	11-21-2016
Office Telephone Number:	847-364-0670
Mobile Telephone Number:	847- 447-3324
Fax Number:	847 - 364- 4789
E-mail Address:	tobertmroz @ comcast.net
Authorized Signature:	( Kabert Mirs
92	0

#### AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee Meeting January 9, 2017

#### **ISSUE STATEMENT**

Preliminary approval of a <u>resolution</u> for the 2017 Sidewalk, Apron and Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement Program Contract with Schroeder and Schroeder, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$550,895.00 and to waive the residential \$75.00 permit fee application for concrete work.

#### **BACKGROUND/HISTORY**

The Sidewalk and Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement Program calls for the removal and replacement of deficient rated sidewalk and curb and gutter. The rating system assigns to sidewalks a numerical rating of 1-5, with 5 being defined as an extreme hazard. The FY 17-18 Budget allocates for the removal and replacement of all the identified sidewalks with current ratings of 4 and 5, deficient curb and gutter as it relates to the proposed road resurfacing project and quantities for the repair of concrete following main break restoration and street department repairs. The program also allows for resident call-ins when deficient sidewalks and curb and gutter are identified. See attached Program Quantities labeled as Attachment A.

The contract also offers residents, at a pass through cost, the opportunity to remove and replace their deficient concrete driveways, aprons, and the curb and gutter fronting their apron. This will allow the City to remove and replace deficient sidewalk slabs fronting a deficient apron and would allow a resident to participate in the concrete replacement program to correct the apron deficiency. Staff is further requesting that the \$75.00 permit fee application be waived to residents that participate in the concrete program with the proposed vendor since the staff will be on site and inspecting the work.

Attached and labeled as <u>Attachment B</u>, please find the prices received at the bid opening held on December 5, 2016. Staff received six (6) bids with the lowest bidder being Schroeder and Schroeder, Inc.

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Pending final funding for the program, staff recommends approval of the contract from Schroeder and Schroeder, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$550,895.00 for the 2017 Sidewalk, Apron and Curb and Gutter Removal Replacement Program and Curb and Gutter Placement and to waive the residential \$75.00 permit fee application for concrete work.

Pending the FY17-18 Budget approval, the proposed contract will be forwarded to an upcoming City Council Meeting for formal approval.

2017 Concrete Program January 9, 2017 Page 2

#### **ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION**

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

#### **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on an upcoming City Council Meeting for formal consideration and subject to the FY17-18 Budget approval.

Sugger Periol Hard Herrowal

#### 2016 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, APRON AND CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

	A	В	С		<u>D</u>	E	F		G
1	SIDEWALK COST:							-	<u> </u>
2	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT		UNIT COST	TOVAL COST STRUCT DENT AND CAPITAL	TOTAL COST WATER DEPARTMENT		TOTAL
3	DEFICIENT SIDEWALK-PCC-SIDEWALK IN PLACE	15,50	SQUARE FOOT	5	5.25	\$ 86,625.00	\$	s	86,62
4	ADA SIDEWALK		SQUARE FOOT	5	22.00	\$ 5,500.00		s	5,50
5	SIDEWALK RESTORATION-WATER DEPT	1,800	SQUARE FOOT	\$	5 25		\$ 5,250.00	Ť	5,25
6	TOTAL SIDEWALK COST:			<i></i>		8 92. (25.46)	1	1	97,37
	APRON COST:								
8	APRON REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT-PW PROJECTS- PCC-DRIVE WAY APRON	2.5%	SQUARE FOOT	-	5.75	\$ 14,375,00		5	14,37
9	CONCRETE SEALER		SQUARE FOOT	x	2.00	\$ 5,000.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$	5,00
10	APRON RESTORATION	1	SQUARE FOOT	s	3.75	\$	\$ 14,375.00	\$	14,37
11	CONCRETE SEALER		SQUARE FOOT	5	2.00		\$ 5,000,00		5,00
12	TOTAL APRON COSTS:					\$ 19,575,09	5 19.375 50		38,75
13	CURB AND GUTTER COST:						196970-00	1.0	38,73
14	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	EST	IMATED UNIT COST	TOUSL COST STREET BERKETARNET	TOTAL COST WATER DEPARTMENT		TOTAL
15	CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT- ROAD PROGRAM	21.44	LINEAL FOOT		15 511	\$ 388,500.00	\$	s	388,50
16	CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT- ROAD PROGRAM CONTINGENCY		LINEAL FOOT		13.59	\$ 7.770.00	_		
1	CURB AND GUTTER-WATER DEPARTMENT		LINEAL FOOT	5	18.50	\$ 7,770.00 \$		\$	7,77
	TOTAL CURB AND GUTTER COST:	-			19.50		\$ 18,500,30		18,50
18 '	TOTAL PROPOSED EXPENDITURE					8 SSETTURE	and the state of the second state of the second	<u> </u>	414,77
	REQUESTED EXPENDITURE		· · ·			8 800.534.46	\$ 43,125 10	s	550,89
20	2017 CONCRETE	PROGRAM CO	ST SUMMAR	Y		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		3	569,400
21	A	В	с	Î	D				
	ACCOUNT NO. AND DESCRIPTION	BUDGET	PROPOSED	1	BALANCE				
22 23 2	25-35-4380 MDEWALK PROORAM	ALLOCATION \$ 86.625.00	EXPENDITURE \$ 86,625.09						
24	15-35-4380 SIDEWALK PROCE AM-ADA	\$,500.00	\$ 500,00	5					
	T/B TOTAL	\$ 92,125.00	\$ 92,125.00	<b>1</b> . 6.6	a della d				
	IS-85-4380 DODGET US-95-4380 CORE AND COLTER	5. 92,125,00 5 385,500,00	5 388 500 00						
200	15.65-4953 CIRE AND CUTTER PUBLIC WORKS RELATED	\$ 7,770,00	\$ 2,270,00	1000					
2	5-35-4383 / PRON REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT PV	<u>a roun</u>							
	RORCTS CORD AND OUTTER RELATED	\$ 14,375.00		100					
	UB TOTAL	\$ 1,000,00	Construction of the second second	1. 1. 1. 1. 1.					
		\$ <u>415,645,00</u> \$	\$ 415,645,00						
52		\$ \$87,770.00	14. B. 44.	ke:	алан алан алан алан алан алан алан алан				
0	12-50-4231-MAINT WATER SYSTEM FLATWORK IDBWALK	\$ 5,250,00	\$ \$750.00						
35 A	2-50-4231-MAINT WATER SYSTEM-FLATWORK APRON	\$ 19,375.00			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
0	12-50-4231-MAINT WATER SYSTEM-FLATWORK CURB & GUTTER	\$ 18,500,00		1	-				
	UB TOT AL	\$ 43 125 00	\$ 13,125.00	\$					
		\$ 43 125 00							
1		I	3201719/DEWALK FROM	5 AM 17-PV	V Com Summary				

Attachment A

#### CITY OF DARIEN PUBLIC WORKS 1702 PLAINFIELD ROAD DARIEN, IL 60561

#### SEALED BID: 2017 Concrete Program

OPENING DATE/TIME: December 5, 2016 @ 10:30 a.m.

_		T	·				1		-		-		_								_	
				Schroede	r and	Schroeder	-	Globe	Con	struction	┝	G&M Cemen	t Co	instruction, Inc		Aslan	an Cr	oncrete		Suburt -		
		Quantity -									t	Could Country		non action, nic		<u>A-Lan</u>	up cu			Suburba	<u>1 Co</u>	ncrete
		Maximum		b	id bo	nd		b	icl be	ond	┢	bi	id bo				id bor		-		1	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	Proposed		Unit		Cost		Unit		Cost	╀	Unit		Cost		Unit		Cost			bone	
1	Sidewalk	20,000	\$	5.25	\$	105,000.00	\$		5	145,000,00	15		\$	139,000.00	•	7.80	\$	156,000.00		Unit	-	Cost
2	ADA	250	\$	22.00	\$	5,500.00			\$		+		<u> </u>	8,750.00		29.00	<u> </u>	7,250.00	<u>\$</u>		_	14,000.00
3	Driveway Apron	10,500	\$	5.50	\$	57,750,00	-		5	81,375,00	<u> </u>		\$	76,125.00	<u> </u>	9.75	-			22.00	<u> </u>	5,500.00
<u>3A</u>	Apron w/fiber mesh	15,500	\$	5.75	\$	89,125.00	-		<u> </u>	122,450.00			\$	121,675.00		<u>9.75</u> 10.00	<u> </u>	102,375.00				49,350.00
4	Curb & Gutter w/grout	27,500	S	18.50	\$	508,750.00		29.95	s	823,625,00	-		\$	797,500,00	<u> </u>	22.00		155,000.00				96,875.00
	Driveway concrete w/wire mesh or						1		-	025,025,05	╞		4	/77,300,00		22.00	3	605,000.00	\$	18.35	<u> </u>	04,625.00
	fiber mesh concrete mix	TBD	\$	6.50	\$	6.50	\$	10.00	\$	1 <b>0.0</b> 0	\$	9.00	æ	9.00	e	0.75	¢.	0.05	•			
6	Concrete sealer-apron	TBD	\$	2.00		2.00	-	5.00	\$	5.00	1			2.00		<u>9.25</u> 1.65		9.25		9.70		9.70
7	Concrete sealer-driveway	TBD	\$	2.00	\$	2.00		5.00	\$	5,00	\$			2.00	-	1.65	-	1.65	<u> </u>	4.25	<u> </u>	4.25
8	High Early Cement 7-Bag Mix	TBD	\$	10.00	s	10.00	\$	20.00	s	20.00	-			25,00	- ·	10.00		1.65		4.25	_	4.25
	TOTALS				\$	766,145.50	Ť	20,00	\$	1,179,740.00	1.4	25.00	3 S	1,143,088,00	3		3		\$	250.00	\$	250.00
					<u> </u>				<u> </u>	1,1/2,1 40,000							÷.	1,025,647.55	_		\$ 7	70,618.20
											aun	unintiel 01,021,4	ij ci	acorrect total)	supm	mea \$1,025,6	25 (in	icarrect total)				
			+	D'Land Co	nstru	ction, LLC																
		Quantity -																				
		Maximum	<b></b>		d boı	nd			_													
	DESCRIPTION	Proposed	<u> </u>	Unit		Cost		Unit		Cost		Unit		Cost								
-	Sidewalk	20,000	\$	<u>5.</u> 95	\$	119,000.00																
	ADA	250	\$	25.00	\$	6,250.00																
	Driveway Apron	10,500	\$	6.95	\$	72,975.00																
	Apron w/fiber mesh	15,500	\$	7.25	\$	112,375.00																
	Curb & Gutter w/grout	27,500	\$	25.00	\$	<u>687,</u> 500.00																
	fiber mesh concrete mix	TBD	\$	10.00	\$	10.00																
	Concrete sealer-apron	TBD	\$	5.00	\$	5.00																
7	Concrete sealer-driveway	TBD	\$	5.00	\$	5,00																
	High Early Cement 7-Bag Mix	TBD	\$	100,00	\$	100.00																
	TOTAL		1						_		-											

\$

998,220.00

TOTALS

#### AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee January 9, 2017

#### **Issue Statement**

Preliminary approval for the following:

- 1. A motion authorizing the 2017 Emerald Ash Borer Treatment Plan (Phase 3)
- 2. Approval of a <u>resolution</u> authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract for the 2017 Emerald Ash Borer Treatment Plan with Tru Green LP in an amount not to exceed \$125,000.
- 3. A contingency in the amount of \$2,500 for EAB Treatment related items.

#### BACKGROUND/HISTORY

The City Council has periodically discussed and reviewed the Emerald Ash Borer treatments since 2010. The first treatment was completed in 2013, followed by a second treatment in 2015. The overall program consists of 3 cycles, for a period of 6 years and the proposed cycle will be the last one. Each Cycle application consist of injecting a product called Treeage and is effective for up to two years.

Prior to the commencement of the 1st Cycle the staff had inventoried and identified 2,613 Ash trees of which 706 trees have been removed. The inventory has been reduced to 1,907 Ash trees, or approximately 27% less. Of the 1,907 trees 20 are on a "Watch List" and will be evaluated in spring of 2017 for treatment or removal.

The process for the Treeage application is completed by drilling a required amount of small holes(s), pending the size of the tree, into the trunk. Once the holes are drilled, the insecticide, Treeage-Emamectin Benzoate, is injected with the recommended dosage, and plugs are used to seal the holes. The use of the product has been proven beneficial through research to date.

The 2013 program utilized the City's Arborist to purchase the Treeage product, supplies and equipment to treat the Ash Trees located within the City's parkways. The 2nd treatment was outsourced to Tru Green and the proposed third cycle would be awarded to the lowest responsive vendor, Tru Green,

Prior to the treatment, each tree will be evaluated for mortality and a flyer will be forwarded to all residents with Ash trees labeled and attached as <u>Attachment A</u>. The Ash tree shall have a minimal healthy canopy coverage of 60% to be considered for treatment. Each affected resident shall receive a flyer informing them that the tree has been slated for treatment or removal.

Sealed bids were requested for supplying the Treeage Product and labor to treat all the parkway Ash trees. Staff had received five (5) competitive bids on October 26, 2016 and are attached and labeled as <u>Attachment B</u>. The lowest competitive bid is Tru Green LP and the company has provided various fertilizing services to the City in the past with very satisfactory results.

The proposed 2017 Emerald Ash Borer Treatment Program Cycle 3 would be funded, pending budget approval, from the following FY 17-18 Budget:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	FY 17-18 BUDGET	PROPOSED EXPENDITURE
25-35-4390	Emerald Ash Borer Cycle 3	\$ 125,000	\$ 125,000
25-35-4390	Contingency Emerald Ash Borer Cycle 3	\$ 2,500	\$ 2,500
	TOTAL	\$ 127,500	\$ 127,500

#### **COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION**

The Municipal Service Committee is requested to recommend:

- 1. Approval of the Emerald Ash Borer treatment-Cycle 3 of Ash trees located within the City parkways.
- 2. Approval of a resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract for the 2017 Emerald Ash Borer Treatment Plan with Tru Green LP in an amount not to exceed \$125,000.
- 3. A contingency in the amount of \$2,500 for EAB Treatment related items.

#### ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

#### **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on an upcoming City Council agenda for formal consideration and subject to the FY17-18 Budget approval.

Dear Resident:

The City has identified an Ash Tree in the parkway fronting your residence. On **Date-TBD**, the City Council approved a treatment program for the Emerald Ash Borer that affects only Ash Trees. The trees will be treated by the City Arborist. Below, please find frequently asked questions and answers.

#### Will the City inspect privately owned trees?

The City of Darien has recently requested courtesy quotes for Darien residents with Ash trees. The recommended vendor is TruGreen, LP and the contact person for Tree and Turf Professionals is Marco Jurkovic.

Telephone No: 1-708-430-5550

E-mail Address: marko.jurkovic@trugreenmail.com

If a resident thinks that a private property tree may be infested with EAB, they should contact Tree and Turf Professional. Additional information and pricing may be found on the City's website at <a href="http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/MunicipalServices/EmeraldAshBorer.html">http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/MunicipalServices/EmeraldAshBorer.html</a>

#### Does the insect harm any other trees? Humans?

No, EAB infests ONLY ash trees (Fraxinus spp.). It does not affect any other type of trees or plants. The insect does not pose any harm to humans and it is actually very unusual to even see adult beetles.

#### Treatment

#### What are the treatment options?

There are three common EAB treatment methods: trunk injection, soil drench/injection, and bark spray. The City is recommending the trunk injection treatment of emamectin benzoate (TREE-age®) because it has been proven the most effective treatment in University trials. This treatment lasts two years. Treatments can begin in the spring, so timing is everything. It is important to know that treatments are NOT a one-time thing; they may have to be repeated for the life of the tree. Additional information about all treatment types can be found at <u>www.emeraldashborer.info</u>

#### The parkway ash tree looks healthy, how do you know if it is infested?

There are several signs and symptoms infested trees begin to show after they are first infested. They are:

- 1. D-shaped exit holes -1/8" inch holes left after adults exit the tree
- 2. Bark splits vertical splits in the bark
- 3. S-shaped feeding galleries can only be seen when bark is scraped or in bark splits
- 4. Woodpecker damage missing or discolored bark beginning at the top of the tree
- 5. Crown Dieback foliage at the top of the tree may thin or discolor
- 6. Epicormic sprouting shoots of leaves growing from the trunk

The problem is that it may take as many as five years after the initial infestation for the tree to begin showing these signs and symptoms. Heavily infested trees may appear healthy. Once a tree begins to show outward signs of infestation, it may only be a short time before it dies.

#### Removals

#### Why does an infested ash tree have to be removed; can we wait until the tree is dead?

Once a parkway ash tree is found to be over 60% dead, the City will remove it promptly. It is important for the Department to promptly remove the infested ash trees. Additionally, when ash trees are dead, they become brittle and easily drop limbs, posing a major safety concern.

# If you identify an infested ash tree on my parkway, will you remove all of the ash trees on my parkway?

Only infested ash trees that do not have at least a 60% healthy crown growth will be removed along with the stump. Locator markings will be sprayed before stump removal in the area to locate underground utilities. The parkway will be restored with topsoil and seed.

#### Will the City contact me before removing my parkway tree(s)?

When a tree is identified to be removed, a colored dot is sprayed on the tree and an informational door hanger is placed on the resident's front door. This is done as a courtesy to notify residents of the status of the parkway tree in front of their property. The door hangers have the contact information of the Municipal Services Department. Trees slated for removal are usually marked a few weeks before they are actually removed in order to permit residents time to call if they have any questions. Residents will be notified before a tree is removed.

#### Replacements

#### Will the City replace the trees that are removed from the parkway?

It is currently the City's policy to replace parkway trees on a one-for-one basis as space allows. The replacement tree is planted at no cost to the homeowner. A certified arborist will decide if there is the appropriate amount of space (20 feet) available and an acceptable planting site is present. With the exponential spread of EAB, the substantial loss of trees, and current economic conditions, it is impossible to predict changes to the funding of the planting program. It is the City's goal to maintain a diverse parkway tree population by replanting where possible.

#### How long do I have to wait for a replacement tree?

The City's current program and budget allows for tree planting. Again unforeseen changes to the tree planting program cannot be predicted. When a tree is removed, the address is put on the bottom of the planting list and will be replaced chronologically. Trees are usually planted in the spring and fall seasons.

#### What will be the size of the replacement tree?

Replacement trees are usually 4 inches in diameter. The City has chosen to replant this size of tree based on transplanting, survivability, cost, and labor.

#### Can I choose what type of tree will be replanted?

Residents will have the ability to select from an approved list of parkway trees. Available species are chosen based on stock availability, viability of species, appropriateness of parkway installation, diversity, and proven success.

#### Why can't I choose the same tree as all of my neighbors?

Diversity is the key to creating an urban forest. As we learned with Dutch Elm Disease and are now learning with Emerald Ash Borer, planting a single species in mass numbers is a poor urban forestry practice that can have devastating effects.

#### Can I plant my own parkway tree?

No. The City's planting program is in place to provide replacement trees to homeowners. Our City Arborist makes the educated final decision as to the type and quantity of trees that will be planted in the parkway. It is important that the appropriate tree is selected for each and every site in the City's parkways. City staff will work with homeowners as much as possible.

For more information or questions, please call the Municipal Services Department at 630-353-8105.

#### 2017 ASH TREE TREATMENT - BID RESULTS

Bid Opening: October 26	, 2016 - 10:30 a.m.		TRUGR	EEN	NATURE'S T	REES INC.	HOMER	TREE	KINNUCAN TR	EE EXPERTS	GROUND	SKEEPER
Tree Size (DBH)	Totals per Category	Unit	Unit <mark>Cost</mark>	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cast	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost
4	6	Each	\$ 15.96	\$ 95.76	\$ 31.04	\$ 186.24	\$ 23.40	\$ 140.40	\$ 14.00	\$ 84 00	\$ 40.60	\$ 243.60
5	8	Each	\$ 19.95	\$ 159 60	\$ 38.80	\$ 310 40	\$ 29.25	\$ 234 00	\$ 17.50	\$ 140.00	\$ 40.75	\$ 326.00
6	22	Each	\$ 19.98	\$ 439.56	\$ 46.56	\$ 1,024 32	\$ 35.10	\$ 772.20	\$ 21.00	\$ 462.00	\$ 40.92	\$ 900.24
7	38	Each	\$ 24.43	\$ 928.34	\$ 54.32	\$ 2,064.15	\$ 40.95	\$ 1,556.10	\$ 24.50	\$ 931.00	\$ 46.06	\$ 1,750.28
8	71	Each	\$ 26.08	\$ 1,851.68	\$ 62.08	\$ 4,407.68	\$ 46.80	\$ 3,322.80	\$ 28.00	\$ 1,988.00	\$ 46.24	\$ 3,283.04
9	86	Each	\$ 30.60	\$ 2,631.60	\$ 69.84	\$ 6,006.24	\$ 52.65	5 4,527 90	\$ 31.50	\$ 2,709.00	\$ 48.42	\$ 4,164.12
10	134	Each	\$ 32.20	\$ 4,314 80	\$ 77.60	\$ 10,398 40	\$ 58.50	\$ 7,839.00	\$ 37.50	\$ 5,025.00	\$ 48.60	13. 15 18 Sec.
11	149	Each	\$ 36.74	\$ 5,474 26	\$ 85.36	\$ 12,718.64	\$ 68.75	\$ 10,243.75	\$ 41.25	\$ 6,146.25	\$ 60.17	Constant Standard
12	111	Each	\$ 41.64	\$ 4,622.04	\$ 93.12	\$ 10,336.32	\$ 70.20	\$ 7,792.20	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,995.08	\$ 60.24	\$ 5,686.64
13	124	Each	\$ 46.15	\$ 5,722.60	\$ 100.88	\$ 12,509.12	\$ 76.05	\$ 9,430.20	\$ 48.75	\$ 6,045.00	\$ 66.82	\$ 8,289,68
14	115	Each	\$ 50.54	\$ 5,812 10	\$ 108.64	\$ 12,493 60	\$ 81.90	\$ 9,418.50	\$ 52.50	\$ 6,037.50	\$ 73.36	5 8,436,40
15	158	Each	\$ 62.25	\$ 9,835.50	\$ 116.40	\$ 18,391.20	\$ 93.75	\$ 14,812.50	\$ 67.50	\$ 10,665.00	\$ 86.85	and the state of the
16	161	Each	\$ 68.48	\$ 11,025 28	\$ 124.16	\$ 19,989 76	\$ 104.00	\$ 15,744.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 11,592.00	\$ 96.16	5 15,481.76
17	121	Each	\$ 68.68	\$ 8,310.28	\$ 131.92	\$ 15,962 32	\$ 106.25	\$ 12,856.25	\$ 76.50	\$ 9,256 50		\$ 11,663 19
18	122	Each	\$ 76.68	\$ 9,354.96	\$ 139.68	\$ 17,040 95	\$ 112.50	\$ 13,725.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 9,882.00		\$ 12,890.52
19	107	Each	\$ 78.28	\$ 8,375.96	\$ 147.44	\$ 15,776.08	\$ 118.75	\$ 12,706.25	\$ 85.50	\$ 9,148 50	\$ 105.83	\$ 11,323,81
20	77	Each	\$ 95.80	\$ 7,376.80	\$ 155.20	\$ 11,950.40	\$ 125.00	\$ 9,625.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 8,470.00		\$ 10,102 40
21	75	Each	\$ 106.68	\$ 8,001.00	\$ 162.96	\$ 12,222.00	\$ 131.25	\$ 9,843.75	\$ 115.50	\$ 8,662.50		5 11,135 25
22	57	Each	\$ 114.84	\$ 6,545.88	\$ 170.72	\$ 9,731.04	\$ 131.50	5 7,495 50	\$ 121.00	5 6,897.00	\$ 160.60	\$ 9,154.20
23	37	Each	\$ 125.81	\$ 4,654 97	\$ 178.48	\$ 6,603 76	\$ 138.00	\$ 5,106.00	\$ 126.50	\$ 4,680 50		9. 677 19 Orth
24	38	Each	\$ 126.00	\$ 4,788.00	\$ 186.24	\$ 7,077 12	\$ 150.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 5,016.00	\$ 173.04	States and States
25	27	Each	\$ 135.75	\$ 3,665.25	\$ 194.00	\$ 5,238.00	\$ 156.25	\$ 4,218.75	\$ 137.50	\$ 3,712 50	\$ 185.25	\$ 5,091.75
26	22	Each	\$ 144.04	5 3,168.88	\$ 201.76	\$ 4,438.72	\$ 162.50	\$ 3,575.00	\$ 143.00	\$ 3,146.00	\$ 202.28	\$ 4,450 16
27	11	Each	\$ 154.98	\$ 1,704 78	\$ 209.52	\$ 2,304.72	\$ 168.75	\$ 1,856.25	\$ 148.50	\$ 1,533 50	\$ 214.65	\$ 2,961.15
28	10	Each	\$ 163.52	\$ 1,635 20	\$ 217.28	\$ 2,172.80	\$ 182.00	\$ 1,820.00	\$ 154.00	\$ 1,540 00	\$ 227.08	\$ 2,270 80
29	5	Each	\$ 179.80	\$ 899.00	\$ 225.04	\$ 1,125,20	\$ 198.65	\$ 993.25	\$ 188.50	\$ 942.50		\$ 1,210.75
30	2	Each	\$ 189.90	\$ 379 80	\$ 232.80	\$ 465.60	\$ 212.35	\$ 424.70	\$ 195.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 257.10	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - A - A - A - A - A - A -
31	3	Each	\$ 201.19	\$ 503.57	\$ 240.56	\$ 721.68	\$ 212.35	\$ 637.05	\$ 201.50	\$ 604.50	\$ 272.18	\$ 816.54
32	10	Each	\$ 212.16	\$ 2,123.60	\$ 248.32	\$ 2,483.20	\$ 223.68	\$ 2,236 80	\$ 208.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 363.24	\$ 9,632.40
CORRECT TOTALS	1,907			\$ 124,498.85		\$ 226,149.68		\$ 179,653.10		\$ 132,881.75		\$ 178,251.44
BID TOTAL SUBMITTED			Incorrect Total	\$ 124,532.40	Incorrect Total	\$ 210,621.92	Incorrect Total	\$ 180,518.45	Incorrect Total	132.895.75	Incorrect Total	\$177,847.78

#### <u>AGENDA MEMO</u> Municipal Services Committee January 9, 2017

#### **ISSUE STATEMENT**

Approval of a <u>resolution</u> to enter into an agreement for professional services related to Management and Monitoring of 10-acres of Wetland/Natural Areas within the Tara Hill subdivision for a five year period in the amounts of \$5,000 beginning May 1, 2017 and ending April 30, 2021 for a total amount not to exceed \$25,000.00. Please note the proposed expenditures for future FYE 18 through FYE 21 would be forwarded and allocated to the budget at the future Budget Workshops.

#### **BACKGROUND/HISTORY**

Attached, and labeled as <u>Attachment A</u>, please find an engineering agreement renewal with Christopher B. Burke Engineering for the Monitoring of the Tara Hill Wetlands/Natural Areas. The wetlands are under the jurisdiction of the DuPage County Storm Water and Wetland Ordinance. It is the City of Darien's responsibility to maintain the abovementioned area through the established Special Service Area Agreement on file and to enforce any violations of the ordinance, such as destruction of the wetland area, dumping, or mowing in the buffer areas. The proposed contract is a multi-year contract as it allows the City and the consultant to maintain the wetlands to an optimal level. Christopher B. Burke Engineering has been managing the Tara Hill wetlands under a previous 3-year contract that expired April 30, 2016. Due to additional items that required immediate attention, no management or monitoring of the wetlands was performed the last year. The proposed contract is for five years and allows an optimum time line for items to be completed versus the customary three year contract. The five year total is \$25,000 and includes the following tasks:

#### **Task 1-Site Monitoring**

Two annual monitoring visits will be conducted during the growing season to assess the overall condition of each wetland. These visits are to determine if remedial measures are required and to recommend procedures to correct any deficiencies related to the maintenance of the wetlands. Notes on erosion, debris accumulation, hydrology, invasive plant species, and wildlife species observed during the site visit will be recorded.

CBBEL staff will hand collect during years 2 and 3 abundant native plant seed on-site for on-site redistribution to areas that have been heavily managed for weed species to establish native plants. Additional native seed may be purchased. CBBEL staff will rake-in purchased and collected seed in heavily managed areas

#### Task 2-Controlled Burn

CBBEL shall conduct a prescribed yearly burn of one basin per year of the three basins for a total of 5 burns for the contract period.

#### Task 3- Annual Summary Letter

CBBEL shall write an annual summary letter listing activities conducted for the year providing statements on erosion, relative vegetation quality, wildlife and hydrology. Recommendations to improve the quality of the wetland will also be included.

Tara Hill Wetlands Agreement January 9, 2017 Page 2

Below, please find a summary cost for the abovementioned items:

Cost for Year One-Task 1, 2, 3	\$ 5,000.00
Cost for Year Two-Task 1, 2, 3	\$ 5,000.00
Cost for Year Three-Task 1, 2, 3	<u>\$ 5,000.00</u>
Cost for Year Four-Task 1, 2, 3	<u>\$ 5,000.00</u>
Cost for Year Five-Task 1, 2, 3	<u>\$ 5,000.00</u>
Total cost	\$25,000.00

Funding for the Professional Services would be expended from the following line item of the FY 17/18 Budget:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	FY 17-18 BUDGET	PROPOSED EXPENDITURE	E BALANCE
10-70-4325	MAINTENANCE CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-CBBEL	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,500.00
10-70-4325	MAINTENANCE- INFRASTRUCTURE		\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,000.00
10-70-4325	CONTINGENCY FOR ADDITIONAL MAINTENANCE		\$ 2,000.00	\$ 0.00

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends the Municipal Services Committee approve the proposed 5-year Professional Services Agreement with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, in allocated amounts not to exceed \$5,000.00 for 2017-FY17/18, \$5,000.00 for 2018-FY18/19, \$5,000.00 for 2019-FY19/20, \$5,000.00 for 2020-FY20/21, and \$5,000.00 for 2021-FY21/22.

#### **ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION**

Not approving this proposal.

#### **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. 9575 West Higgins Road Suite 600 Rosemont, Illinois 60018 TEL (847) 823-0500 FAX (847) 823-0520

December 9, 2016

City of Darien 1702 Plainfield Road Darien, Illinois 60561

Attention: Mr. Dan Gombac

Subject: Proposal for Professional Services to Provide Management and Monitoring of 10-acres of Wetland/Natural Areas within Tara Hill Subdivision, Darien, DuPage County, Illinois

Dear Mr. Gombac:

As requested, Christopher B. Burke Engineering Ltd. (CBBEL) proposes to provide services related to management and monitoring of the three wetland areas at Tara Hill for a five year period (fiscal years 2017-2021) based on an annual budget of \$5,000. This agreement would commence May 1, 2017.

#### SCOPE OF SERVICES

It is understood that the fulfillment and completion of the following tasks will be the responsibility of CBBEL.

<u>Task 1 - Site Monitoring and Management:</u> CBBEL will complete two annual site monitoring and herbicide management visits during the growing season to assess the overall condition of each wetland and complete vegetation management. We have allocated \$1,600 annually for this task.

<u>Task 2 - Controlled Burn</u>: a controlled burn of one of the three wetlands will be completed annually by up to 3 qualified CBBEL staff on a rotational basis starting each fall (with a spring contingency) during the remaining contract period pending appropriate weather conditions. This estimate of fee assumes approximately 1/2 day of on site prescribed burning by CBBEL staff and equipment. We have allocated \$3,000 annually for this task.

CBBEL will create the neighbor notification flyer for the City of Darien, obtain the Illinois EPA open burn permit and notify the local fire department. It is our understanding that CBBEL will mail all neighbor notifications to affected residents and businesses located within 500 feet of the area to be burned and this task will be billed as a direct cost for the mailing service and postage. This task does not include

incidental costs incurred from the local fire district or others. A short report with photos will be sent following the completed burn.

Every prescribed burn is unique because conditions vary by site and by day, therefore results will vary. Primary objectives of a controlled burn are to reduce invasive species, increase biological diversity and reduce fuel buildup. CBBEL will attempt to burn the targeted vegetation present, but actual burn coverage will be limited by water level, wind speed and direction, humidity, temperature, vegetation moisture content, topography, structures, fences, etc. Also, the available fuels, the structure of the fuels and weather conditions all have an effect on fire behavior. Please be advised that unburned vegetation will likely exist after project completion due to the limitations noted above.

<u>Task 3 - Annual Summary:</u> Following each growing season CBBEL shall write an annual summary email listing management activities completed for the year. Recommendations will also be included. We have allocated \$400 annually for this task.

All meetings, or services not outlined in this proposal will be charged on a time and materials basis

<u>Year 1 (2017)</u>	FEE ESTIMATE	
Tasks 1, 2, 3		\$ 5,000
<u>Year 2 (2018)</u>		
Tasks 1, 2, 3		\$ 5,000
Year 3 (2019)		
Tasks 1, 2, 3		5,000
<u>Year 4 (2020)</u>		
Tasks 1, 2, 3		5,000
<u>Year 5 (2021)</u>		
Tasks 1, 2, 3		5,000
Grand Total		625,000

We will bill you at the hourly rates specified on the attached Schedule of Charges and establish our contract in accordance with the attached General Terms and Conditions, except that burn personnel will be billed out at \$150 per hour. Direct costs for blueprints, photocopying, mailing, overnight delivery, messenger services and report binding are not included in the Fee Estimate.

These General Terms and Conditions are expressly incorporated into and are an integral part of this contract for professional services. The Scope of Services described above and related fee estimate are based upon information known to date.

2

Please sign both copies of the agreement and return one to us as an indication of acceptance and notice to proceed.

Sincerely,

Christopher B. Burke, PhD, PE, D.WRE, Dist M.ASCE President

Encl: Schedule of Charges General Terms and Conditions Conditions for Burning

THIS PROPOSAL, SCHEDULE OF CHARGES, GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS, & CONDITIONS FOR BURNING ACCEPTED FOR THE CITY OF DARIEN

BY. 

TITLE:

DATE:

**RPS/sis** 

N \PROPOSALS\ADMIN\2016\DanenTaraHillM&M_RPS_120916 doc

3

JANUARY, 2016	
Personnel Principal	Charges* <u>(\$/Hr)</u>
Engineer VI	257
Engineer V	232
	191
Engineer IV	152
Engineer III	138
Engineer I/II	109
Survey V	213
	180
Survey III	153
Survey II	111
Survey I	87
Engineering Technician V	180
Engineering Technician IV	146
Engineering Technician III	131
Engineering Technician I/II	114
CAD Manager	159
Assistant CAD Manager	139
CAD II	138
CADI	108
GIS Specialist III	132
GIS Specialist I/II	73
Landscape Architect	152
Environmental Resource Specialist V	195
Environmental Resource Specialist IV	150
Environmental Resource Specialist III	126
Environmental Resource Specialist I/II	103.
Environmental Resource Technician	99
Administrative	98
Engineering Intern	59
Information Technician III	116
Information Technician I/II	107
Direct Costs	
Outside Copies, Blueprints, Messenger, Delivery Services, Mileage	Cost + 12%

# CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. STANDARD CHARGES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

*Charges include overhead and profit

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. reserves the right to increase these rates and costs by 5% after December 31, 2016.

#### CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. <u>Relationship Between Engineer and Client</u>: Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (Engineer) shall serve as Client's professional engineer consultant in those phases of the Project to which this Agreement applies. This relationship is that of a buyer and seller of professional services and as such the Engineer is an independent contractor in the performance of this Agreement and it is understood that the parties have not entered into any joint venture or partnership with the other. The Engineer shall not be considered to be the agent of the Client. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with a cause of action in favor of a third party against either the Client or Engineer.

Furthermore, causes of action between the parties to this Agreement pertaining to acts of failures to act shall be deemed to have accrued and the applicable statute of limitations shall commence to run not later than the date of substantial completion.

2. <u>Responsibility of the Engineer</u>: Engineer will strive to perform services under this Agreement in accordance with generally accepted and currently recognized engineering practices and principles, and in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions. No other representation, express or implied, and no warranty or guarantee is included or intended in this Agreement, or in any report, opinion, document, or otherwise.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary which may be contained in this Agreement or any other material incorporated herein by reference, or in any Agreement between the Client and any other party concerning the Project, the Engineer shall not have control or be in charge of and shall not be responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures of construction, or the safety, safety precautions or programs of the Client, the construction contractor, other contractors or subcontractors performing any of the work or providing any of the services on the Project. Nor shall the Engineer be responsible for the acts or omissions of the Client, or for the failure of the Client, any architect, engineer, consultant, contractor or subcontractor to carry out their respective responsibilities in accordance with the Project documents, this Agreement or any other agreement concerning the Project. Any provision which purports to amend this provision shall be without effect unless it contains a reference that the content of this condition is expressly amended for the purposes described in such amendment and is signed by the Engineer.

- 3. <u>Changes</u>: Client reserves the right by written change order or amendment to make changes in requirements, amount of work, or engineering time schedule adjustments, and Engineer and Client shall negotiate appropriate adjustments acceptable to both parties to accommodate any changes, if commercially possible.
- 4. <u>Suspension of Services</u>: Client may, at any time, by written order to Engineer (Suspension of Services Order) require Engineer to stop all, or any part, of the services required by this Agreement. Upon receipt of such an order, Engineer shall immediately comply with its terms and take all reasonable steps to minimize the costs associated with the services affected by such order. Client, however, shall pay all costs incurred by the suspension, including all costs necessary to maintain continuity and for the resumptions

of the services upon expiration of the Suspension of Services Order. Engineer will not be obligated to provide the same personnel employed prior to suspension, when the services are resumed, in the event that the period of suspension is greater than thirty (30) days.

- 5. <u>Termination</u>: This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days written notice in the event of substantial failure by the other party to perform in accordance with the terms hereof through no fault of the terminating party. This Agreement may be terminated by Client, under the same terms, whenever Client shall determine that termination is in its best interests. Cost of termination, including salaries, overhead and fee, incurred by Engineer either before or after the termination date shall be reimbursed by Client.
- 6. <u>Documents Delivered to Client</u>: Drawings, specifications, reports, and any other Project Documents prepared by Engineer in connection with any or all of the services furnished hereunder shall be delivered to the Client for the use of the Client. Engineer shall have the right to retain originals of all Project Documents and drawings for its files. Furthermore, it is understood and agreed that the Project Documents such as, but not limited to reports, calculations, drawings, and specifications prepared for the Project, whether in hard copy or machine readable form, are instruments of professional service intended for one-time use in the construction of this Project. These Project Documents are and shall remain the property of the Engineer. The Client may retain copies, including copies stored on magnetic tape or disk, for information and reference in connection with the occupancy and use of the Project.

When and if record drawings are to be provided by the Engineer, Client understands that information used in the preparation of record drawings is provided by others and Engineer is not responsible for accuracy, completeness, nor sufficiency of such information. Client also understands that the level of detail illustrated by record drawings will generally be the same as the level of detail illustrated by the design drawing used for project construction. If additional detail is requested by the Client to be included on the record drawings, then the Client understands and agrees that the Engineer will be due additional compensation for additional services.

It is also understood and agreed that because of the possibility that information and data delivered in machine readable form may be altered, whether inadvertently or otherwise, the Engineer reserves the right to retain the original tapes/disks and to remove from copies provided to the Client all identification reflecting the involvement of the Engineer in their preparation. The Engineer also reserves the right to retain hard copy originals of all Project Documentation delivered to the Client in machine readable form, which originals shall be referred to and shall govern in the event of any inconsistency between the two.

The Client understands that the automated conversion of information and data from the system and format used by the Engineer to an alternate system or format cannot be accomplished without the introduction of inexactitudes, anomalies, and errors. In the event Project Documentation provided to the Client in machine readable form is so converted, the Client agrees to assume all risks associated therewith and, to the fullest

extent permitted by law, to hold harmless and indemnify the Engineer from and against all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, and costs, including but not limited to attorney's fees, arising therefrom or in connection therewith.

The Client recognizes that changes or modifications to the Engineer's instruments of professional service introduced by anyone other than the Engineer may result in adverse consequences which the Engineer can neither predict nor control. Therefore, and in consideration of the Engineer's agreement to deliver its instruments of professional service in machine readable form, the Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to hold harmless and indemnify the Engineer from and against all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, and costs, including but not limited to attorney's fees, arising out of or in any way connected with the modification, misinterpretation, misuse, or reuse by others of the machine readable information and data provided by the Engineer under this Agreement. The foregoing indemnification applies, without limitation, to any use of the Project Documentation on other projects, for additions to this Project, or for completion of this Project by others, excepting only such use as may be authorized, in writing, by the Engineer.

7. <u>Reuse of Documents</u>: All Project Documents including but not limited to reports, opinions of probable costs, drawings and specifications furnished by Engineer pursuant to this Agreement are intended for use on the Project only. They cannot be used by Client or others on extensions of the Project or any other project. Any reuse, without specific written verification or adaptation by Engineer, shall be at Client's sole risk, and Client shall indemnify and hold hamless Engineer from all claims, damages, losses, and expenses including attorney's fees arising out of or resulting therefrom.

The Engineer shall have the right to include representations of the design of the Project, including photographs of the exterior and interior, among the Engineer's promotional and professional materials. The Engineer's materials shall not include the Client's confidential and proprietary information if the Client has previously advised the Engineer in writing of the specific information considered by the Client to be confidential and proprietary.

- 8. <u>Standard of Practice</u>: The Engineer will strive to conduct services under this agreement in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions as of the date of this Agreement.
- 9. <u>Compliance With Laws</u>: The Engineer will strive to exercise usual and customary professional care in his/her efforts to comply with those laws, codes, ordinance and regulations which are in effect as of the date of this Agreement.

With specific respect to prescribed requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 or certified state or local accessibility regulations (ADA), Client understands ADA is a civil rights legislation and that interpretation of ADA is a legal issue and not a design issue and, accordingly, retention of legal counsel (by Client) for purposes of interpretation is advisable. As such and with respect to ADA, Client agrees to waive any action against Engineer, and to indemnify and defend Engineer against any claim arising from Engineer's alleged failure to meet ADA requirements prescribed.

Further to the law and code compliance, the Client understands that the Engineer will strive to provide designs in accordance with the prevailing Standards of Practice as previously set forth, but that the Engineer does not warrant that any reviewing agency having jurisdiction will not for its own purposes comment, request changes and/or additions to such designs. In the event such design requests are made by a reviewing agency, but which do not exist in the form of a written regulation, ordinance or other similar document as published by the reviewing agency, then such design changes (at substantial variance from the intended design developed by the Engineer), if effected and incorporated into the project documents by the Engineer, shall be considered as Supplementary Task(s) to the Engineer's Scope of Service and compensated for accordingly.

10. <u>Indemnification</u>: Engineer shall indemnify and hold harmless Client up to the amount of this contract fee (for services) from loss or expense, including reasonable attorney's fees for claims for personal injury (including death) or property damage to the extent caused by the sole negligent act, error or omission of Engineer.

Client shall indemnify and hold harmless Engineer under this Agreement, from loss or expense, including reasonable attorney's fees, for claims for personal injuries (including death) or property damage arising out of the sole negligent act, error omission of Client.

In the event of joint or concurrent negligence of Engineer and Client, each shall bear that portion of the loss or expense that its share of the joint or concurrent negligence bears to the total negligence (including that of third parties), which caused the personal injury or property damage.

Engineer shall not be liable for special, incidental or consequential damages, including, but not limited to loss of profits, revenue, use of capital, claims of customers, cost of purchased or replacement power, or for any other loss of any nature, whether based on contract, tort, negligence, strict liability or otherwise, by reasons of the services rendered under this Agreement.

- 11. Opinions of Probable Cost: Since Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials or equipment, or over the Contractor(s) method of determining process, or over competitive bidding or market conditions, his/her opinions of probable Project Construction Cost provided for herein are to be made on the basis of his/her experience and qualifications and represent his/her judgement as a design professional familiar with the construction industry, but Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that proposal, bids or the Construction Cost will not vary from opinions of probable construction cost prepared by him/her. If prior to the Bidding or Negotiating Phase, Client wishes greater accuracy as to the Construction Cost, the Client shall employ an independent cost estimator Consultant for the purpose of obtaining a second construction cost opinion independent from Engineer.
- 12. <u>Governing Law & Dispute Resolutions</u>: This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Articles previously set forth by (Item 9 of) this Agreement, together with the laws of the **State of Illinois**.

Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement, which can not be mutually resolved by the parties of this Agreement, shall be subject to mediation as a condition precedent to arbitration (if arbitration is agreed upon by the parties of this Agreement) or the institution of legal or equitable proceedings by either party. If such matter relates to or is the subject of a lien arising out of the Engineer's services, the Engineer may proceed in accordance with applicable law to comply with the lien notice or filing deadlines prior to resolution of the matter by mediation or by arbitration.

The Client and Engineer shall endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in question between them by mediation which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be in accordance with the Construction Industry Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration Association currently in effect. Requests for mediation shall be filed in writing with the other party to this Agreement and with the American Arbitration Association. The request may be made concurrently with the filing of a demand for arbitration but, in such event, mediation shall proceed in advance of arbitration or legal or equitable proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation for a period of 60 days from the date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the parties or court order.

The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall be held in the place where the Project is located, unless another location is mutually agreed upon. Agreements reached in mediation shall be enforceable as settlement agreements in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

- 13. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>: The terms of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns: provided, however, that neither party shall assign this Agreement in whole or in part without the prior written approval of the other.
- 14. <u>Waiver of Contract Breach</u>: The waiver of one party of any breach of this Agreement or the failure of one party to enforce at any time, or for any period of time, any of the provisions hereof, shall be limited to the particular instance, shall not operate or be deemed to waive any future breaches of this Agreement and shall not be construed to be a waiver of any provision, except for the particular instance.
- 15. <u>Entire Understanding of Agreement</u>: This Agreement represents and incorporates the entire understanding of the parties hereto, and each party acknowledges that there are no warranties, representations, covenants or understandings of any kind, matter or description whatsoever, made by either party to the other except as expressly set forth herein. Client and the Engineer hereby agree that any purchase orders, invoices, confirmations, acknowledgments or other similar documents executed or delivered with respect to the subject matter hereof that conflict with the terms of the Agreement shall be null, void and without effect to the extent they conflict with the terms of this Agreement.
- 16. <u>Amendment</u>: This Agreement shall not be subject to amendment unless another instrument is duly executed by duly authorized representatives of each of the parties and entitled "Amendment of Agreement".

- 17. <u>Severability of Invalid Provisions</u>: If any provision of the Agreement shall be held to contravene or to be invalid under the laws of any particular state, county or jurisdiction where used, such contravention shall not invalidate the entire Agreement, but it shall be construed as if not containing the particular provisions held to be invalid in the particular state, country or jurisdiction and the rights or obligations of the parties hereto shall be construed and enforced accordingly.
- 18. <u>Force Majeure</u>. Neither Client nor Engineer shall be liable for any fault or delay caused by any contingency beyond their control including but not limited to acts of God, wars, strikes, walkouts, fires, natural calamities, or demands or requirements of governmental agencies.
- 19. <u>Subcontracts</u>: Engineer may subcontract portions of the work, but each subcontractor must be approved by Client in writing.
- 20. <u>Access and Permits</u>: Client shall arrange for Engineer to enter upon public and private property and obtain all necessary approvals and permits required from all governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. Client shall pay costs (including Engineer's employee salaries, overhead and fee) incident to any effort by Engineer toward assisting Client in such access, permits or approvals, if Engineer perform such services.
- 21. <u>Designation of Authorized Representative</u>: Each party (to this Agreement) shall designate one or more persons to act with authority in its behalf in respect to appropriate aspects of the Project. The persons designated shall review and respond promptly to all communications received from the other party.
- 22. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice or designation required to be given to either party hereto shall be in writing, and unless receipt of such notice is expressly required by the terms hereof shall be deemed to be effectively served when deposited in the mail with sufficient first class postage affixed, and addressed to the party to whom such notice is directed at such party's place of business or such other address as either party shall hereafter furnish to the other party by written notice as herein provided.
- 23. Limit of Liability: The Client and the Engineer have discussed the risks, rewards, and benefits of the project and the Engineer's total fee for services. In recognition of the relative risks and benefits of the Project to both the Client and the Engineer, the risks have been allocated such that the Client agrees that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Engineer's total aggregate liability to the Client for any and all injuries, claims, costs, losses, expenses, damages of any nature whatsoever or claim expenses arising out of this Agreement from any cause or causes, including attorney's fees and costs, and expert witness fees and costs, shall not exceed the total Engineer's fee for professional engineering services rendered on this project as made part of this Agreement. Such causes included but are not limited to the Engineer's negligence, errors, omissions, strict liability or breach of contract. It is intended that this limitation apply to any and all liability or cause of action however alleged or arising, unless otherwise prohibited by law.

24. <u>Client's Responsibilities</u>: The Client agrees to provide full information regarding requirements for and about the Project, including a program which shall set forth the Client's objectives, schedule, constraints, criteria, special equipment, systems and site requirements.

The Client agrees to furnish and pay for all legal, accounting and insurance counseling services as may be necessary at any time for the Project, including auditing services which the Client may require to verify the Contractor's Application for Payment or to ascertain how or for what purpose the Contractor has used the money paid by or on behalf of the Client.

The Client agrees to require the Contractor, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the Engineer, its consultants, and the employees and agents of any of them from and against any and all claims, suits, demands, liabilities, losses, damages, and costs ("Losses"), including but not limited to costs of defense, arising in whole or in part out of the negligence of the Contractor, its subcontractors, the officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors of any of them, or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, regardless of whether or not such Losses are caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder. Specifically excluded from the foregoing are Losses arising out of the preparation or approval of maps, drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, change orders, designs, or specifications, and the giving of or failure to give directions by the Engineer, its consultants, and the agents and employees of any of them, provided such giving or failure to give is the primary cause of Loss. The Client also agrees to require the Contractor to provide to the Engineer the required certificate of insurance.

The Client further agrees to require the Contractor to name the Engineer, its agents and consultants as additional insureds on the Contractor's policy or policies of comprehensive or commercial general liability insurance. Such insurance shall include products and completed operations and contractual liability coverages, shall be primary and noncontributing with any insurance maintained by the Engineer or its agents and consultants, and shall provide that the Engineer be given thirty days, unqualified written notice prior to any cancellation thereof.

In the event the foregoing requirements, or any of them, are not established by the Client and met by the Contractor, the Client agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Engineer, its employees, agents, and consultants from and against any and all Losses which would have been indemnified and insured against by the Contractor, but were not.

When Contract Documents prepared under the Scope of Services of this contract require insurance(s) to be provided, obtained and/or otherwise maintained by the Contractor, the Client agrees to be wholly responsible for setting forth any and all such insurance requirements. Furthermore, any document provided for Client review by the Engineer under this Contract related to such insurance(s) shall be considered as sample insurance requirements and not the recommendation of the Engineer. Client agrees to have their own risk management department review any and all insurance requirements for adequacy and to determine specific types of insurance(s) required for the project. Client further agrees that decisions concerning types and amounts of insurance are

specific to the project and shall be the product of the Client. As such, any and all insurance requirements made part of Contract Documents prepared by the Engineer are not to be considered the Engineer's recommendation, and the Client shall make the final decision regarding insurance requirements.

- 25. Information Provided by Others: The Engineer shall indicate to the Client the information needed for rendering of the services of this Agreement. The Client shall provide to the Engineer such information as is available to the Client and the Client's consultants and contractors, and the Engineer shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness thereof. The Client recognizes that it is impossible for the Engineer to assure the accuracy, completeness and sufficiency of such information, either because it is impossible to verify, or because of errors or omissions which may have occurred in assembling the information the Client is providing. Accordingly, the Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold the Engineer and the Engineer's subconsultants harmless from any claim, liability or cost (including reasonable attorneys' fees and cost of defense) for injury or loss arising or allegedly arising from errors, omissions or inaccuracies in documents or other information provided by the Client to the Engineer.
- 26. <u>Payment</u>: Client shall be invoiced once each month for work performed during the preceding period. Client agrees to pay each invoice within thirty (30) days of its receipt. The client further agrees to pay interest on all amounts invoiced and not paid or objected to for valid cause within said thirty (30) day period at the rate of eighteen (18) percent per annum (or the maximum interest rate permitted under applicable law, whichever is the lesser) until paid. Client further agrees to pay Engineer's cost of collection of all amounts due and unpaid after sixty (60) days, including court costs and reasonable attorney's fees, as well as costs attributed to suspension of services accordingly and as follows:

Collection Costs. In the event legal action is necessary to enforce the payment provisions of this Agreement, the Engineer shall be entitled to collect from the Client any judgement or settlement sums due, reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs and expenses incurred by the Engineer in connection therewith and, in addition, the reasonable value of the Engineer's time and expenses spent in connection with such collection action, computed at the Engineer's prevailing fee schedule and expense policies.

Suspension of Services. If the Client fails to make payments when due or otherwise is in breach of this Agreement, the Engineer may suspend performance of services upon five (5) calendar days' notice to the Client. The Engineer shall have no liability whatsoever to the Client for any costs or damages as a result of such suspension caused by any breach of this Agreement by the Client. Client will reimburse Engineer for all associated costs as previously set forth in (Item 4 of) this Agreement.

27. When construction observation tasks are part of the service to be performed by the Engineer under this Agreement, the Client will include the following clause in the construction contract documents and Client agrees not to modify or delete it: <u>Kotecki Waiver</u>. Contractor (and any subcontractor into whose subcontract this clause is incorporated) agrees to assume the entire liability for all personal injury claims suffered by its own employees, including without limitation claims under the **Illinois** Structural Work Act, asserted by persons allegedly injured on the Project; waives any limitation of liability defense based upon the Worker's Compensation Act, court interpretations of said Act or otherwise; and to the fullest extent permitted by law, agrees to indemnify and hold harmless and defend Owner and Engineer and their agents, employees and consultants (the "Indemnitees") from and against all such loss, expense, damage or injury, including reasonable attorneys' fees, that the Indemnitees may sustain as a result of such claims, except to the extent that **Illinois** law prohibits indemnity for the Indemnitees' own negligence. The Owner and Engineer are designated and recognized as explicit third party beneficiaries of the Kotecki Waiver within the general contract and all subcontracts entered into in furtherance of the general contract.

Job Site Safety/Supervision & Construction Observation. The Engineer shall neither 28. have control over or charge of, nor be responsible for, the construction means, methods, techniques, sequences of procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the Work since they are solely the Contractor's rights and responsibilities. The Client agrees that the Contractor shall supervise and direct the work efficiently with his/her best skill and attention; and that the Contractor shall be solely responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of construction and safety at the job site. The Client agrees and warrants that this intent shall be carried out in the Client's contract with the Contractor. The Client further agrees that the Contractor shall be responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising all safety precautions and programs in connection with the work; and that the Contractor shall take all necessary precautions for the safety of, and shall provide the necessary protection to prevent damage, injury or loss to all employees on the subject site and all other persons who may be affected thereby. The Engineer shall have no authority to stop the work of the Contractor or the work of any subcontractor on the project.

When construction observation services are included in the Scope of Services, the Engineer shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of the Contractor's operation, or as otherwise agreed to by the Client and the Engineer to: 1) become generally familiar with and to keep the Client informed about the progress and quality of the Work; 2) to strive to bring to the Client's attention defects and deficiencies in the Work and; 3) to determine in general if the Work is being performed in a manner indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract Documents. However, the Engineer shall not be required to make exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. If the Client desires more extensive project observation, the Client shall request that such services be provided by the Engineer as Additional and Supplemental Construction Observation Services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

The Engineer shall not be responsible for any acts or omissions of the Contractor, subcontractor, any entity performing any portions of the Work, or any agents or employees of any of them. The Engineer does not guarantee the performance of the Contractor and shall not be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform its Work in accordance with the Contract Documents or any applicable laws, codes, rules or regulations.

When municipal review services are included in the Scope of Services, the Engineer (acting on behalf of the municipality), when acting in good faith in the discharge of its duties, shall not thereby render itself liable personally and is, to the maximum extent permitted by law, relieved from all liability for any damage that may accrue to persons or property by reason of any act or omission in the discharge of its duties. Any suit brought against the Engineer which involve the acts or omissions performed by it in the enforcement of any provisions of the Client's rules, regulation and/or ordinance shall be defended by the Client until final termination of the proceedings. The Engineer shall be entitled to all defenses and municipal immunities that are, or would be, available to the Client.

29. Insurance and Indemnification: The Engineer and the Client understand and agree that the Client will contractually require the Contractor to defend and indemnify the Engineer and/or any subconsultants from any claims arising from the Work. The Engineer and the Client further understand and agree that the Client will contractually require the Contractor to procure commercial general liability insurance naming the Engineer as an additional named insured with respect to the work. The Contractor shall provide to the Client certificates of insurance evidencing that the contractually required insurance coverage has been procured. However, the Contractor's failure to provide the Client with the requisite certificates of insurance shall not constitute a walver of this provision by the Engineer.

The Client and Engineer waive all rights against each other and against the Contractor and consultants, agents and employees of each of them for damages to the extent covered by property insurance during construction. The Client and Engineer each shall require similar waivers from the Contractor, consultants, agents and persons or entities awarded separate contracts administered under the Client's own forces.

30. <u>Hazardous Materials/Pollutants</u>: Unless otherwise provided by this Agreement, the Engineer and Engineer's consultants shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of or exposure of persons to hazardous materials/pollutants in any form at the Project site, including but not limited to mold/mildew, asbestos, asbestos products, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) or other toxic/hazardous/pollutant type substances.

Furthermore, Client understands that the presence of mold/mildew and the like are results of prolonged or repeated exposure to moisture and the lack of corrective action. Client also understands that corrective action is a operation, maintenance and repair activity for which the Engineer is not responsible.

Prescribed or controlled burning is "the careful ignition of ecosystem restorations, mitigations and natural areas under exacting weather conditions to achieve specific resource management objectives". Controlled burning is a permitted and potentially hazardous activity, to be undertaken at the peril of those so choosing. Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. shall be referred to in this document as CBBEL.

#### Structures, Trees and Shrubs

All reasonable precautions will be taken to protect structures within the burn area such as non-native and evergreen trees and shrubs, lighting, fencing, sheds, etc., and protective measures will be noted in the pre-burn plan. CBBEL is not responsible or liable for any damage to these structures as their inclusion in burn management areas are inherently incompatible with the process, requiring the deployment of reasonable protective measures.

#### Letters of Intent

CBBEL shall be responsible for mailing letters of intent to burn to all residents/businesses, etc. within 500 feet of the burn site. These letters will be sent at least four weeks before the scheduled burn. CBBEL will notify any respondees of the notification letter on the day of the burn.

#### Burn Delays

If weather conditions are abnormal during the burn season and/or if there are restrictive conditions or situations under which a burn may be conducted, few or no opportunities to burn may result. In this case the client will only be invoiced for work performed in planning and preparing to conduct the burn.

#### **Additional Costs**

The client will also be responsible for any additional direct incurred costs on the project. These may include charges from local fire, police or utility companies and neighbor notification mailings.

#### Health and Safety

CBBEL is concerned about the health and safety of its employees and others in the burn area. If the landowner/client knows of any toxic substances, hazardous materials, or any other hazardous site conditions within the burn area CBBEL must be notified in advance of the burn. CBBEL reserves the right to cancel or reschedule the burn upon discovery of any of those elements. The client and/or landowner will only be invoiced for charges incurred thus far. The client and/or landowner shall be liable if any health problems occur due to hazardous or toxic substances present on site that CBBEL is not aware of.

I have read and understood the above and agree to terms and conditions stated:

Client Signature _____, Date _____,

# A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF DARIEN AND CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. (TARA HILL MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING OF 10 ACRES OF WETLAND/NATURAL AREAS WITHIN THE TARA HILL SUBDIVISION)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a certain Agreement for Professional Services between the City of Darien and Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd., relating to the Tara Hill Management and Monitoring of 10 Acres of Wetland and Natural Areas within the Tara Hill Subdivision for the periods of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2021, a copy of which is attached hereto as "**Exhibit A**" and is by this reference expressly incorporated herein.

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January 2017.

AYES:	 	 		
NAYS:				
		 	· · ·	 -

ABSENT: _____

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of January 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

. ._ __ .

JOANNE F. COLEMAN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

Exhibit A



CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. 9575 West Higgins Road Suite 600 Rosemont, Illinois 60018 TEL (847) 623-0500 FAX (847) 823-0520

December 9, 2016

City of Darien 1702 Plainfield Road Darien, Illinois 60561

Attention: Mr. Dan Gombac

Subject: Proposal for Professional Services to Provide Management and Monitoring of 10-acres of Wetland/Natural Areas within Tara Hill Subdivision, Darien, DuPage County, Illinois

Dear Mr. Gombac:

As requested, Christopher B. Burke Engineering Ltd. (CBBEL) proposes to provide services related to management and monitoring of the three wetland areas at Tara Hill for a five year period (fiscal years 2017-2021) based on an annual budget of \$5,000. This agreement would commence May 1, 2017.

#### SCOPE OF SERVICES

It is understood that the fulfillment and completion of the following tasks will be the responsibility of CBBEL.

<u>Task 1 - Site Monitoring and Management:</u> CBBEL will complete two annual site monitoring and herbicide management visits during the growing season to assess the overall condition of each wetland and complete vegetation management. We have allocated \$1,600 annually for this task.

<u>Task 2 - Controlled Burn</u>: a controlled burn of one of the three wetlands will be completed annually by up to 3 qualified CBBEL staff on a rotational basis, starting each fall (with a spring contingency) during the remaining contract period pending appropriate weather conditions. This estimate of fee assumes approximately 1/2 day of on site prescribed burning by CBBEL staff and equipment. We have allocated \$3,000 annually for this task.

CBBEL will create the neighbor notification flyer for the City of Darien, obtain the Illinois EPA open burn permit and notify the local fire department. It is our understanding that CBBEL will mail all neighbor notifications to affected residents and businesses located within 500 feet of the area to be burned and this task will be billed as a direct cost for the mailing service and postage. This task does not include

incidental costs incurred from the local fire district or others. A short report with photos will be sent following the completed burn.

Every prescribed burn is unique because conditions vary by site and by day, therefore results will vary. Primary objectives of a controlled burn are to reduce invasive species, increase biological diversity and reduce fuel buildup. CBBEL will attempt to burn the targeted vegetation present, but actual burn coverage will be limited by water level, wind speed and direction, humidity, temperature, vegetation moisture content, topography, structures, fences, etc. Also, the available fuels, the structure of the fuels and weather conditions all have an effect on fire behavior. Please be advised that unburned vegetation will likely exist after project completion due to the limitations noted above.

<u>Task 3 - Annual Summary:</u> Following each growing season CBBEL shall write an annual summary email listing management activities completed for the year. Recommendations will also be included. We have allocated \$400 annually for this task.

All meetings, or services not outlined in this proposal will be charged on a time and materials basis

Year 1 (2017)	FEE ESTIMATE	
Tasks 1, 2, 3	\$ 5,000	
Year 2 (2018)		
Tasks 1, 2, 3	\$ 5,000	
<u>Year 3 (2019)</u>		
Tasks 1, 2, 3	\$ 5,000	
Year 4 (2020)		
Tasks 1, 2, 3	\$ 5,000	
<u>Year 5 (2021)</u>		
Tasks 1, 2, 3	\$ 5,000	
Grand Total	\$25,000	

We will bill you at the hourly rates specified on the attached Schedule of Charges and establish our contract in accordance with the attached General Terms and Conditions, except that burn personnel will be billed out at \$150 per hour. Direct costs for blueprints, photocopying, mailing, overnight delivery, messenger services and report binding are not included in the Fee Estimate.

These General Terms and Conditions are expressly incorporated into and are an integral part of this contract for professional services. The Scope of Services described above and related fee estimate are based upon information known to date.

2

Please sign both copies of the agreement and return one to us as an indication of acceptance and notice to proceed.

Sincerely,

Christopher B. Burke, PhD, PE, D.WRE, Dist.M.ASCE President

Encl. Schedule of Charges General Terms and Conditions Conditions for Burning

THIS PROPOSAL, SCHEDULE OF CHARGES, GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS, & CONDITIONS FOR BURNING ACCEPTED FOR THE CITY OF DARIEN

BY

TITLE: _____

DATE: _____

**RPS**/sls

N.PROPOSALS/ADMIN/2016/DarienTaraHillM&M_RPS_120916 doc

3

#### AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee January 9, 2017

#### ISSUE STATEMENT

Preliminary approval of a **resolution** authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract for the 2017 Roadside Ditch Maintenance – Regrading Program between the City of Darien and Scorpio Construction Corp. for the layout and replacement of storm sewer pipes and structures, and grading in an amount not to exceed \$384,880.

BASE BID	Construction	Project Cost
1. Crest Road – Plainfield Road to Janet Avenue	\$ 53,230.00	\$ 218,000.00
*2. Brookhaven Ave – Warwick Avenue to Warwick	\$112,130.00	\$ 358,000.00
3. Tennessee Ave – 67 th Street to Chestnut Lane	\$ 87,480.00	\$ 280,600.00
*4. Bentley Ave – 6500 Bentley to Chestnut Lane	<u>\$132,040,00</u>	<u>\$ 410,000.00</u>
Base Bid Total	\$384,880.00	\$1,266,600.00
ALTERNATES-PENDING BUDGET DISCUSSIONS		
1. Sawmill Creek 74 th Street to Janet Avenue	\$124,080.00	\$ 409,000.00
2. Clarendon Hills Road – 67 th Street to Plainfield Road	\$192,950.00	\$ 352,000.00
Alternate Totals	<u>\$317,030.00</u>	<u>\$761,000.00</u>
Total Base and Alternate Costs	\$701,910.00	\$2,027,600.00

*Roads are scheduled for resurfacing in 2017 and are Alternates.

# BACKGROUND

The proposed FY 2017-18 Budget includes preliminary funding for the following neighborhood drainage projects:

#### **Base Bid:**

- Crest Road Plainfield Road to Janet Avenue
- * Brookhaven Avenue Warwick Avenue to Warwick
- Tennessee Avenue 67th Street to Chestnut Lane
- * Bentley Avenue 6500 Bentley to Chestnut Lane

The following neighborhood drainage projects are Alternates and will be reviewed for the FY 2017-18 Budget:

- Sawmill Creek 74th Street to Janet Avenue
- Clarendon Hills Road 67th Street to Plainfield Road

Residents adjacent to these projects have requested that the City address standing water in the ditches fronting their residences. The scope of work under the proposed contract would include the removal and replacement of culverts, removal and installation of inlets as required, ditch regrading, and bank stabilization and preparation for landscape restoration. All materials and outsourcing for landscaping, bituminous surface, concrete, testing, trucking and tipping and transfer fees are under separate agenda memos.

2017 Roadside Ditch Maintenance – Regrading Program January 9, 2017 Page 2

Below is a narrative of the projects:

**Crest Road – Plainfield Road to Janet Avenue** is related to the deficient storm water ditch conveyance on Crest Road from Plainfield Road to Janet Avenue. The existing conditions on Crest Road within the eastern and western right of way do not allow the conveyance of storm water from the summit to Plainfield Road and/or Janet Avenue ditches. The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 2,100 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow at the optimal level.

**Brookhaven Avenue-Warwick Avenue to Warwick Avenue** is related to the deficient storm water ditch conveyance on Brookhaven Avenue-Warwick Avenue to Warwick Avenue. The existing conditions on Brookhaven Avenue within the eastern and western right of way do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow from towards Warwick Avenue. The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 2,500 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow at the optimal level.

**Tennessee Avenue-67th Street to Chestnut** is related to the deficient storm water ditch conveyance on Tennessee Avenue -67th Street to Chestnut Lane. The existing conditions on Tennessee Avenue within the eastern and western right of way do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow from the respective summits towards 67th Street or Chestnut Lane. The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 2,500 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow at the optimal level.

Bentley Avenue-6500 Bentley Ave to Chestnut Lane is related to the deficient storm water ditch conveyance on Bentley Avenue-6500 Bentley Ave to Chestnut Lane. The existing conditions on Bentley Avenue within the eastern and western right of way do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow from the respective summits towards 67th Street or Chestnut Lane. The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 3,500 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow at the optimal level.

Sawmill Creek-74th Street to Janet Ave is related to the deficient storm water ditch conveyance within the Sawmill Creek tributary. The existing conditions within the creek bed do not allow for the conveyance of storm water to flow from the respective summits towards inlets. The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of a deteriorated 15 inch metal underdrain, installation of inlets as required, and approximately 3,000 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow at the optimal level. The access to the creek bed shall be at intersecting roadways and side yard easements where available. The depth of the underdrain shall range from 3-7 feet to bottom of pipe.

# *The proposed project is an Alternate and is being considered for the FY 17-18 Budget should funding be available.

**Clarendon Hills Road- 67th Street to Plainfield Road** is related to the deficient storm water ditch conveyance within the Clarendon Hills Road corridor, 67th Street to Plainfield. The existing conditions on Clarendon Hills Road within the eastern and western right of way do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow from the respective various summits. The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 5,000 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water

2017 Roadside Ditch Maintenance – Regrading Program January 9, 2017 Page 3

to flow at the optimal level.

# *The proposed project is an Alternate and is being considered for the FY 17-18 Budget should funding be available.

Staff had received one (1) sealed bid on December 19, 2016. The one (1) bid was responsive; see **Attachment A**. The bid tabulation includes one (4) base bids and two (2) alternatives. Scorpio Construction was the sole bidder, and staff recommends awarding the 2017 Roadside Ditch Maintenance – Regrading Contract to Scorpio Construction. The final projects will be determined by the City Council upon Budget Hearings.

Attachment B summarizes the total cost for each project and includes materials, additional services and the proposed bid costs for the 2017 Neighborhood Drainage Program.

The proposed contract with Scorpio Construction Corp includes the following:

- A. Field Layout
- B. Removal and Placement of Deteriorated Pipes
- C. Removal and Placement of Inlets, Catch Basins and Grates
- D. Ditch Regrading

Scorpio Construction has provided services for the ditching program in 2008, 2010 through 2016 with very satisfactory results.

The proposed expenditure would be spent from the following account:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	FY 17/18 PROPOSED BUDGET	PROPOSED EXPENDITURE TO SCORPIO	TOTAL PROJECT COST
25-35-4376	DITCH PROJECTS	\$1,266,600.00	384,880.00	\$1,266,600.00

# STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the proposed contract with Scorpio Construction Corp. for the Base Bid Projects – Crest Road, Brookhaven Avenue, Tennessee Avenue and Bentley Avenue. *All proposed projects are pending Budget approval*.

Staff recommends the following alternatives should funding be available: Sawmill Creek and Clarendon Hills Road. *All proposed projects are pending Budget approval*.

# ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

# **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on a future City Council agenda, pending Budget consideration, for formal approval.

# City of Darien 2017 Ditch Program Bid Results December 19, 2016 - 10:00 a.m.

	Scorpio Construction Corp
Base Bid	
Crest Road	\$ 53,230.00
Brookhaven Ave	\$ 112,130.00
Tennessee Ave	\$ 87,480.00
Bentley Ave	\$ 132,040.00
Total Base Bid	\$ 384,880.00
Alternate Bid	
Sawmill Creek	\$ 124,080.00
Clarendon Hills Rd	\$ 192,950.00
Total Alternate Bid	\$ 317,030.00
Total Bid	\$ 701,910.00

IOD & OCATION		<u></u>								
JOB LOCATION		<mark>_</mark>	Cres	st Road Plainfie	eld	to Janet		ł		
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT		UNIT PRICE		TOTAL COST	ACTUAL UNITS		FINAL COST	AWARDED VENDOR
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE		LINEAL FT	-		1	s .		) s		
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE	0	LINEAL FT	3			s _	1			
18-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE	250	LINEAL FT				\$ 3,000.00				
12-inch Sdr26 2241	500	LINEAL FT	1					s		
16-inch Sdr26 2241	0	LINEAL FT	3			s -	-			
12-INCH HIDPE							-	15		
	. 0	LINEAL FT	3			<u>s</u> .		) \$		
15-INCH HDPE	500	LINEAL FT	\$			\$ 3,065.00		2 (	-	
18-INCH HDPE	0	LINEAL FT	S	8.43	1	<u>s</u>		) 5	-	
12-INCH BAND	0	EACH	\$	4,55	1	\$ 7.00	· · ·	) \$		
15-INCH BAND	0	EACH	s	6.13	5	\$ -		s	-	
18-INCH BAND	0	EACH	5	8.43	5	\$		2	-	
4-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK	100	LINEAL FT	s	5.16	1	\$516.00		5	-	
6-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK	0	LINEAL FT	\$	9,21	5			8		
12x12 GARDEN INLETS	15	EACH	\$		1	\$ 300,00				
BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-4340-B	17	EACH	5					-		
2 X 24 INLET	17	EACH	1	107.00				3	-	
2 X 30 INLET	1/	EACH	5		- T	\$ 1,130.50		┢		
			S		-			8		
2 X 36 INLET				80.00	-			S		
2X36 CB OR INLET	0	EACH	\$	90.00	5	<mark>\$</mark>		\$		
4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM	2	EACH	5	1,650.00	5	3,300,00		\$	-	
12-18 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL GRATES	2	EACH	1	100 64	1 5	\$ 200.00	(			
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY			1		1Ť		. (	$\square$		
	. 675	SQ FT	-		5	\$3,037,50		\$		+
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	.45		-	_	-	_		\$	-	ļ
WIDTH (FT)=	15	<u> </u>			-			\$	}	
AREA (SF)	675	-			L			\$	-	
CONCRETE SEALER	675			11.00	\$	3,375.00		s		
BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS	400	SQ YD	s		\$			s		ĺ
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)	240		3		1	17,200.00	(	5		
WIDTH (FT)- AREA (SY)-	400		+		1			\$		
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE	1	100 M						\$		
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)-	42	SQ YD	\$	59.00	\$	2,478.00	0	S S		
WIDTH (FT)-	5		İ.					5		
AREA (SY)=	42	_	-	_				5		
PAVER BRICK	0	SQ FT	5	16.33	\$	-	0	\$		
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)- WIDTH (FT)-	0		+-		+-			\$ \$		
AREA (SF)	0	<u> </u>	\$	-		_		3 5		
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL	329	CUBIC YARD	s	17.00	\$	5,593.00	0			
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)-	1850		\$				0	\$		
WIDTH (FT)- AREA (CY)-	15 329		\$	•	┝		0	5 5		
TOP SOIL-INSTALLED	1850	CUBIC YARD	s	14.50		26 925 00				
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)	1850	COBIC TARD	5	14,50		26,825.00	0	\$ \$		
WIDTH (FT)-	15							\$	-	
AREA (CY)=	128			-	-			\$	-	
SOD-INSTALLED TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	3083	SQUARE YARD	-		\$	12,948.60	0			
WIDTH (FT)	15		+		┢	_	0	5		
AREA (SF)=	27750		Γ					\$	-	
STONE GRADE 8	567.18	TON	5	12,55	\$	7,118.11	0	\$	-	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= WIDTH (FT)=	1850		\$		-		www.1	\$ \$	-	
AREA (SY)	411		t					3	-	
STONE GRADE CA-7	689.31	TON	\$	17.05	\$	11,752.74	0	\$		
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)	1500		\$	-				\$		
	2 333		+		-			5		
							_	30	-	
DUMP FEES	154	PER LOAD	\$	54,00	\$	8,316.00	D	s		
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)	1850		\$	-	É		0	s	-	
	15		+-		$\vdash$		0	\$ \$	-	
	1076				L			3	-	
DUMP FEES-SOD CONTAMINATED SPOILS	2	PER LOAD	\$	110,00	\$	220.00	ß	s		
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)	250	_	5	-	É		0	\$	-	
WIDTH (FT)= AREA (CY)=	15 208		$\vdash$		-	1	0	<b>S</b>		
TRUCKING	162	HOUBLY	47	05.10		10.000.00				
	102	HOURLY	\$		\$	13,363.38	0	\$		
TREE REMOVAL	1	LUMP SUM	\$	4,500.00	\$	4,500.00		-		
SUB-TOTAL COST					\$	137,983.33		\$		
MISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR, MASTIC	\$ 6,899.17	EACH	5%	of Subtotal	\$	6,899.17				
SUB-TOTAL COST					\$	144,882.50				
					É			s		
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA	40.00	HOURLY	\$	440.00	\$	17,600.00		e		
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF				-10.00		17,000,00	0	3	-	
PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS		LINEAL FOOT	\$	6.00	\$	1,950.00	0	\$	-	
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT INSTALLATION OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS		LINEAL FOOT	\$	24.00	\$	24,000.00	0	s	-	
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL		EACH	\$	1		50.00	0		-	
I-6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE		LINEAL FOOT	\$							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			_			1,500.00			-	
CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL	15,00		\$		\$	5,250.00	0			
NSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES	15.00		\$		\$	1,800.00	0	\$	-	
LARED END SECTIONS	2.00	EACH	\$	20.00	\$		0	\$		
AYOUT	8.00	HOURLY	\$	130,00	\$	1,040.00	0	s	-	
DUTSOURCE COST			L		\$	53,230.00		<b>s</b> '	-	
UB TOTAL COST					s	198,112.50		\$		
CONTINGENCY	1	LUMP SUM								
OTAL COST	1	SOUT OUN		10%		19,811.25		5		
					\$	217,923.75		5	-	
DIFFERENCE FOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET								\$	218,000.00	
			1				\$ 218,000,00			

JOB LOCATION		Brookh	AVER	Warwick to	Warwick Ave			
DECONTRA						ACTUAL	1	
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT		UNIT PRICE		UNITS	FINAL COST	AWARDED VENDOR
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE	300	LINEAL FT	\$	\$.03			0 <b>\$</b>	
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 18-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE	0	LINEAL FT	\$	10.10			0 <b>s</b>	
12-inch Sdr26 2241	0	LINEAL FT	\$	12.00			<u> </u>	
16-inch Sdr26 2241	1000	LINEAL FT	5	10,80		-		
12-INCH HDPE	200		S				<u>s</u>	•
15-INCH HDPE	1000	LINEAL FT			\$ 910.00		0 <b>\$</b>	•
18-INCH HDPE		LINEAL FT	\$	6.13			0 \$ -	
12-INCH BAND	0	LINEAL FT	\$	8,43			D \$ -	
15-INCH BAND	20	EACH	5	5.16			o s	
	0	EACH	- 5	9.21				
18-INCH BAND	0	EACH	\$	20,00			<mark>) \$ _</mark>	
4-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK	200	LINEAL FT	\$	0.46			) <u>\$</u>	
6-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK	0	LINEAL FT	\$	2.10			<b>s</b> -	
12x12 GARDEN INLETS BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-4340-B	20	EACH	\$	85.00				
	30	EACH	\$	137,50	1	(		
2 X 24 INLET	30	EACH	\$.	<u>66 50</u>				
2 X 30 INLET			\$	71.00		(		
2 X 36 INLET			\$	80.00			) <mark>\$</mark>	
2X36 CB OR INLET	0	EACH	.\$	90.00	\$		s	
4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM 12-18 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL	2	EACH	\$	1,650.00	\$ 3,300.00		s	
FRATES	0	EACH	12	106-00	\$ -	0	s -	
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	2,200	SQ FT	4	+ 12	\$ 9,900.00		s -	
FOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	100			]			s _	
WIDTH (FT)=	22		1					
AREA (SF)=	2200				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u>\$-</u>	
CONCRETE SEALER								
	2,200	FONT		10.00	\$ 11,000.00		-	
BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	1,333 800	SQ YD	\$	48.00	\$ 63,984.00	0	<u>s</u>	
WIDTH (FT)= AREA (SY)=	15		F				\$ -	
	1333						5	
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE TOTAL LENGTH (FI)=	42	SQ YD	\$	59,00	\$ 2,478.00	0	<u>s</u>	
WIDTH (FT)-	5						\$ -	
AREA (SY)	42		Train	nes!			<u>s</u>	
AVER BRICK TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	0	SQ FT	ŝ	(6.90	.s	0	<u>s</u>	
WIDTH (FI)=	0		1				s	
AREA (SF)=	0		s			· · · · ·	s -	
OP SOIL-MATERIAL TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	306 2200	CUBIC YARD	\$	17.00	\$ 5,202.00	0	<u> </u>	
WIDTH (FT)=	15		\$	-			s .	
	306		-				s -	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	2200	CUBIC YARD	s	14.50	\$ 2,218.50	0		
WIDTH (FT)	15		3	-			\$ - \$ -	
AREA (CY)=	153						<u>s</u>	
OD-INSTALLED TOTAL LENGTH (FT)-	3667	SQUARE YARD	5	4.20	\$ 15,401.40	<u> </u>	<u>s</u>	
WIDTH (FT)=	2200 15				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0	<u>s</u>	
AREA (SF)=	33000						s	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	506.115 2200	TON	\$	12.55	\$ 6,351.74	0	\$	
	2		>	-			<u>s</u>	
AREA (SY)=	489						\$	
TONE GRADE CA-7	506.115	TON	s	17.05	\$ 8,629.26	0	<u>s</u>	
	2200		\$	-			<u>s</u>	
AREA (SY)=	489						\$ .	
NALYTICAL TESTING	1	LUMP SUM			<u>s</u>			
UMP FEES TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	147 2200	PER LOAD	S S	54.00	\$ 7,938.00		<u>s</u> -	
WIDTH (FT)=	15						s -	
AREA (CY)=	1833						<u>s</u>	
UMP FEES-SOD CONTAMINATED SPOILS	125	PER LOAD	\$	t [0.00	\$ 13,750.00	0	\$ -	1
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	150		\$	-	2 13,734,0 <u>0</u>	0	\$	
	15 125						<u>s</u>	
RUCKING	123	HOURLY	s	82.49	\$ 15,920.57		<u>s                                    </u>	
JB-TOTAL COST			4	02.77	\$ 203,141.47	<u> </u>	s -	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			<u> </u>				-	
		EACH	5%	of Subtotal	\$ 10,157.07			
ISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS,MORTAR,MA3TIC	\$ 10,157.07		I.		\$ 213,298,54			
ISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS,MORTAR,MASTIC	\$ 10,157.07			1				1
ISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS,MORTAR,MA3TIC							<u>s                                    </u>	
ISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS,MORTAR,MASTIC JB-TOTAL COST		HOURLY	\$	440.00	\$ 30,800.00	0		
ISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS,MORTAR,MASTIC JB-TOTAL COST ONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF PE-OR DRIVEWAYS	70.00	HOURLY	\$		\$ <u>30,800.00</u> \$ 6,000.00	0		
ISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR, MASTIC JB-TOTAL COST DNTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA DNTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF FE-OR DRIVEWAYS DNTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION	70,00	LINEAL FOOT	\$	6,00	\$ 6,000.00	0	<u>s                                    </u>	
ISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR, MASTIC JB-TOTAL COST DNTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF PE-OR DRIVEWAYS DNTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION F PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS	70.00 1,000.00 2,500.00	LINEAL FOOT	\$ \$	6,00 23.00	\$ 6,000.00 \$ 57,500.00	0	\$\$	
ISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR, MASTIC JB-TOTAL COST DNTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA DNTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF PE-OR DRIVEWAYS DNTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION F PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS DNTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL	70.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 5.00	LINEAL FOOT LINEAL FOOT EACH	\$ \$ \$	6.00 23.00 10.00	\$ 6,000.00 \$ 57,500.00 \$ 50,00	0 0 0	\$ \$ \$	
ISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR, MASTIC JB-TOTAL COST DNTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF PE-OR DRIVEWAYS DNTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION F PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS DNTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE	70.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 5.00 200.00	LINEAL FOOT LINEAL FOOT EACH LINEAL FOOT	\$ \$ \$	6.00 23.00 10.00 15.00	\$ 6,000.00 \$ 57,500.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 3,000.00	0 0 0 0	\$\$ \$\$	
ISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR, MASTIC UB-TOTAL COST ONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF PE-OD DRIVEWAYS ONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE ONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL	70.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 5.00 200.00 30.00	LINEAL FOOT LINEAL FOOT EACH LINEAL FOOT EACH	\$ \$ \$ \$	6,00 23.00 10,00 15.00 350.00	\$ 6,000.00 \$ 57,500.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 3,000.00 \$ 10,500.00		\$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ -	
ISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR, MASTIC UB-TOTAL COST ONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF PE-OR DRIVEWAYS ONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE ONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL ISTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES	70.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 5.00 200.00 30.00 15.00	LINEAL FOOT LINEAL FOOT EACH LINEAL FOOT EACH EACH	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	6.00 23.00 10.00 15.00 350.00 120.00	\$         6,000.00           \$         57,500.00           \$         50,00           \$         3,000.00           \$         3,000.00           \$         10,500.00           \$         1,800.00		\$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ -	
ISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR, MASTIC UB-TOTAL COST ONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF PE-OR DRIVEWAYS ONTRACT SCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION F PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS ONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE ONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL ISTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES JARED END SECTIONS	70.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 5.00 200.00 30.00 15.00 20.00	LINEAL FOOT LINEAL FOOT EACH EACH EACH EACH	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	6.00 23.00 10.00 15.00 350.00 120.00 20.00	\$         6,000.00           \$         57,500.00           \$         50,00           \$         3,000.00           \$         3,000.00           \$         10,500.00           \$         1,800.00           \$         400.00		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
ISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR, MASTIC UB-TOTAL COST ONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF PE-OR DRIVEWAYS ONTRACT SCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION F PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS ONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE ONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL ISTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES JARED END SECTIONS AVOUT	70.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 5.00 200.00 30.00 15.00 20.00	LINEAL FOOT LINEAL FOOT EACH EACH EACH EACH	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	6.00 23.00 10.00 15.00 350.00 120.00	\$         6,000.00           \$         57,500.00           \$         57,500.00           \$         3,000.00           \$         10,500.00           \$         1800.00           \$         400.00           \$         2,080.00		\$ - \$ \$ - \$ -	
USC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR, MASTIC UB-TOTAL COST ONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF IPE-OR DRIVEWAYS ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION F PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS ONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE ONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL ISTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES LARED END SECTIONS AYOUT UTSOURCE COST	70.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 5.00 200.00 30.00 15.00 20.00	LINEAL FOOT LINEAL FOOT EACH EACH EACH EACH	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	6.00 23.00 10.00 15.00 350.00 120.00 20.00 130.00	\$         6,000.00           \$         57,500.00           \$         50,00           \$         3,000.00           \$         10,500.00           \$         1,800.00           \$         400.00           \$         2,080.00           \$         112,130.00		\$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ -	
IISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR, MASTIC UB-TOTAL COST ONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF IPE-OR DRIVEWAYS ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION F PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS ONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE ONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL ISTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES LARED END SECTIONS AYOUT UTSOURCE COST UB TOTAL COST	70.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 5.00 200.00 30.00 15.00 20.00 16.00	LINEAL FOOT EACH LINEAL FOOT EACH EACH EACH EACH EACH HOURLY	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	6.00 23.00 10.00 350.00 120.00 20.00 130.00	\$         6,000.00           \$         57,500.00           \$         57,500.00           \$         3,000.00           \$         10,500.00           \$         1800.00           \$         400.00           \$         2,080.00		\$ - \$ \$ - \$ -	
IISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR, MASTIC UB-TOTAL COST ONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF IPE-OR DRIVEWAYS ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION F PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS ONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE ONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL ISTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES LARED END SECTIONS AYOUT UTSOURCE COST JB TOTAL COST ONTINGENCY	70.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 5.00 200.00 30.00 15.00 20.00 16.00	LINEAL FOOT LINEAL FOOT EACH EACH EACH EACH	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	6.00 23.00 10.00 350.00 120.00 20.00 130.00	\$         6,000.00           \$         57,500.00           \$         50,00           \$         3,000.00           \$         10,500.00           \$         1,800.00           \$         400.00           \$         2,080.00           \$         112,130.00		\$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ -	
ISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR, MASTIC UB-TOTAL COST ONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF PE-OD DRIVEWAYS ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION F PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS ONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE ONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL ISTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES JARED END SECTIONS AYOUT UTSOURCE COST JB TOTAL COST	70.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 5.00 200.00 30.00 15.00 20.00 16.00	LINEAL FOOT EACH LINEAL FOOT EACH EACH EACH EACH EACH HOURLY	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	6.00 23.00 10.00 350.00 120.00 20.00 130.00	\$         6,000.00           \$         57,500.00           \$         50,00           \$         3,000.00           \$         10,500.00           \$         1,800.00           \$         1,800.00           \$         2,080.00           \$         2,080.00           \$         112,130.00           \$         325,428.54		\$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ -	

					~				
JOB LOCATION		Te	nnes	ssee Ave South	of 67th Street		1		
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	ACTUAL UNITS		FINAL COST	ANA DOPD VENDOD
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE	100	LINEAL FT		8.0			0 5		AWARDED VENDOR
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE	0	LINEAL FT		10.10			0 5		
18-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE	0	LINEAL FT		i 12.00					
12-inch Sdr26 2241	0	LINEAL FT		5 10.86		-	\$		
16-inch Sdr26 2241	950	LINEAL FT	-			0	3		
12-INCH HDPE	700	LINEAL FT	9					-	
15-INCH HDPE	500	LINEAL FT		10					
18-INCH HDPE	0	LINEAL FT	4				s		
12-INCH BAND	10	EACH	5						
15-INCH BAND	0	EACH	-				0 8		
18-INCH BAND	0	EACH	5				5		
4-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK	160	LINEAL FT	\$				1		
6-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK	0	LINEAL FT					5		
12x12 GARDEN INLETS	20	EACH	5				S		
BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-4340-E	20	EACH	5				8		
2 X 24 INLET	22	EACH	3				5	_*.	
2 X 30 INLET	66	EACH			\$ 1,463.0		1		
2 X 36 INLET		-	\$				S	-	
			\$				S		
2X36 CB OR INLET	0	EACH	\$	90.00			5		
4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM 12-18 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL	1	EACH	5	1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	0	s		
GRATES	2	EACH	-	100.00	\$ 200.00	)0	\$	-	
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	2,625	SQ FT		149	\$ 11,812.50	)	\$		
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	175						\$		
WIDTH (FI)=	15						s.		
AREA (SF)=	2625					_	5-		
CONCRETE SEALER	2,625				\$ 13,125.00	) 0	s		
BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS	625	SQ YD	s		\$ 30,000.00		5	-	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)-	375		\$		÷	0	\$		
	15 625		+				ŝ		
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE	28	SQ YD	8	59.00	\$ 1,652.00	0			
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)	50		-	59.00	1,052.00	0	5		
WIDTH (FT) AREA (SY)	5 28		-				s	-	
PAVER BRICK	0	SQ FT		16 29	s .		\$	-	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)-	0	SQT1	3	10.75	a <u>-</u>	0	S S		
WIDTH (FT)= AREA (SF)=	00						<u>s</u> .	-	
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL			\$				\$		
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)	391 2200	CUBIC YARD	\$	17,00	\$ 6,647.00		\$	-	
WIDTH (FT)=	15		\$				s	-	
AREA (CY)-	391			_		· · · · · ·	\$		
TOP SOIL-INSTALLED TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	153 2200	CUBIC YARD	5	14.50	\$ 2,218.50	0	s	-	
WIDTH (FT)=	15		Ľ				\$	-	
AREA (CY)	153		-	_			\$	-	
SOD-INSTALLED TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	3667	SQUARE YARD	\$	4 20	\$ 15,401.40		<u>\$</u>		
WIDTH (FT)=	15						5	-	
AREA (SF)=	33000						\$		
STONE GRADE 8 TOTAL LENGTH (FT)-	459.54	TON	\$	12.55	\$ 5,767.23		\$ \$	-	
WIDTH (FT)-	2						\$		
AREA (SY)	333						\$	-	
TONE GRADE CA-7 TOTAL LENGTH (FT)-	459.54	TON	\$	17.05	\$ 7,835.16		s		
WIDTH (FT)-	2		Ľ				\$ \$	-	
AREA (SY)	222						\$		
DUMP FEES	183	PER LOAD	e	#4.08	¢ 0.000.00		¢		
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	2200	I DR DOAD	\$	<u>34.00</u>	\$ 9,882.00	0			
WIDTH (FT)= AREA (CY)=	15					0	\$		
	1033						5		
DUMP FEES-SOD CONTAMINATED SPOILS	2	PER LOAD	\$	110.00	\$ 220.00	0	s	_	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= WIDTH (FT)=	250		\$			0	\$		
AREA (CY)-	15 208		F			0	\$ \$		
RUCKING	193	HOURLY	\$	82.49	\$ 15,920.57	0		-	
REE REMOVAL		LUMP SUM	\$	4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00				
UB-TOTAL COST					\$ 158,867.96		s	_	, <u></u>
					· · · ·	<u> </u>	~	-	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
	\$ 7,943.40	LACH	5%	of Subtotal	\$ 7,943.40	· · · · ·			
UB-TOTAL COST					\$ 166,811.36		\$	-	
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA	10.00		~						
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF	60,00	HOURLY	\$	440.00	\$ 26,400.00	0	5	-	
IPE-OR DRIVEWAYS	900.00	LINEAL FOOT	\$	6.00	\$ 5,400,00	. 0	\$	-	
ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION	1,800.00	LINEAL FOOT	\$	23,00	\$ 41,400.00	0	s		
ONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL	5.00	1	\$	10.00		0			
-6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE		LINEAL FOOT	5		\$ 1,500.00				
ONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL	25.00		\$		\$8,750.00				
VSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES	22.00		\$		\$ 2,640.00		<u>s</u>	·	
LARED END SECTIONS	5.00		\$	20,00			<u>ծ</u> Տ		
AYOUT			<u>\$</u> .	130.00			<u>s</u>	-	
UTSOURCE COST	10.00		4	130.00					
UB TOTAL COST							<u>s</u>	-	
ONTINGENCY	1	UMPETRA			<u>\$ 255,131.36</u>		\$	-	
OTAL COST	1	UMP SUM		10%			5		
IFFERENCE					\$ 280,644.50		<u>s</u>		
OTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET							5	280,600.00	
STATE STATE DUNGEL						\$ 280,600.00			

JOB LOCATION		Bentley	Ачеви	te 6500 to Cl	hestnut Lane			
			T			ACTUAL		
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UN	TT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNITS	FINAL COST	AWARDED VENDOR
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE	300	LINÉAL FT	\$	8 03	\$ 2,409.00	)	D <u>\$</u> -	
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE	0	LINEAL FT	\$	10.10	\$ -		0 <mark>s -</mark>	
18-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE	0	LINEAL FT	5	12.00	<u>s</u>	· · ·	<mark>, s</mark>	
12-inch Sdr26 2241		LINEAL FT	\$	10.80	<u>s</u>		s	
16-inch Sdr26 2241	700	LINEAL FT	5	19.70	\$ 13,790.00	-	s .	
12-INCH HDPE	100	LINEAL FT	5	4 55	\$ 455.00		s	
15-INCH HDPE	900	LINEAL FT	\$	6.13	\$ 5,517.00		<b>s</b> -	
18-INCH HDPE	0	LINEAL FT	\$	8,43	\$ -	(	\$	
12-INCH BAND	20	EACH	\$	5.16	\$ 7.00		) <b>s</b>	
15-INCH BAND	0	EACH	5	9.21	\$ -		s	
18-ENCH BAND	0	EACH	\$	20.00	<u>s</u>		s	
4-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK	200	LINEAL FT	\$	0.46	\$ 92.00	(	<mark> </mark>	
6-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK	0	LINEAL FT	5	2,10	\$ -	1	s -	
12x12 GARDEN INLETS	35	EACH	\$	85.00	\$ 2,975.00		\$ -	
BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-4340-B	40	EACH	\$	137,50	\$ 5,500.00		s -	
2 X 24 INLET	40	EACH	s	66.50	\$ 2,660.00			
2 X 30 INLET			\$	71.00			s -	
2 X 36 INLET			\$	80.00	-		\$ -	
2X36 CB OR INLET	0	EACH	3	90,00	\$ -	0	1	
4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM	2	EACH	s	1,650.00	\$ 3,300.00			
12-18 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL								
GRATES	0	EACH	\$	100-001	\$ -	0	<u>s                                    </u>	
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	2,750	SQ FT	1	13	\$ 12,375.00		<u>s</u>	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	125		-			ļ	<u>s</u>	
WIDTH (FT)=	22		_				<u>s-</u>	
AREA (SF)=	2750						\$	
CONCRETE SEALER	2,750			22.64	\$ 13,750.00	0	\$ -	
BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS	583	SQ YD	s	48.00	\$ 27,984,00	0		
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)	350		\$	_			s	
WIDTH (FT)- AREA (SY)-	15 583						<u>s</u>	
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE	28	SQ YD	5	59.00	\$ 1,652.00	D	s -	
TOTAL LENGTH (FI)=	50						\$ -	
	5 28			-			<u>s</u>	
PAVER BRICK	1,350	SQ FT		16 30	\$ 22,275,00	0	s	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	90	bqrr	5	0.538		<u> </u>	\$	
	15		_				s -	
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL		CURIE VAR	S	-			<u>s</u>	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	486	CUBIC YARD	\$	17.00	\$8,262.00		\$ -	
WIDTH (FT)-	15		\$	-			\$ _	
AREA (CY)	486		-				5 -	
TOP SOIL-INSTALLED TOTAL LENGTH (FI)=	243 3500	CUBIC YARD	\$	14.50	\$ 3,523.50	0	s	
WIDTH (FT)=	15						<u>s</u>	
AREA (CY)=	243		<u> </u>	_			s -	
SOD-INSTALLED TOTAL LENGTH (FT)-	<u>5833</u> 3500	SQUARE YARD	\$	4.20	\$ 24,498.60	0	<u>s</u>	
WIDTH (FT)	15					0	<u>s</u> -	
AREA (SF)=	52500						s -	
STONE GRADE 8 TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	805.23	TON	5		\$ 10,105.64	0	\$	
WIDTH (FT)=	3500		\$				<u>s</u>	
AREA (SY)=	778						\$ -	
STONE GRADE CA-7	690.345	TON	5	17.05	\$ 11,770.38	0	<u>s</u>	
	<u>3000</u> 2		\$				<u>s</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
AREA (SY)=	667						<u>s</u>	
ANALYTICAL TESTING		LUMP SUM		_	<u>s</u>			
DUMP FEES	233 3500	PER LOAD	5	54.00	<u>\$ 12,582.00</u>	0		
	15					0		·
	2917						\$	
DUMP FEES-SOD CONTAMINATED SPOILS	167	PERIOAD	e	110.01				
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	167 200	PER LOAD	\$	110,00	\$ 18,370.00	0		
WIDTH (FT)=	15					0	s _	
AREA (CY)=	167	HOLENY			d		<u>s</u>	
	307	HOURLY	Š		\$ 25,324,43		<u>s</u>	
SUB-TOTAL COST					\$ 229,177.55		S	
	\$ 11,458.88	EACH	<u>5% of (</u>	Subtotal	\$ 11,458.88			
UB-TOTAL COST					\$ 240,636.43			
							<u>\$</u>	
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA	120.00	HOURLY	\$	350.00	\$ 42,000.00	. 0	s	
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF PPE-OR DRIVEWAYS	795.00	LINEAL FOOT	\$	10.00	\$ 7,950.00	0	\$	
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS								
		LINEAL FOOT	\$	25.00 :		0		
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL	10.00		\$	10.00 5		0	<u>s</u>	
-6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE			\$	15.00 5		0	\$	
CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL	45.00		\$	250.00 5	11,250.00	0	<u>s                                    </u>	
NSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES	35.00	EACH	\$	120,00	4,200.00	0	\$	
LARED END SECTIONS	5.00		\$	20,00 \$	<u>100.00</u>	0	s	
AYOUT	28.00	HOURLY	\$	130.00 5	3,640.00	0	s	
UTSOURCE COST				1	<u>132,240.00</u>		\$	
UB TOTAL COST				1	372,876.43		s	
	1 1	LUMP SUM		10% \$	37,287.64		s .	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ONTINGENCY								
ONTINGENCY				3	410,164.07		s	
				3	410,164.07		s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

JOB LOCATION		Save	ill Creek 7	5th to Pi	ainfield Rd East Leg	·	
		ORV		- an in Fl			
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT	PRICE	TOTAL COST	ACTUAL UNITS	FINAL COST
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE	0	LINEAL FT	\$	8.03	\$ -		<u>s</u>
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE	0	LINEAL FT	\$	10.10			<u>s</u> -
18-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 12-inch Sdr26 2241	0	LINEAL FT	5	12.00	<u>s</u> -		<u>s</u>
15-inch 8dr26 2241	0	LINEAL FT	8	10.80 19.70	<u>s</u>	-	<u>s</u>
12-INCH HDPE	200	LINEAL FT	5	4.55	\$ 910.00	>	<u>s</u> .
15-INCH HDPE	2500	LINEAL FT	5	6.13	\$ 15,325.00		5 -
18-INCH HDPE	0	LINEAL FT	5	8 L K	5 .	-	s -
12-INCH BAND	0	EACH	s	5.16	\$ 7.00		\$ -
15-INCH BAND	0	EACH	\$	9.23	<u>s</u>		<u>s</u> -
18-INCH BAND	0	EACH	3	20.00	s		s -
4-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK	100	LINEAL FT	\$	0.46	\$ 46.00		<u>s</u>
6-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK	0	LINEAL FT	\$	2,10	s	-	s
12x12 GARDEN INLETS	4	EACH	\$	85.00	\$ 340.00		S -
BZEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-4340-B	25	EACH	5	137.50	\$ 3,437,50	-	5 -
2 X 24 INLET	0	EACH	. 9	66.50	\$ -		<u> </u>
2 X 36 INLET			s s	71.00		-	<u>s</u> -
2X36 CB OR INLET	0	EACH	3	200 JUL 2013 (81	s -		<u>s</u> -
4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM	25	EACH		650.00	\$ 41,250.00	-	s s
12-18 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL				< - I		1	
GRATES	0	EACH	10	-	5	-	<u>s</u>
CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	200	EACH	, Xi	71.20	\$ 2,500.00	-	s -
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	3,000	SQFT		18.21	\$ 13,500.00		\$
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	200		-	_			<u>s                                    </u>
WIDTH (FT)=	15		-			· ·	S-
AREA (SF)=	3000		_	10			<u>s</u>
CONCRETE SEALER	0			-	s -	-	<u>s</u>
BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	100	SQ YD	2	-	<u>s</u>		<u>s</u> -
WIDTH (FT)-	60					-	<u>s</u> -
AREA (SY)= BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE	100	80.50	5	59 ()			<u>s</u> -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	1,000	SQ YD			<u>s</u>		S - S -
WIDTH (FT) AREA (SY)	30						<u>s</u>
PAVER BRICK	0	SQ FT			s .		s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	0						s -
WIDTH (F7)- AREA (SF)=	0		\$	17.00			<u>s</u> -
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL	1778	CUBIC YARD	s		s -		s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)- WIDTH (FT)-	3000	<u> </u>	\$	-		-	s - s -
AREA (CY)=	1778		\$	14,50			s -
TOP SOIL-INSTALLED	694	CUBIC YARD	\$		<u>s</u>	-	<u>s</u>
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= WIDTH (FT)=	3000						<u>s</u> -
AREA (CY)=	694		\$	4.20			s -
SCD-INSTALLED TOTAL LENGTH (FT)	16667	SQUARE YARD			<u>s</u>		\$ -
WIDTH (FT)-	50		-				<u>s</u> -
AREA (SF)=	150000	masr	\$	12.55			<u>s</u>
STONE GRADE 8 TOTAL LENGTH (FT)-	2300.46	TON	\$	-	<u>s</u> -	-	<u>s</u> -
WIDTH (FT)= AREA (SY)=	5						5 -
STONE GRADE CA-7	2070	TON	s	17.05	\$ 35,293.50		s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)-	3000	-		11.98	3 33,273.30		s -
WIDTH (FT)= AREA (SY)=	3 1000						<u>s</u> -
			\$	54.00			
DUMP FEES TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	333	PER LOAD	\$	-	<u>\$</u>		5 -
WIDTH (FT)=	20					-	<u>s</u> -
AREA (CY)=	3333		\$	110.00			s -
DUMP FEES-SOD CONTAMINATED SPOILS	0	PER LOAD	\$		\$ .		s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	0		-			-	5 .
WIDTH (FT)= AREA (CY)=	0		\$			-	<u>s</u> . s .
RUCKING	526	HOURLY	\$	82.49	\$ 43,389.74		s -
			\$				<u>s</u>
			\$			-	s
			\$	-			s -
			\$	-			s -
REEREMOVAL	1	LUMP SUM	\$ 40.	000.00	\$ 40,000.00		
IDEYARD EASEMENT WORK	1	LUMP SUM	\$ 25,	000.000	\$ 25,000.00		
SUB-TOTAL COST					\$ 220,998.74		s
AISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR, MASTIC	\$ 22,099.87	EACH	10% of S1	ubtotal	\$ 22,099.87	-	s -
UB-TOTAL COST					\$ 243,098.61		<u>s</u> .
							<u>s</u> .
XXITRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA XXITRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF	100.00	HOURLY	S	350.00	\$35,000.00		8
IPE-OR DRIVEWAYS CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION	2,000.00	LINEAL FOOT	\$	10.00	\$ 20,000.00		<u>s</u>
DATRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION	2,000.00	LINEAL FOOT	\$	30.00	\$ 60,000.00		<u>s</u>
ONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL	5.00	EACH	\$	150.00	\$ 750.00	-	s -
6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE	200.00	LINEAL FOOT	\$	10.00	\$ 2,000.00	-	s -
ONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL		EACH	\$	350.00	\$ 10,500.00		s -
NSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES		EACH	\$	100.00	\$		s -
LARED END SECTIONS		EACH		300.00	s <u>-</u>		\$
TUOYA	16.00	HOURLY	\$		\$ 540.00	-	s
DUTSOURCE COST			<u> </u>		\$ 128,390.00		<u>s</u> -
UB TOTAL COST			<u> </u>		\$ 371,988.61		\$ -
ONTINGENCY	1	LUMP SUM			\$ 37,198.86		<u>s</u>
OTAL COST			<u> </u>		\$ 409,187.47		\$ 400.000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET			<u>+-</u>				<u>\$ 409,000.00</u> \$ 409,000.00
Phases 1st Phase Cost						1,636,000.00	<u>\$ 409,000,00</u> \$ -
						->== 44-04+44	

JOB LOCATION		Clarendo	π Hills Road 67th	Street to Plainfield			
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	ACTUAL UNITS	FINAL COST	AWARDED VENDOR
12-INCH CULVERT METAL FIPE	0	LINEAL FT	5 ×11			s -	
15-INCH CULVERT METAL FIPE	0	LINEAL FT	5 10.10	s .		s -	
18-INCH CULVERT METAL FIPE	0	LINEAL FT	\$ 12.00	s	-	<u>s</u>	
12-inoh Sdr26 2241	500	LINEAL FT	\$ 10.80	\$ 5,400.00		s	
16-inch Sdr26 2241	0	LINEAL FT	\$ 19.70			<u>s</u> -	
12-INCH HDPE	500	LINEAL FT	\$ 4.5			\$ -	
15-INCH HDPE	500	LINEAL FT	5 6.13			<u>s</u>	
24-INCH HDPE	1500	LINEAL FT	\$ 8.43 \$ 12.00			<u>s</u> -	
30-INCH HDPE	1000	LINEAL FT	1 <u>1 1</u> 1	\$ 21,390,00 <b>\$</b> 25,430,00			
TEES 30 X 12.	0		6	3	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1		
12-INCH BAND	0	EACH	\$ 5.16	\$ 7.00		s _	
15-INCH BAND	0	EACE	\$ 9.21			s -	
18-INCH BAND	0	EACH	\$ 20.00	\$	_	\$	
4-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK	500	LINEAL FT	\$ 0.46	\$ 230.00		<u>s</u> -	
6-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK	0	LINEAL FT	\$ 2.10	\$ .	-	s -	
12x12 GARDEN INLETS	75	EACH	\$ 85.00	\$ 6,375.00	-	<u>s</u>	
BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-4340-B	50	EACH	\$ 137.50	\$ 6,875.00	-	\$ -	
2 X 24 INLET	50	EACH	\$ 66.50	\$ 3,325.00	-	s	
2 X 30 INLET			\$ 71 DK	ļ		s -	
2 X 36 INLET			\$ 80.00		-	s	
2X36 CB OR INLET	0	EACH	\$ 90.00		-	\$ -	
4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM 12-18 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL	5	EACH	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	-	\$	
GRATES	10	EACH	i - 100	\$ 1,000.00		s <u>.</u>	
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	2,000	SQ FT	A	\$ 9,000.00		<u>s</u> -	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	20				-	<u>s</u> -	
WIDTH (FT)=	100					<u>s-</u>	
AREA (SF)=	2000	ļ				<u>s-</u>	
CONCRETE SEALER	2,000			\$ 7,000.00		s -	
BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS	1,600	<u>SQ YD</u>	\$ 48,00	\$ 76,800.00		s -	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT) WIDTH (FT)	1200		<u>s</u>		-	s -	
AREA (SY)=	1600			-	-	\$	
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE TOTAL LENGTH (FT)	200	SQ YD	\$ 59.00 \$ 55.00	\$ <u>11,800.00</u>		<u>s</u> -	
WIDTH (FT)-	6		\$ 55.00	-		<u>s</u> -	
AREA (SY)=	200			-		<u>s</u> -	
PAVER BRICK TOTAL LENGTH (FT)	0	SQ FT	<u>a 1949</u>	\$		<u>s</u>	
WIDTH (FT)=	0					<u>s</u> -	
AREA (SF)=	0		\$ -			.5 -	
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL TOTAL LENGTH (FT)	1185 5000	CUBIC YARD	\$ 1700	\$ 20,145.00		<u>s</u> -	
	20		\$ -		-	ş -	
AREA (CY)=	463	CUBIC YARD	× 14.60			<u>s</u> -	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	5000	CUBR: YARD	\$ <u>14.50</u> \$	\$ 6,713.50	-	<u>s</u> -	
WDTH (FT)= AREA (CY)=	20 463				-	<del>s</del> -	
SOD-INSTALLED	11111	SQUARE YARD	\$ 4.20	\$ 46,666.20	-	<u>s</u>	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	5000					<u>s</u> -	
	20				-	<u>s</u> -	
TONE GRADE 8	1932	TON	\$ 12.55	\$ 24,245.60	-	s	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= WIDTH (FT)=	4200		\$ -		-		
AREA (SY)=				1		<u>s</u> -	
TONE GRADE CA-7	1931.31	TON	\$ 17.05	\$ 32,928.84		\$ _	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= WIDTH (FT)=	<u>4200</u> 2		\$ 16.50			<u>s</u> -	
AREA (SY)=						s	
						\$ -	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=	556 5000	PER LOAD	\$ 54.00	\$ 30,024.00		<u>s</u>	
WIDTH (FT)= AREA (CY)=	20				-	5 -	
	9226			-		<u>s</u> -	
UMP FEBS-SOD CONTAMINATED SPOILS	17	PER LOAD	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,870.00	-	s	
TOTAL LENGTH (FT) WIDTH (FT)	2500		3 -			<u>s</u> - s -	
AREA (CY)=	2083					<u>s</u>	
RUCKING	585	HOURLY	\$ ,82.49	\$ 48,255.65		ŝ	
REGREMOVAL	. 1	LUMP SUM	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00		\$	
RAFFIC CONTROL	1	LUMP SUM	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00			
IDEYARD BASEMENT WORK	0	LUMP SUM	\$ -	<u>s</u>			
UB-TOTAL COST				\$ 439,252.79		s	
MISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MOFTAR, MASTIC	\$ 21,962.64	EACH	5% of Subtotal	\$ 21,962.64		s -	
UB-TOTAL COST				\$ 461,215.43		3	
						<i></i>	
ONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA	120.00	HOURLY	\$ 400.00	\$ 48,000.00	25	<u>s -</u>	
ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF IFE-OR DRIVEWAYS		LINEAL FOOT	s <u>5.00</u>	\$ 12,000.00	-	s -	
ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS		LINEAL FOOT	\$ 25.00	\$ 100,000.00		s -	
ONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION	r i						
FPIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 30-DICH			<u>\$ 25.00</u>	\$ 26,000.00		<u>s</u>	
SONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL			<u>\$ 10.00</u>	\$ 250.00		<u>s</u>	
-6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE			<u>\$ 15.00</u>	\$ 1,500.00		<u>s</u> -	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
NSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES			\$ 100.00 \$ 70.00	\$ 10,000,00 \$ 7,000,00		\$ -	
LARED END SECTIONS		1	\$ 70.00 \$ 20.00	\$ 7,000.00 \$ 200.00		<u>s -</u> s -	
AYOUT		1	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00 \$ 4,000.00		s -	
	40.00		- 100.00	- 4,000,00	-		
UTSOURCE COST				\$ 208,950.00	-	s -	
UB TOTAL COST				\$ 670,165.43		s <u>-</u>	
ONTINGENCY	1	LUMP SUM	2%			s -	
OTAL COST				\$ 683,568.74		<u>s                                    </u>	
IFFÉRENCE						<u>5</u> 684,000.00	
OTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET					684,000.00		

# AGENDA MEMO Municipal Services Committee January 9, 2017

## **ISSUE STATEMENT**

A <u>resolution</u> authorizing the purchase of one new Water Main Service Trailer from Advantage Trailer in the amount of \$23,897 and a Contingency in the amount of \$1,500 for Striping and Miscellaneous trailer related hardware for a total cost not to exceed \$25,397.

# **BACKGROUND/HISTORY**

The replacement trailer, Unit 407, is a fully enclosed trailer that houses tools, equipment and supplies required for Water Department water main related work. The trailer is also equipped with an air compressor and a generator.

Unit #407, is a 2001 trailer and rated as an 86.00 in accordance with the Vehicle Replacement Policy. The unit has served its useful life and requires replacement. Unit 407 is budgeted for replacement and the vehicle rating report is attached and labeled as <u>Attachment A</u>. Please recall the Vehicle Replacement Policy calls out for vehicles to be replaced at a rating of 75 or above.

The proposed trailer is a semi-custom built trailer for the needs of the department. Staff solicited for competitive quotes and received three as shown below.

Advantage Trailer	\$23,897
Midway Trailer Sales Ottawa	\$27,140
A&W Auto Truck & Trailer	\$24,133

The proposed expenditure would be expended from the following line account:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	FY 16/17 BUDGET	PROPOSED EXPENDITURE	PROPOSED BALANCE
02-50-4815	CAPITAL PURCHASES EQUIPMENT UNIT 407 TRAILER	\$ 28,500	\$ 23,897	\$ 4,603
01-30-4815	CAPITAL PURCHASES TRUCK DECALS CONTINGENCY	N/A	\$ 1,500	\$ 3,103

# **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends approval of the resolution authorizing the purchase of one new Water Main Service Trailer from Advantage Trailer in the amount of \$23,897 and a Contingency in the amount of \$1,500 for Striping and Miscellaneous trailer related hardware for a total cost not to exceed \$25,397

# **ALTERNATE DECISION**

As recommended by the Committee.

#### **DECISION MODE**

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal consideration.

# Attachment A

CRITERIA FOI	R REPLACING CI	TY VEHICLES A	ND EQUI	PMENT
UNIT NO	407	DEPARTMENT	Water	DATE
MODEL YEAR	2001	MODEL	Cargo	11-2-16
CURRENT MILEAGE		CURRENT HOURS	None	
			MAXIMUM POINTS	VEHICLE SCOR
AGE				
	Department	water		
	Life Expectancy	15		
	Age as of Report Date	15		
	AGE: Meets Requirements		20	20
USAGE				and a second second
	MILES			
	HOURS	None		
	ATTACHMENT C OF THE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT POLICY			
	USAGE: Meets Requirements		20	20
TYPE OF SERVICE				
	1-LIGHT DUTY			
	10-CRITICAL DUTY			
	SERVICE: Meets Requirements		15	1.3
RELIABILITY				
	RELIABILTY: Frequency or Visits for Service			
	RELIABILITY: Meets Requirements		15	10
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR CO	OSTS			
	REPAIRS: Cost per Mile/Hours Exceeds Vehicle in Class			
	ORIGINAL PURCHASE PRICE	18,200.00		
	LIFE TO DATE REPAIR COST	2,414.24		
	PERCENTAGE OF REPAIRS TO PURCHASE PRICE	18,200.00 2,414.24 13.27 90		

UNIT NO	407	DEPARTMENT	water	DATE
MODEL YEAR	2001	MODEL	water	
CURRENT MILEAGE		CURRENT HOURS	Cargo None	11-2-16
			MAXIMUM POINTS	VEHICLE SCORE
PERCRNTAGES OF REPAIR POINTS	POINTS			
1 THROUGH 20	2			
21 THROUGH 40	4			A. M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Martin, and M. Mar
41 THROUGH 60	6			
61 THROUGH 80	8			
81 THROUGH 100	10			
	REPAIRS: Meets Requirements		10	3
CONDITION:				
	CONDITION OF ENGINE COMPONENTS (MAJOR REPAIRS NEEDED OR ANTICPATED), BODY (BODY SHEET METAL RUSTED, STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS)			
	CONDITION: Meets Requirements		15	15
[°] ECHNOLOGICAL ADVANCEMENTS	FUEL EMISSIONS, SAFETY FEATU	IRES, ERGONOMICS	5	5
TOTAL POINTS			100	Ble

1 ... r

RESOLUTION NO._____

# A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE NEW MAIN SERVICE TRAILER FROM ADVANTAGE TRAILER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$23,897 AND A CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,500 FOR STRIPING AND MISCELLANEOUS TRAILER RELATED HARDWARE FOR A TOTAL COST NOT TO EXCEED \$25,397

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE

**COUNTY, ILLINOIS,** as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to accept a proposal for the purchase of one new main service trailer from Advantage Trailer in the amount of \$23,897 and a contingency in the amount of \$1,500 for striping and miscellaneous trailer related hardware for a total cost not to exceed \$25,397, a copy of which is attached hereto as **"Exhibit A**" and is by this reference expressly incorporated herein.

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

**PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,** this 16th day of January 2017.

AYES:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

**ILLINOIS**, this 16th day of January 2017.

# KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

NAYS:

JOANNE F. COLEMAN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY





#### 110 East North Avenue, Carol Stream, IL 60188 Toll Free 800-832-5331 ph. (630) 580-5840 fx (630) 580-5843

#### 2017 MTI 8.5' Wide Flat Top Bumper Puli Trailer

Model	Description				M.S.R.P
MTB8.5X16TA3	MTB 8.5 x 16 TA3 Bumper Pull				\$6,517
Exterior Cold	r: White				
	SELECTED OPTIONS				
Option Code	Description	Unit Price U	nit of Measure	Quantity	Extended Pric
5.0	1 2-5/16" Adjustable/Removable	\$147	83.	1	\$147
5.0	7,000 lb. Tongue Jack	\$100	ea.	1	\$100
	9 3/4" Wolmanized Plywood	\$8	ft.	16	\$128
6.2	24 Crossmembers - Additional for 16" or 12" On Center MXS Stacker E	\$20	ea.	4	\$80
	2 36" Door With Barlock	\$173	ea.	2	\$346
14.0	05 Flush RV Lock	\$54	ea.	2	\$108
18,0	2 Electrical Package #2	\$719	ea.	3	\$719
	(3) Fluorescent Lights 4' or 8'				
	(2) 110-Volt Switches				
	(4) 110-Volt Interior Recepts				
	(1) 110-Volt GFI Exterior Recepts				
	50 Amp. Service with Life Line				
	Brace & Wire for Air Conditioner				
	1 110-Volt Ground Fault (GFI) Recept	\$47	ea.	1	\$47
9.0	1 Compressor Package - Rapid Air	\$1,862	ea.	1	\$1,862
	33 Gallon Horizontal Compressor				
	Insulated Box w36" Wide x 30" Tall Vented Exterior Door				
	(1) Male Airline Inlet				
	(3) Female Airline Outlets				
	20 Amp Dedicated Recept and Wall Switch				
	3 7.0 KW Onan Gas Generator w\36" Wide x 30" Tall Door	\$8,246	<del>6</del> 2.	1	\$8,246
11.8	9 All Generators Include the Following:	\$0	ea.	1	\$0
	Insulated Box				
	Vented Generator Door				
	12-Volt Deep Cycle Battery Carbon Monoxide Detector				
	10 Gallon Fuel Tank (Safety Compliant & Meets EPA Stds.) Remote Start/Stop Switch				
	Automatic Switch Over Box				
	Hour and Fuel Gauges				
	Quele 1. 12/22/2010	1			
	Quoted: 12/22/2016			SE PRICE	++)=
	Customer			IS TOTAL	+==,+++
Dennis Cable			TRAILE	ER TOTAL	
City of Darlen Mur	nicipal Services - Water Department	{		FREIGHT	+
				SETUP	•
Dh (000) 447	=140			DOC FEE	• =
Phone: (630) 417				ISCOUNT	++1
Email: dcable@d	arieńli.gov	]		JB-TOTAL	+ 1 ·
		1	Т	AX (0.0%)	\$0
	Sales Consultant		LICENS	E & TITLE	\$10
	Geoffrey Myers			TOTAL	\$23,893
	630-580-5840 ext. 110			DEPOSIT	\$0
				NCE DUE	\$23,897

Advantage Trailers

Date

Purchaser

*** Custom sizes and configurations available on request. *** Specifications and Pricing subject to change without notice. Quote valid for 30 days. Subject to acceptance by Advantage Trailers.

DVANTAC AdvantageTrailer.com



# 110 East North Avenue, Carol Stream, IL 60188 Toll Free 800-832-5331 ph. (630) 580-5840 fx (630) 580-5843

Option Co	de Description 11.34 Quartz Light - 500 Watt Recessed - Exterior	Unit Price \$167	Unit of Measure ea.	Quantity 2	Extended Price \$334
	17.13 Add 30 in height [8' and 8.5' Wide Units ] Make Interior Height 9'	\$40	LF	16	\$640
	2.04 Custom 24" Rear Step Bumper	\$798	ea.	1	\$798
	15.03 Expanded Metal Under Tongue	\$100	ea.	1	\$100
MISC 1.02	LED Arrow Board, Installed on Rear	\$1,100	ea.	1	\$1,100
WIGO 1.02	6.32 Bogey Wheels - Casters Under Rear	\$133	pr.	1	\$133
	11.17 Generator Compartment Includes the Following: 41" Wide x 32" Tall x 25" Deep, Insulated Steel Box	\$532	ea.	1	\$532
	36" Wide x 30" Tall, Vented Generator Door for (5.5 kw or 7 kw Genera Carbon Monoxide Detector	ators)			
	9.03 Air Compressor Compartment	\$446	ea.	1	\$446
	41" Wide x 25" Deep Steel Insulated Box with 36" Wide x 30" Tall Vent 2.07 Air Compressor Compartment On Top of Tongue Mounted Generator	\$685	ea.	1	\$685
NOTE	Compartment PLACE AIR COMPRESSOR AND GEN COMPARTMENTS ON TONC	SUE ( COM	PRESSOR ON TO	P OF GEN	1)
	11.04 Upgrade to 100 amp Panel w50 Amp Main 20 Circuits 50 Amp Main - Uses (2) Circuits Leaving 18 Spaces for Breakers Use 12 Gauge Wire On Recepts	\$366	ea.	1	\$366
	2.05 Custom Plywood Upper Shelf	\$20	ft.	16	\$320
	2.06 Custom Plywood Work Bench	\$27	ft.	8	\$216
Custom Opt		\$360	ea.	1	\$360
REAR WALL		\$0	ea.	1	\$0
	8.17 5' to 8' Straight Base Only	\$466	ea.	3	\$1,398
	11.08 Motor Base Plug - 50 Amp. (Must have an Electric Panel)	\$153	<b>ea</b> .	2	\$306
	5.15 12" Extension for Trailers That Already Have a 3rd Member Tongue Note: Any Trailers with 5,200 lb. Axles or Greater (except for single a	\$67 xl	<b>ea</b> .	1	\$67
	8.07 Aluminum Wardrobe 24" Wide x 30" Deep w/Shelf and Hanger Rod	\$499	ea.	1	\$499

*** Custom sizes and configurations available on request. *** Specifications and Pricing subject to change without notice. Quote valid for 30 days. Subject to acceptance by Advantage Trailers.

#### MINUTES CITY OF DARIEN MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE October 24, 2016

PRESENT: Alderman Joseph Marchese – Chairman, Alderman Thomas Belczak, Alderman Thomas Chlystek, Dan Gombac – Director

#### ABSENT: None

#### ESTABLISH QUORUM

Chairman Joseph Marchese called the meeting to order at 6:30p.m. at the City Hall – City Council Chambers, Darien, Illinois and declared a quorum present.

#### NEW BUSINESS

#### a. 2224 Shannon Court - Petitioner seeks acceptance of a plat of easement for the BBox.

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that Orchard Hill Construction, aka Gallagher and Henry, constructed a house on 2224 Shannon Court and that the BBox valve for the water service line was installed a few feet outside of the previously platted utility easement where the BBox would typically be placed. Mr. Gombac reported that the City Engineer did not see a problem with the location of the BBox but recommended that the City access be protected by an easement so that City is not entering private property.

There was no one else wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Belczak made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Chlystek to recommend acceptance of a plat of easement for a BBox.

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

- b. Resolution Approval of a resolution to enter into an engineering agreement with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. for the 2017 Street Maintenance Program, in an amount not to exceed \$32,748.00.
- c. Resolution Approval of a resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an engineering agreement with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. for pavement corings for the proposed 2017 Street Maintenance Program, in an amount not to exceed \$10,500.00.

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that items b. and c. would be presented together. He reported that the corings provide the ingredients of the existing roads and are cataloged and documented. Mr. Gombac reported that there are 54 cores and that the catalog information is very useful. He reported that that Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. will provide professional engineering services related to the preparation of the bidding documents for the City's 2017 Road Program and that they will put together a catalog to go out for bid with details.

Mr. Gombac reported that City staff has no capability to do this in house and that the City will be looking at 4.95 miles and with alternates 6.18 miles. He further reported that the paving program came in under budget this year.

There was no one else wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Belczak made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Chlystek to recommend approval of a resolution to enter into an engineering agreement with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. for the 2017 Street Maintenance Program, in an amount not to exceed \$32,748.00 and approval of a resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an engineering agreement with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. for the proposed 2017 Street Maintenance Program, in an amount not to exceed \$10,500.00.

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

d. Minutes - September 26, 2016 Municipal Services Committee

Alderman Belczak made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Chlystek to approve the September 26, 2016 Municipal Services Committee meeting minutes.

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

### DIRECTOR'S REPORT

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that he has been in preliminary discussion for a potential steakhouse for the property at Plainfield and Cass Avenue. He reported that Pro Nails is open.

#### NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING

Chairman Marchese announced that the next regularly scheduled meeting is scheduled for Monday, November 28, 2016 at 6:30 p.m.

#### **ADJOURNMENT**

With no further business before the Committee, Alderman Chlystek made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Belczak to adjourn. Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED unanimously and the meeting adjourned at 7:00 p.m.

**RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:** 

Thomas Belczak Acting Chairman Thomas Chlystek Alderman

Joseph Marchese Chairman